Buckley & Mann, Inc. 14 Bush Pond Road Norfolk, MA 02056 March 31, 1999

Department of Environmental Protection Northeast Regional Office 205 Lowell Street Wilmington, MA 01887

Enclosed please find a semi-annual Status Report for the Release Abatement Measure at the Buckley & Mann property in Norfolk, Massachusetts. The site is Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup #3-0173.

If you have any questions, please contact us at (781) 828-0029, X3442.

Sincerely,

and P. DIL

Richard D. Mann

RELEASE ABATEMENT MEASURE (RAM) PLAN STATUS REPORT for BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS

BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

Prepared by

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC. CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

March 1999

Robert A. Dangel Licensed Site Professional # 7798

6

ĩ

. .

William R. Swanson Licensed Site Professional # 6406

RELEASE ABATEMENT MEASURE (RAM) PLAN STATUS REPORT BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

1. Previous filing

The original RAM Plan was filed on May 28, 1996, and the revised RAM plan was filed in December 1997. The previous RAM Status report was filed in September 1998.

2. Work since the last report

In December 1998, B&M filed for a Tier II extension. The Release Abatement Status Report filed with the extension request described the work completed in 1998, including:

- Completion of the contaminated-soils excavation and sorting from Areas 3, 5, 6, 7 and 10, consolidation of this material in Area 10, and construction of a clean sand cover.
- Sampling and analysis of soil in the area east of the cover, and confirmation that the soil contaminant concentrations did not exceed the applicable MCP Method 1 limits.
- Sampling and analysis of groundwater monitoring wells, and confirmation that the groundwater contaminant concentrations (where present) did not exceed the applicable MCP Method 1 limits.
- 3. Work planned

The following tasks remain to complete the work in 1999:

- Remove approximately 50 cubic yards of contaminated soil from Area 5 and place the material under the Area 10 cover. This material was overlooked in the May and June 1998 remediation work.
- Add approximately 2,000 cubic yards additional sand and a loam layer to complete the three foot thick cover over the consolidation area, followed by hydroseeding.
- Obtain a Certificate of Compliance from the Norfolk Conservation Commission.
- Complete an Activity and Use Limitation and file the appropriate completion reports with the Department of Environmental Protection.

	Massachusetts Department of Enviro Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup	nmental Protection	BWSC-106
	RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABA MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMI	TEMENT TTAL FORM	Release Tracking UK
DEP	Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR	40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D)	3 - 173 4
A. SITE LOCATIO	N:	87 A.S.	1
(optional)	Buckley and Mann Inc.]
Street 17 Lawre	ence Street	Location Aid: Bush Pond	
City/Town: Norfo	lk, Massachusetts	ZIP 02056-0000	
Check here if a Number.	Tier Classification Submittal has been provided to DEP for this	s Release Tracking	
Related Release Tra Addresses:	cking Numbers That This RAM or URAM		
B. THIS FORM IS	BEING USED TO: (check all that apply)		7.00 C
Submit a RAM I Check here Plan.	Plan (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, F, J, K, L and M). e if this RAM Plan is an update or modification of a previously	approved written RAM Date Subm	itted:
Submit a RAM	Status Report (complete Sections A, B, C, E, J, K, L and M).		6
Submit a RAM	Completion Statement (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, G,	J, K, L and M).	13(2)12000
Confirm or Prov	ide URAM Notification (complete Sections A, B, H, K, L and	м). [, [] ј	E CISINED
Submit a URAN	A Status Report (complete Sections A, B, C, E, J, K, L and M)		APD 5 1000
Submit a URAN You	Completion Statement (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, I, must attach all supporting documentation required for as	J, K, L and M).	LODIES DEAST REGION
	any Legal Notices and Notices to Public Official	IS required by 310 CMR 40.1400	OCUAN, LASS.
C. SHE CONDITION	uno:		
If yes, check all	le source of the Release of Threat of Release is known.		sefermer Roat
	sources that apply. USI Pipe/Hose/Line	ASI Diums I har	splant water
I Tanker Tru	lick Vehicle V Other Specify Blag. aebri	s, coal ash and textile	e plant wastes_
apply)	Bayed	dwater Surface Water	Sediments V
Vetlands Schoo	Unknown Other Specify:	Public Water Supply	Zone 2 Residence
Identify Release and	/or Threat of Release Conditions at Site: (check all that app	ply)	
2 and 72 H	lour Reporting Condition(s) 🛛 🚺 120 Day Reporting C	Condition(s) Other Condit	ion(s)
Describe _Met	als, PAH and TPH from building debris	s,_coal_ash_and textile	plant
wastes			
	RAMs may be conducted concurrently with an IRA URAMs may not be conducted if any 2 or 72 Hour	only with written DEP approval r conditions exist at the site.	
Identify Oils and Haz apply)	rardous Materials Released: (check all that Oi Specify: PAH and TPH	Is Chlorinated Solvents	Heavy Metals
D. DESCRIPTION	OF RESPONSE ACTIONS: (check all that		
Assessment an	apply) advor Monitoring Only	Deployment of Absorba	ant or Containment
J Excavation of C	Contaminated Soils	Temporary Covers or C	Caps
Re-use. R	ecycling or Treatment	Bioremediation	
	ite Off Site Est Vol:cubic va	ords Soil Vapor	
Describe:		Extraction Structure Venting System	em
Store (On Site Off Site Est. Vol.: cubic ya	ards Product or NAPL Recovery	
		the second se	

6	Massachusetts Department of Enviro Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup	onmental Protection	BWSC-106
	RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABA MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMI	TEMENT TTAL FORM	Release Tracking Number
	Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR	40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D)	3 - 173
D. DESCRIPTION	OF RESPONSE ACTIONS (continued):		and the second design of the s
Landfill (Cover 🕢 Disposal Est. Vol.:315 cubic y	ards Groundwater Treatmen Systems	nt
Describe	ms, Tanks or Containers	Air Sparging	
: :		Temporary Water Sup	plies
Removal of Othe	er Contaminated Media	Residents	or Relocation of
Specify Type an Volume:	d	Fencing and Sign Post	ting
Other Response	Actions Describe On_site_consolidation a	and covering of 4,550 c	y soil
	See 310 CMR 40.0442 for limitations on t	the scope and type of RAMs.	
	See STO Clinic 40.0464 for performant	ce standards for URAMS.	
Check here if this creating an Inno	s RAM or URAM involves the use of Innovative Technologie vative Technologies Clearinghouse.	es. DEP is interested in using this info	mation to aid in
Describe	2		
E. TRANSPORT O	F REMEDIATION WASTE: (if Remediation Waste has	s been sent to an off-site facility, answe	er the following
Name of Ch	emical Waste Management -Turnkey Fac	cility	
Town and Roo	chester,_NH		
State: Quantity of Remediat	ion Waste Transported to 315 tons		
Date:			
Date of Oral Approval:	iance Fee is required, check here to certify that the fee has	been submitted You MUST attach a r	tion (LRA).
payment. See 3	10 CMR 40.0444(2) to learn when a fee is not required. e RAM Plan is proposed for a Transition Site. If this is the c	ase, you may need to attach an LSP E	valuation Opinion
G RAM COMPLET	TION STATEMENT.	Jobo for further information about 1 ran	sition Sites.
If a RAM Complibeen submitted. received oral ap	ance Fee is required in connection with submission of the F You MUST attach a photocopy of the payment. You owe th proval of a RAM that continued an LRA, and have NOT prev waste will be stored, treated, managed, recycled or ret	AM Completion Statement, check here his fee when submitting a RAM Comple viously submitted a RAM Plan and acc used at the site following submissio	e to certify that the fee has etion Statement if you ompanying fee. n of the RAM Completion
Statement, you mus	t submit a Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan, along RAM Completion Sta	g with the appropriate transmittal for tement.	m, as an attachment to the
H. URAM NOTIFIC	CATION:		
Identify Location Typ apply)	e: (check all that Public Right of Way	Utility Easement	Private Property
Identify Utility Type: apply)	(check all that Sanitary/Combined Sewerage	Water e	Natural Gas
Telephone	Steam Lines Telecommunications E	lectric Other Specify	
URAM.	ou provided DEP with previous oral notification of this	Date of Oral	
Check here if th why the owner v Check here if th and extent of er alternatives.	e property owner was NOT contacted prior to initiation of the was not contacted, including the date and time when contact is URAM will occur in connection with the construction of ne incountered contamination, the scope and expense of necess	e URAM. If this is the case, you must t ultimately occurred. w public utilities. If this is the case, do sary mitigation and the benefits amd lin	attach an explanation of ocument the nature nitations of project
With the exception st in connection with the	tated below, the person undertaking the URAM must provide e URAM:	e the name and license number of an L	SP engaged or employed
LSP Name:	2000 0000 Km 200	LSP License	
LSP information contaminated by Material and Oil	is not required if the URAM is limited to the excavation and y Oil, or not more than 20 cubic yards of soil contaminated e	Number: I/or handling of not more than 100 cubi either by a Hazardous Material or a mb	c yards of soil sture of a Hazardous
Revised 2/24/95	Supersedes Forms BWSC-007, 00	08, 009 and 010 (in part)	Page 2 of

	Massachusetts Depa	artment of Envir	onmental Pro	tection	В	WSC-106
6	Bureau of Waste Site	Cleanup			-	
a to a bird of the	RELEASE & UTILITY	-RELATED ARA	TEMENT			1
	MEASURE (RAM & L	JRAM) TRANSM	ITTAL FORM		Release Tr Number	acking
DEP	Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.044	14 - 0446 and 310 CMF	R 40.0462 - 0465 (S	ubpart D)	3 -	173
I. URAM COMPLE	TION STATEMENT:	59h			5	
Check here if th more than 20 cu	is URAM was limited to the excava bic yards of soil contaminated by	ation and/or handling of n either a Hazardous Mater	ot more than 100 cubi ial or a mixture of a H	c yards of soil con azardous Material	taminated by and Oil.	Oil, or not
If any Remediation Statement, you mu	Waste will be stored, treated, m st submit either a Release Abate appropriate transmittal i	nanaged, recycled or re ement Measure (RAM) P form, as an attachment	used at the site follow lan or a Phase IV Re to the URAM Comple	ving submission medy Implement tion Statement.	of the URAN ation Plan, a	Completion long with the
J. LSP OPINION:	30,000		0.3		10001-0400	
I attest under the pair documents accompa CMR 4.02(1), (ii) the knowledge, informati	ns and penalties of perjury that I h nying this submittal. In my profess applicable provisions of 309 CMR on and belief,	ave personally examined sional opinion and judgme 4.02(2) and (3), and (iii) t	and am familiar with t ant based upon applica he provisions of 309 C	this transmittal form ation of (i) the star CMR 4.03(5), to the	m, including a dard of care a best of my	ny and all n 309
> if Section B of this this submittal (i) has appropriate and reas CMR 40.0000 and (iii)	form indicates that a Release Ab (have) been developed in accorda onable to accomplish the purpose () complies(y) with the identified pr	atement Measure Plan is nce with the applicable plan s of such response action ovisions of all orders, per	<i>being submitted</i> , the ovisions of M.G.L. c. (s) as set forth in the a mits, and approvals id	response action(s 21E and 310 CMR applicable provisio entified in this sub) that is (are) 40.0000, (ii) ns of M.G.L. mittal;	the subject of is (are) c. 21E and 310
if Section B of this being submitted, the provisions of M.G.L. set forth in the applic and approvals identif	form indicates that a Release Ab response action(s) that is (are) the c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) able provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E a ied in this submittal;	atement Measure Status subject of this submittal is (are) appropriate and r nd 310 CMR 40.0000 and	Report or a Utility-R (i) is (are) being imple assonable to accompli (iii) complies(y) with	elated Abatement mented in accordation ish the purposes of the identified provi	t Measure S ance with the f such respon- sions of all or	tatus Report is applicable ise action(s) as ders, permits,
if Section B of this Completion Statem implemented in acco accomplish the purpor complies(y) with the interview.	form indicates that a Release Ab- ent is being submitted, the respon rdance with the applicable provision sees of such response action(s) as identified provisions of all orders, p	atement Measure Comp se action(s) that is (are) t ons of M.G.L. c. 21E and s set forth in the applicabl permits, and approvals ide	letion Statement or a he subject of this subn 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) e provisions of M.G.L. entified in this submitte	Utility-Related A nittal (i) has (have is (are) appropria c. 21E and 310 C al;	batement Me been develo e and reason MR 40.0000 a	easure ped and able to and (iii)
I am aware that signi to be false, inaccurat	ficant penalties may result, includi e or materially incomplete.	ng, but not limited to, pos	sible fines and impriso	onment, if I submit	information w	hich I know
Check here if th issued by DEP	e Response Action(s) on which th or EPA. If the box is checked, you	is opinion is based, if any MUST attach a stateme	, are (were) subject to nt identifying the appli	any order(s), perr cable provisions the	nit(s) and/or a nereof.	ipproval(s)
LSP Willi Name	am_RSwanson	LSP #: .6406	Stamp:	A DE DA		
Telephone _617-2	52-8000	Ext.: 8458	Store Star	In on caree and		
: FAX: 613 (optional)	-621-2565			R.		
Signature: Th	tilling own	anon	SULE S	WANSON		
Date: 3	15199		All and a start of the second	CISTERES STOR		
		onuited for a Utility Dat	Weeks	VILLE PROVIDENT		
An LSP Opinion is n 100 cubic yard	ot required for a URAM Comple s of soil contaminated by Oil, or	tion Statement if the UF not more than 20 cubic	AM is limited to the yards of soil contan	excavation and/o ninated either by	r handling o Hazardous I	f not more than Material or
	а	mixture of Hazardous M	laterial and Oil.			
K. PERSON UND	ERTAKING RAM OR URAM:	5.0%	21679	1000		
Name of Organization:	Buckley and Mann, 1	Inc.	-			
Name of .R. Contact:	ichard Mann/Stephen_N	Mann	Title: .Owners			
Street: 15_Bush	_Pond_Lane		Class MA	7ID Cade: 00	0.00	
City/Town: Norfo			State MA	ZIP Code: 02	0000-0000	
Telephone: 617-8	328-0029	Ext.: <u>3442</u>	(optional)			
Check here if th	ere nas been a change in person	undertaking the RAM or I	JRAM.			
Revised 2/24/95	Supersede	s Forms BWSC-007	08 009 and 010 (in	part)		Page 3 of 4

	Massachusetts Department Bureau of Waste Site Cleanu	of Environmental Protection	n BWSC-106
	RELEASE & UTILITY-RELAT MEASURE (RAM & URAM) 1	TED ABATEMENT	Release Tracking Number
F F	Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 a	nd 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D)) 3 - 173
L. RELATIONSHIP 1	TO SITE OF PERSON UNDERTAKING	RAM or URAM: (check one)	
RP or PRP Spec	ify 👽 Owner 🔿 Operator 🔿 Gen	erator O Transporter Other RP or PRP:	
Fiduciary, Secured	d Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status	(as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, s. 2)	
Agency of Public C	Juilty on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.	L. C. 21E, S. 5())	
Any Other Person Relationship:	Undertaking RAM or URAM Specify		
M. CERTIFICATION	OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM C	DR URAM:	
am familiar with the info my inquiry of those indi- best of my knowledge a legally responsible for th including, but not limited By: (signature) For <u>Buckley</u> and (print name of person	American contained in this submittal, includin viduals immediately responsible for obtainin and belief, true, accurate and complete, and his submittal. If the person or entity on whose d to, possible fines and imprisonment, for with a mann, Inc. Son or entity recorded in Section K)	ig any and all documents accompanying this ig the information, the material information co (iii) that I am fully authorized to make this att iii) that I am fully authorized to make this att iiifully submitting false, inaccurate, or incomp Title: <u>Pretrider</u> Date: <u>3</u> <u>31</u> <u>9</u>	transmittal form, (ii) that, based on intained in this submittal is, to the testation on behalf of the entity that there are significant penalties, lete information.
K:	n providing certification, if different from add	iress recorded in Section	
Street: .N/A			
City/Town:	10 m 1 m 1	State ZIP Co	ode:
Telephone:	Ext.	FAX:	
		QUIRED DEADLINE.	

Norfolk 17 Lowrence St. 3-0173 CANNED.

BUCKLEY & MANN, INC. 14 Bush Pond Road Norfolk, MA 02056

September 16, 1998

Department of Environmental Protection Northeast Regional Office 205 Lowell Street Wilmington, MA 01887

7

.

Enclosed please find a semi-annual Status Report for the Release Abatement Measure at the Buckley & Mann property in Norfolk, Massachusetts. The site is Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup #3-0173.

If you have any questions, please contact either Stephen or Richard Mann at (781) 828-0029, X3427 or X3442.

Stephentona

Stephen L. Mann

RELEASE ABATEMENT MEASURE (RAM) PLAN STATUS REPORT for BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS

BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

Prepared by

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC. CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

September 1998

Robert A. Dangel Licensed Site Professional # 7798

William R. Swanson Licensed Site Professional # 6406

RELEASE ABATEMENT MEASURE (RAM) PLAN STATUS REPORT BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

1. Previous filing

The original RAM Plan was filed on May 28, 1996, and the revised RAM plan was filed in December 1997. The previous RAM Status report was filed in May 1998.

2. Work since the last report

Excavation of the contaminated soils was completed in Areas 3, 5, 6, 7 and 10 in May and June 1998. Approximately 4,550 cubic yards of soil were excavated in areas , visually inspected for unsuitable material, and then consolidated in Area 10. Timbers, abandoned textile processing equipment, large concrete blocks and similar materials were stockpiled near the former manufacturing buildings for future disposal coordinated with the demolition of the buildings. The soil was visually inspected for material unsuitable for on-site consolidation, in accordance with the revised RAM Plan. None was found, other than as described below. The soil was regraded in Area 10 and then covered with a geotextile fabric and 3 feet of clean sand, as described in the Plan.

Approximately 315 tons of soil from near Test Pit 10, which had previously been judged to be unsuitable for on-site consolidation, was shipped to Chemical Waste Management Inc.'s Turnkey facility in Rochester, NH under a MCP Bill of Lading. Four cubic yards of asbestos containing transite panels were also removed from the site for disposal at United Waste System's Kelly Run Landfill in Elizabeth, PA.

A more detailed description of the RAM work will be included in the pending RAM Completion Report.

3. Work planned

Over the next six months, the following work is planned:

- Sample soils east of the Area 10 consolidation cover. Analyze the soils for PAH compounds and selected metals to confirm the removal of materials from this area.
- Sample groundwater samples near the former dyehouse wastewater treatment Lagoons #1 and #2. Analyze the samples for PAH compounds and selected metals to evaluate actual soil-to-groundwater leaching conditions. This task will require low groundwater conditions.
- Loam and seed the consolidation cover in Area 10.
- Survey the Area 10 consolidation area to be included in the proposed the Activity and Use Limitation (AUL), prepare the AUL and record the AUL.
- Prepare a RAM Completion Statement and file the Statement (or a Response Action Outcome) and the AUL with the DEP.

	Massachusetts Department of Environme Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup	ntal Protection	BWSC-106
D E P	RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEME MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.046	ENT Release FORM 3	se Tracking
A. SITE LOCATIO	N:		
Site Name:	Buckley and Mann Inc.		
Street: 17 Lawre	ance Street Location	n Aid: <u>Bush Pond</u>	
City/Town: Norfo	1k, Massachusetts ZIP	02056-0000	
Check here if a	Tier Classification Submittal has been provided to DEP for this Releas	e Tracking Number.	
Related Release Tra	cking Numbers That This RAM or URAM		
. THIS FORM IS	BEING USED TO: (check all that apply)	107 L	
Submit a RAM	Plan (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, F, J, K, L and M). e it this HAM Plan is an update or modification of a previously approve	d written HAM Date Submitted:	
Submit a RAM :	Status Report (complete Sections A, B, C, E, J, K, L and M).	In Iscent	1Em
Submit a RAM	Completion Statement (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, G, J, K, L an	id M).	
Confirm or Prov	de URAM Notification (complete Sections A, B, H, K, L and M).	111. 569 2 1 100	
Submit a URAN	I Status Report (complete Sections A, B, C, E, J, K, L and M).	had in:	° [1
Submit a URAN Yo	I Completion Statement (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, I, J, K, L ar u must attach all supporting documentation required for each use any Legal Notices and Notices to Public Officials requ	nd M), of form indicated, including copies of ired by 310 CMB 40, 1400, IBN AA	REGION
. SITE CONDITI	ONS:	NIZ MIZ	
Check here if th	e source of the Release or Threat of Release is known.		
If yes, check all	sources that apply: UST Pipe/Hose/Line AST	Drums Transformer	Boat
Tanker Tr	uck Vehicle V Other Specify: Bldg.debris. cr	oal ash and textile plar	nt wastes
dentify Media and R	leceptors Affected: (check all that Air Groundwater	Surface Water Sediment	s 🚺 Soll
Wetlands	Storm Drain Private Well	Public Water Supply Zone 2	Residence
schoo	Unknown Other Specify:		
dentify Release and	Vor Threat of Release Conditions at Site: (check all that apply)		
2 and 72 h	Hour Reporting Condition(s)	n(s) Other Condition(s)	
Describe Met	als PAH and TPH from building debris of	al ash and textile plan	t
wastas		in han had some to prove	
MAALES	RAMs may be conducted concurrently with an IRA only wi	th written DEP approval	
	URAMs may not be conducted if any 2 or 72 Hour condition	tions exist at the site.	8
dentify Oils and Haz	ardous Materials Released: (check all that Oils	Solvents	Heavy Metals
Others	Specify: PAH and TPH		
D. DESCRIPTION	I OF RESPONSE ACTIONS: (check all that apply)	- Deployment of Absorbant of Cor	tainmenu
Assessment an	d/or Monitoring Only	Materiale	
Excavation of C	Contaminated Solls	Temporary Covers or Caps	
Re-use, R	ecycling or Treatment	Bioremediation	
O On S	ite Off Site Est. Vol.: cubic yards	Soil Vapor Extraction	
Describe:		outdoube ventury oystem	
Describe:		PTOQUELOF NAPL	
Describe:	On Site Off Site Est. Vol.: cubic yards		

Massachusetts Department of Environm Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup	ental Protection	BWSC-106
RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEM	IENT L FORM	Release Tracking
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0	462 - 0465 (Subpart D)	3 - 173
D. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS (continued):		
A Landfill O Cover D Disposal Est. Vol.: 315 subicwards	Groundwater i reatme	nt
Bemoval of Drume, Tanke or Containare	Air Sparning	
		200
Describe:	Temporary Water Sup	plies
Removal of Other Contaminated Media	Temporary Evacuation	n or Relocation of Residents
Specify Type and	- Fencing and Sign Pos	ting
V Other Response Actions Describe On site consolidation and	covering of 4,550 c	y soil
See 310 CMR 40.0442 for limitations on the so See 310 CMR 40.0464 for performance sta Check here if this RAM or URAM involves the use of Innovative Technologies. DE an Innovative Technologies Clearinghouse.	ope and type of RAMs. Indards for URAMs. P is interested in using this inform	nation to aid in creating
Describe		
E. TRANSPORT OF REMEDIATION WASTE: (if Remediation Waste has been	sent to an off-site facility, answe	er the following
Name of Chemical Waste Management -Turnkey Facili	ty	
fown and State: Rochester, NH		
Quantity of Remediation Waste Transported to 315 tons		
BAN DI AN	1.2	
Date of Oral If a RAM Compliance Fee is required, check here to certify that the fee has been s payment. See 310 CMR 40.0444(2) to learn when a fee is not required. Check here if the RAM Plan is proposed for a Transition Site. If this is the case, y prior to undertaking the RAM. If not previously provided. See 310 CMR 40.0600 fe	ubmitted. You MUST attach a pl ou may need to attach an LSP Ex or further information about Trans	hotocopy of the valuation Opinion
G. BAM COMPLETION STATEMENT:		
If a RAM Compliance Fee is required in connection with submission of the RAM C submitted. You MUST attach a photocopy of the payment. You owe this fee when approval of a RAM that continued an LRA, and have NOT previously submitted a l	ompletion Statement, check here submitting a RAM Completion Si RAM Plan and accompanying fee	to certify that the fee has be tatement if you received oral b.
If any Remediation Waste will be stored, treated, managed, recycled or reused Statement, you must submit a Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan, along with RAM Completion Stateme	at the site following submissio the appropriate transmittal for nt.	n of the RAM Completion rm, as an attachment to the
H. URAM NOTIFICATION:		
Identify Location Type: (check all that apply) Dublic Right of Way	Utility Easement	Private Property
Identify Utility Type: (check all that	Water Urainag	Natural Gas
Telephone Steam Lines Telecommunications Electri	Other Specify:	
Check here if you provided DEP with previous oral notification of this Date	of Oral	
 Check here if the property owner was NOT contacted prior to initiation of the URA why the owner was not contacted, including the date and time when contact ultima Check here if this URAM will occur in connection with the construction of new pub and extent of encountered contamination, the scope and expense of necessary m alternatives. 	M. If this is the case, you must a tely occurred. Ic utilities. If this is the case, doo tigation and the benefits amd lim	attach an explanation of curnent the nature itations of project
With the exception stated below, the person undertaking the URAM must provide the n	ame and license number of an Lt	SP engaged or employed in
I SD Name:	P License Number	
LSP Information is not required if the URAM is limited to the excavation and/or hat contaminated by Oil, or not more than 20 cubic yards of soil contaminated either b	adling of not more than 100 cubic	yards of soil ure of a Hazardous
Perfered 0/04/05		

|--|

173



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM

Ralagen	Tracking
1010430	induking

. .

3

Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D)

I. URAM COMPLETION STATEMENT:

Check here if this URAM was limited to the excavation and/or handling of not more than 100 cubic yards of soil contaminated by Oil, or not more than 20 cubic yards of soil contaminated by either a Hazardous Material or a mixture of a Hazardous Material and Oil.

If any Remediation Waste will be stored, treated, managed, recycled or reused at the site following submission of the URAM Completion Statement, you must submit either a Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Plan or a Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan, along with the appropriate transmittal form, as an attachment to the URAM Completion Statement.

J. LSP OPINION:

I attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that I have personally examined and am familiar with this transmittal form, including any and all documents accompanying this submittal. In my professional opinion and judgment based upon application of (i) the standard of care in 309 CMR 4.02(1), (ii) the applicable provisions of 309 CMR 4.02(2) and (3), and (iii) the provisions of 309 CMR 4.03(5), to the best of my knowledge, information and belief,

> if Section B of this form Indicates that a Release Abatement Measure Plan is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i) has (have) been developed in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and (iii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

> If Section B of this form indicates that a Release Abatement Measure Status Report or a Utility-Related Abatement Measure Status Report is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i) is (are) being implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and (iii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

If Section B of this form indicates that a Release Abatement Measure Completion Statement or a Utility-Related Abatement Measure Completion Statement is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i) has (have) been developed and implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and (iii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

I am aware that significant penalties may result, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, if I submit information which I know to be false, inaccurate or materially incomplete.

Check here if the Response Action(s) on which this opinion is based, if any, are (were) subject to any order(s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued by DEP or EPA. If the box is checked, you MUST attach a statement identifying the applicable provisions thereof.

	_ Stamp:	and the second sec
Telephone: <u>617-252-8000</u> Ext.: <u>8458</u>	- 3000	N OF COLORES
FAX: (optional) 617-621-2565		WILLIAM E
Signature: With for for	SI SI	VANSON
Date: 9/11/98	- Clerke	CLATERE SAL
An LSP Opinion is not required for a Utility-Bo	alated Abatement Mea	sure Notification.
An LSP Opinion is not required for a URAM Completion Statement if the L 100 cubic yards of soil contaminated by Oil, or not more than 20 cub	IRAM is limited to the lc vards of soll contain	excavation and/or handling of not more than minated either by Hazardous Material or
a mixture of Hazardous	Material and Oil.	
a mixture of Hazardous K. PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM:	Material and Oil.	
a mixture of Hazardous K. PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM: Name of Buckley and Mann, Inc.	Mátarial and Oll.	
a mixture of Hazardous K. PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM: Name of Buckley and Mann, Inc. Name of Richard Mann/Stephen Mann	Material and Qil.	
a mixture of Hazardous K. PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM: Name of Buckley and Mann, Inc. Name of Richard Mann/Stephen Mann Street: 15 Bush Pond Lane	. Material and Qil.	
A mixture of Hazardous K. PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM: Name of Buckley and Mann, Inc. Name of Richard Mann/Stephen Mann Street: 15 Bush Pond Lane City/Town: Norfolk	Title: Owners	ZIP Code:
a mixture of Hazardous K. PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM: Name of Buckley and Mann, Inc. Name of Richard Mann/Stephen Mann Street: 15 Bush Pond Lane City/Town: Norfolk Telephone: 617-828-0029 Ext: 3442	Title: Owners State: <u>MA</u>	ZIP Code: _0205.6_0000
a mixture of Hazardous K. PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM: Name of Buckley_and_Mann, Inc. Name of Richard_Mann/Stephen_Mann Street: 15_Bush_Pond_Lane City/Town: Norfolk Telephone: 617-828-0029 Ext: 3442 Check here if there has been a change in person undertaking the RAM or	Title: _Owners State: _MA FAX:	ZIP Code: _0205.6_0000

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup	BWSC-106
DEP RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEMENT MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL FORM Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpart D)	Release Tracking 3 - 173
L. RELATIONSHIP TO SITE OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM or URAM: (check one)	
RP or PRP Specify: Ø Owner O Operator O Generator O Transporter Other RP or PRP:	· · · ·
Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, s. 2)	
Agency or Public Utility on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, s. 5(j))	
Any Other Person Undertaking RAM or URAM Specify	
M. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON UNDERTAKING HAM OR UHAM: STEPHEN L. MANN I	personally examined and am form, (ii) that, based on my this submittal is, to the best of nalf of the entity legally significant penalties, sumation.
Street: N/A	2
City/Town: State: ZIP Code:	
Telephone: Ext.; FAX: (optional)	
YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED I A REQUIRED DEADLINE.	THE DOCUMENT AS FOR MISSING

-

CDM

Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.



Ten Cambridge Center Cambridge, Massachusetts 02142 Tel: 617 252-8000 Fax: 617 621-2565

NORFOLK CH716aussener Nt. 3-0173

July 24, 1998

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Northeast Regional Office 205A Lowell Street Wilmington, Massachusetts 01887

Subject: Buckley & Mann Inc. RTN # 3-0173

Attention: Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

Enclosed is the original copy of the Bill of Lading used to transport and dispose of remediation waste from the Buckley & Mann Inc. site in Norfolk, Massachusetts. Approximately 315 tons of soil and debris was removed from the site on June 23, 1998 and disposed of at the Waste Management Turnkey Facility in Rochester, New Hampshire as part of the Release Abatement Measure being conducted at the site.

If you have any question, please contact me at (617) 252-8458.

Very truly yours,

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.

W.R.d.

William R. Swanson, P.E., LSP Vice President



1121-22308-GS.FIELD A:\BOL.WPD 2

DEI	BILLO	F LADIN	G (pursual	nt to 310	CMR 40.00	030)			3	0173		
A. LOCAT Release Nam Street: <u>1</u> Dity/Town: <u>N</u> Date/Period Additional Re	rion of si e (optional): 7 Lawrenc orfolk, M of Generation: elease Tracking	E OR DISP Buckley e Street A _6_/15_ Numbers Asso	Mann, Mann, 98_ to ciated with t	Inc.	RE REMEI	Location Zip Cod	Aid:]	E WAS	GENERA	TED:		_
	*Note:	lf this Bill o No	Lading is	the resul a Release	t of a Limi Tracking	ted Rem Number	oval Act is not n	ion (LRA eeded.) taken p	rior to		- 1
B. PERSO Name of Org Name of Con Street:	anization:	Stephen 14 Bush Norfolk 8 - 0029	PONSE A & Mann, L. Mann Pond Roa	Inc.	State:	TED WIT	TH BILL itle:OT	OF LAD	02056			
ASSO check one/s X RP S PRP S Fiducial Agency Cther P	CIATED WI pecify) pecify (circle o pecify (circle o y/Secured Len /Public Utility o erson: and/or operator	TH BILL OF ne): Owner der n a Right of Wa	Coperator Operator Operator	Generator Generator	Transpo Transpo	rter Oth rter Oth vith the Bill	er RP:	DEP/NC	GET IUI 2 7 DRTHEAS DETRN. M	1998 TREGI	ON I	-
D. TRANS Transporter/C Contact Pers Street: City/Town: Telephone: .	SPORTER/C Common Carrie ion: <u>Willin</u> 104 W Georg 978 - 35	r Name:Sa am Ricker est Main etown 26689	ARRIER II m's Tran Street Ext.	NFORMA	TION: tion		Title:]	Manage	r 01833_			:
E. RECEI Operator/Fac Contact Pers Street:	VING FACI cility Name: on: 97 Rochest Rochesta 8003 ity: 	LITY/TEMP Chem-Wast ster Neck r 79 ⁻ 2783 Asphalt Batch/ Asphalt Batch/ Thermal Proce	Road Ext. Cold Mix Hot Mix	TORAGE	State:	ON: Ti NH il over al Fill	itle: Z	ip Code: inerator nporary S	03839 torage			

-1

. .

)

	Release Tracking Numper
DIEL BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030)	3 - 0173
RECEIVING FACILITY/TEMPORARY STORAGE LOCATION (continued):	
mporary Storage Address:	
reel:	
ty/Town: State: Zio	Code: 7
DESCRIPTION OF REMEDIATION WASTE	
beck all that apply)	
Contaminated Media (circle all that apply) (Sol) Groupowater Surface Water Oth	er:
Contaminated Debris (circle all that apply) Demolition/Construction Waste Vecetation	VCroanic Materials
Increanic Absorbant Materials Other:	
Non-hazardous Uncontainerized Waste (circle all that apply) Non-aqueous Phase Ligurd	Other:
Non-hazardous Containerized Waste (circle all that apply) Tanx Ections/Sludges Con	tainers Drums '
Engineered Impoundments Other:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ype of Contamination (circle all that apply): Gascline . Diesel Fue! #2 Oil #4	Oil #6 Oil Waste Oil
Kerosene Jet Fuel Other <u>Cloth debris from textile</u>	plant, metal shavings
stimated Volume of Materials' Cupic Yards: Tops: 250	Other:
	Former Plant
ontaminant Source (check onerspecify): L Transcortation Accident Underground Storage T	Tank X Cther: Landfill
esconse Action Associated with Bill of Lading (circle one): Immediate Response Action	Release Abatement Measure
Utility-Related Abatement Measure Limited Removal Action (LRA)	Comprehensive Response Action
Ctner (specify):	
emediation Waste Characterization Support Documentation attached:	·,
Site History Information 🔲 Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures 🕱 Labor	átory Data 🛛 Field Screening Data
Site History Information Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures X Labor supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in	atory Data Eleld Screening Data connection with what document such
Site History Information Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures X Labor supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP.	atory Data Eield Screening Data connection with what document such
Site History Information Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures Supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION: / SEE	atory Data EFeld Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V
Site History Information Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures I Labor supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION: SEE ame of Organization:	atory Data Field Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V
Site History Information Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures Supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION: SP Name: Title:	atory Data Field Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V
Site History Information Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures Supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION: SP Name: SP Name: SP Name: Set	atory Data EFeld Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V
Site History Information Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures X Labor supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION: SEE ame of Organization: SP Name: elephone Ext. Have personally examined and am familiar with the information container on and submitted with the inform	atory Data Field Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V
Site History Information Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures Labor supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION: SEE are of Organization: SP Name: Set Title: Second and and familiar with the information contained on and submitted with thi pinion that the testing and assessment actions undertaken were acevate to characterize the Re MR 40.0030, and that the lacility or location can accept remediation wastes with the characterize the Re	atory Data Field Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V
Site History Information Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures Labor supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION: SEE are of Organization: P Name: Title: Tit	Atory Data Field Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V is form. Based on this information, it is my mediation Waste, in accordance with 310 is described in this submittal. I am aware wiltully submit information which I know to-
Site History Information Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures X Labor supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION: SEE ame of Organization: P Name: P Name	Atory Data Field Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V is form. Based on this information, it is my emediation Waste, in accordance with 310 cs described in this submittal. I am aware willfully submit information which I know to-
Site History Information Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures X Labor supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION: SEE ame of Organization: SP Name:	atory Data Field Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V is form. Based on this information, it is my mediation Waste, in accordance with 310 is described in this submittal. I am aware wiltuily submit information which I know to-
Site History Information Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures Labor subporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION: SP Name: SP	Atory Data Field Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V is form. Based on this information, it is my mediation Waste, in accordance with 310 is described in this submittal. I am aware willfully submit information which I know to-
Site History Information Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures Labor supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION: SEE ame of Organization: SP Name: SP Name: Set State	Atory Data Field Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V is form. Based on this information, it is my mediation Waste, in accordance with 310 is described in this submittal. I am aware wilfully submit information which I know to
Site History Information Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures I Labor supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION: SEE are of Organization: P Name: P Name	Atory Data Field Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V is form. Based on this information, it is my mediation Waste, in accordance with 310 is described in this submittal. I am aware wilfully submit information which I know to
Site History Information □ Samoling and Analytical Methods and Procedures ▼ Labor supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in ormation was previously submitted to DEP. Item to the date and in ormation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION: SEE ame of Organization:	Atory Data Field Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V is form. Based on this information, it is my mediation Waste, in accordance with 310 is described in this submittal. I am aware willfully submit information which I know to
Site History Information Samoling and Analytical Methods and Procedures Supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION: SEE are of Organization: Title: Seal: Tense Number: Seal: CEBTIFICATION OF PERSON CONDUCTING RESPONSE ACTION ASSOC	Atory Data Field Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V is form. Based on this information, it is my mediation Waste, in accordance with 310 cs described in this submittal. I am aware wilfully submit information which I know to
Site History Information Samoling and Analytical Methods and Procedures Labor supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION: SEE ame of Organization: SP Name: elephone SP Name: Ext. Title: Title: Have personally examined and am familiar with the information contained on and submitted with the pinion that the testing and assessment actions undertaken were adequate to characterize the Re MR 40.0030, and that the facility or location can accept remediation wastes with the characteristic at significant penalties including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment may result if I e false, inaccurate, or materially incomplete. Ext. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON CONDUCTING RESPONSE ACTION ASSOC BILL OF LADING:	Atory Data Field Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V is form. Based on this information, it is my mediation Waste, in accordance with 310 is described in this submittal. I am aware wiltuily submit information which I know to-
Site History Information Samoling and Analytical Methods and Procedures Lacor supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in dormation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION: SP Name: elephone	Atory Data Field Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V is form. Based on this information, it is my mediation Waste, in accordance with 310 is described in this submittal. I am aware wilfully submit information which I know to-
Site History Information Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures Lacor supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP. LLICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION: SP Name: SP Name: SP Name: Set State Sta	Atory Data Field Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V is form. Based on this information, it is my emediation Waste, in accordance with 310 cs described in this submittal. I am aware wilfully submit information which I know to-
Site History Information Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures Labor supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION: Title: P Name: P Name: P	Atory Data Field Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V is form. Based on this information, it is my mediation Waste, in accordance with 310 ts described in this submittal. I am aware wilfully submit information which I know to CIATED WITH THIS contained in this submittal, including any als immediately responsible for octaining true, accurate and complete. I am aware or willully submitting faise, inaccurate, or
Site History Information Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures Lacor supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL [LSP] OPINION: SEE ame of Organization: SP Name: SP Name: SP Name: Set: Set: Set: Set: Set: Set: Set: Se	Atory Data Field Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V is form. Based on this information, it is my mediation Waste, in accordance with 310 is described in this submittal. I am aware wilfully submit information which I know to CLATED WITH THIS contained in this submittal, including any als immediately responsible for obtaining true, accurate and complete. I am aware or willully submitting false, inaccurate, or
Site History Information Samoling and Analytical Methods and Procedures Lacor subporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in formation was previously submitted to DEP. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (L3P) OPINION: Title: PName: PName: Pointon that the facility or location contained on and submitted with the information the facility or location can accept remediation wastes with the characteristic at significant penalties including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment may result if I a false, inaccurate, or materially incomplete. Grature: Seal: CERTIFICATION OF PERSON CONDUCTING RESPONSE ACTION ASSOC BILL OF LADING: Dense Number: Date Date Date	Atory Data Field Screening Data connection with what document such REPLACEMENT OPINION V is form. Based on this information, it is my emediation Waste, in accordance with 310 as described in this submittal. I am aware wilfully submit information which I know to CLATED WITH THIS contained in this submittal, including any als immediately responsible for obtaining true, accurate and complete. I am aware or wilfully submitting faise, inaccurate, or S/19/98

1

4. t

:

This form is printed on recycled paper

23

Use LSP Replacement Opinion V with the following BWSC Form:

Bill of Lading (BWSC-012A)

0

LSP Replacement Opinion V

I attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that I have personally examined and am familiar with this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this submittal. In my professional opinion and judgment based upon application of

- (i) the standard of care in 309 CMR 4.02(1),
- (ii) the applicable provisions of 309 CMR 4.02(2) and (3), and
- (iii) the provisions of 309 CMR 4.03(5),

to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, the assessment actions undertaken to characterize the Remediation Waste which is (are) the subject of this submittal for acceptance at the facility identified in this submittal comply with the applicable provisions of 310 CMR 40.0000, and such facility is permitted to accept Remediation Waste having the characteristics described in this submittal. I am aware that significant penalties may result, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, if I submit information which I know to be false, inaccurate or materially incomplete.

Release Tracking Number: 3 - 0173

LSP Name: William R. Swanson

LSP Organization: Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

Telephone/Ext.: 617 an Signature:

Seal:

Title: Vice President

Date:

6 118/98

02/23/95

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-012B Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup		
DEP BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030) LOG SHEET _/ OF (SIGN-OUT	SHEET) B-C	Release Tracking Number:
I. LOAD INFORMATION: LOAD 1: Signature of Transporter Representative: Puchavel Bel	Receiving Facility/Temporary	Storage Representative:
Date of Shipment: Date of Shipment: Date of Shipment: Date of Shipment: Date of Shipment: Circle one)	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
HISO AP IVA	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	(circle one) anyph
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: TOHN HEW SON	Receiving Facility/Temporary	Storage Representative: Time of Receipt:
La 1 23/98: 40 (circle one) aritypm Truck/Tractor Registration ; Trailer Registration (if any):	_/_/_	(circle one) arn/pm
AP3160 NH 65872 MA	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	
COAD 31 Signature of Transporter Representative: John Sullivan	Receiving Facility/Temporary	Storage Representative:
Day of Shipment: Time of Shipment: 20/33/98 7:55 (circle one) am/om	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
1918c/ m.A C5824 mA	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	(circle one) anypm
LOAD 4: Signature of Transporter Representative: Toomas R. Ley	Receiving Facility/Temporary	Storage Representative:
relate of Shipment Time of Shipment:	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
Truck/Tractor Registration: 	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	(circle one) am/pm
LOAD 5: Signature of ransporter Representative: Trail Greeken	Receiving Facility/Temporary	Storage Representative:
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: G / 3/28 (circle one) m/pm	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
Truck/Tractor Registration: 33370 MA Trailer Begistration (if any): 658/0 MA	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	(circle one) am/pm
LOAD & Signature of Fransporter Representative: Richard 501	Receiving Facility/Temporary	Storage Representative:
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment:	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any)		(circle one) am/pm
	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	
LOAD 7, Signature of ransporter Representative: JOHA HEWSON	Receiving Facility/Temporary	Storage Representative:
Date of Stypment: Time of Shipment: (circle one) am/m	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
Truck/Tractor Registration: AP3160 NH Trailer Registration (if any): 65870 MA	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	(circle one) am/pm
LOG SHEET VOLUME INFORMATION: Total Volum	ne This Page (cu.yds./tonś):	
Total Car	ried Forward (cu.yds./tons):	
Total Carried Forward a	nd This Page(cu.yds./tons):	

• ;

۰.

DEP BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMB 40.0030) LOG SHEET 2 OF 2 (SIGAL-OUT	SHEET) 3-[Release Tracking Number:
I. LOAD INFORMATION: LOAD 1: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Tempora	ry Storage Representative
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: <u>1</u> 2/ <u>23</u> / <u>28</u> <u>2</u> : <u>CO</u> (circle one) am/m Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any): <u>1</u> 6185 <u>M</u> A <u>3</u> 9708 <u>M</u> A	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
LOAD 2: Signature of Transponer Representative: John Sullivan	Receiving Facility/Tempora	ry Storage Representative
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: 14/23/98 2:15 (circle one) amform Truck/Tractor Registration : Trailer Registration (if any): 19/84 ma	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
LOAD 3: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Tempora	ry Storage Representative
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: (circle one) am/pm Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
LOAD 4: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Tempora	ry Storage Representative
cate of Shipment: Time of Shipment: // (circle one) am/pm Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
LOAD 5: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Tempora	ry Storage Representativ
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: (circle one) am/pm Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	
LOAD 6: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Tempora	ry Storage Representative
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: / (circle one) am/pm Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	
LOAD 7: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Tempora	ry Storage Representative
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: (circle one) am/pm Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	Date of Receipt: / / Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	Time of Receipt:
LOG SHEET VOLUME INFORMATION: Total Volum	ne This Page (cu.yds./tons): ried Forward (cu.yds./tons):	

		un	
DEP	Partment of Env leanup	ironmental Protection	BWSC-012B Release Tracking Number: 0173
I. LOAD INFORMATION: LOAD 1: Signature of Transpoper Representative: Date of Shipment: Date o	one) (m) orn er Registration (if any): 66817 1914	Beceiving Facility Facepoor	Storage, Representative Tirbe of Receipt: (circle one) ap/pm
LOAD 2: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment:/ / (circle Fruck/Tractor Registration : Traile	one) am/pm er Registration (if any):	Date of Receipt:	V Storage Representative Time of Receipt:
LOAD 3: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: / / fruck/Tractor Registration:	one) am/pm er Registration (il any):		y Storage Representative Time of Receipt:
LOAD 4: Signature of Transporter Representative:	one) am/pm er Registration (if any):	Date of Receipt:	Y Storage Representative
LOAD 5: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment:	one) am/pm er Registration (if any):	Receiving Facility/Temporary Date of Receipt: / / Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	y Storage Representative Time of Receipt: (circle one) am/pm
LOAD 6: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment:	one) am/pm er Registration (if any);	Receiving Facility/Temporar Date of Receipt: / / Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	V Storage Representative Time of Receipt:
LOAD 7: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment:	one) am/pm ler Registration (if any):	Receiving Facility/Temporar Date of Receipt: / Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	V Storage Representative Time of Receipt:
LOG SHEET VOLUME INFORMATION	: , Total Carried	Total Volume This Page (cu.yds fors): Total Carried Forward (cu.yds./tons):	31.49 - 31.49
Revised 10/1/93 T	his form is printed on recycl	eo paper.	· Page 1

	* ILLET	
Massachusetts Department of Environ	onmental Protection B	NSC-012E
DEP BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030) LOG SHEET 2 OF 9	3-017	3
LOAD INFORMATION:	Receiving Pacility/Temporary Storage	e Bebresentativ
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: (circle one) appm Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any): Trailer Registration (if any): ATAILON NUT	Load Size (cu. yds.nons):	1 - ()
LOAD 2: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storag	je Representati
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: (circle one) am/pm	Date of Receipt: Tim	e of Receipt:
ruck/Tractor Registration : Trailer Registration (if any):	(ci	cle one) am/pri
OAD 3: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storag	e Representati
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: (circle one) am/pm	Date of Receipt: Tim	ve of Receipt:
ruck/Tractor Registration; Trailer Registration (if any):	(ci	rcle one) am/pr
OAD 4: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storag	je Representati
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: 	Date of Receipt: Tim	rcle one) am/pr
OAD 5: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Beceiving Eacility/Temporary Storar	ne Representati
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: (circle one) am/pm		ie of Receipt:
ruck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	(ci Load Size (cu. vds./tons):	rcie one) am/pr
LOAD 6: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storag	ge Representati
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: (circle one) am/pm	Date of Receipt: Tin	ne of Receipt:
Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	Load Size (cu. yds /tons):	rcle one) am/pr
LOAD 7: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storag	je Representati
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment:	Date of Receipt: Tim	e of Receipt:
ruck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	(ci	rcle one) am/pr
. LOG SHEET VOLUME INFORMATION:	Volume This Page (aunde Ca)	9.10
Tota	ital Carried Forward (cu.yds.tions):	31.49
10	an odnico i ornaro (oorgos/tona).	

A

	#14
Massachusetts Department of Environ Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030) LOG SHEET 3 OF 9	Release Tracking Number:
LOAD INFORMATION: LOAD 1: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: Time of Shipment: (circle one) amom Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	Receiving Facility Temporary Storage Representative Plate of Receipt: Time of Receipt: (circle one) am/pm
LOAD 2: Signature of Transporter Bepresentative:	Load Size (cu. yds./tons): Load Size (cu. yds./tons): Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representativ
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: / ; (circle one) am/pm fruck/Tractor Registration : Trailer Registration (if any):	Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt: //:
LOAD 3: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representativ
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: //	Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt: /
LOAD 4: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representativ
Time of Shipment: Time of Shipment: (circle one) am/pm Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt: / (circle one) am/pm
LOAD 5: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representativ
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: (circle one) am/pm Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt:
LOAD 6: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representativ
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: /	Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt: //
LOAD 7: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representativ
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: //	Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt: //
LOG SHEET VOLUME INFORMATION: Total V	Volume This Page (cu.yds/tons): 42.09 Carried Forward (cu.yds/tons): 70.59
Total Carried Forwa	ard and This Page(cu.yds./tons):

Massachusetts Department of Env Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.00 LOG SHEETOF	vironmental Protection BWSC-0128 Release Tracking Number 30) $H(C$ 3 - 0173
1. LOAD INFORMATION: LOAD 1: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: Ce / 23/SF S: If (circle one (airr/pm)) Truck/Tractor Registration: 18/85 18/85 18/85 18/85 18/85	Receiping Facility/Temporary Storage Representation Date of Receipt: DG / 23/98 (circle one) am/pro- Load Size (cu. yds./tons):
LOAD 2: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: // // Truck/Tractor Registration : Trailer Registration (if any):	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representati Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt:/
LOAD 3: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: //	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representation
LOAD 4: Signature of Transporter Representative: pate of Shipment: //	
LOAD 5: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: / (circle one) arr/pm Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representation
LOAD 6: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: /	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representation Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt: /
LOAD 7: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: // Truck/Tractor Registration: Truck/Tractor Registration:	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representat Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt:/
LOG SHEET VOLUME INFORMATION:	Total Volume This Page (cu.yds fons): 35.38 Total Carried Forward (cu.yds./tons): 1/2.08 d Forward and This Page(cu.yds./tons): 148.06

7

. .

Massachusetts Department of Er	nvironmental Protection	BWSC-012B
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup	Iter	Release Tracking Number:
DEP LOG SHEET <u>5</u> OF <u>9</u>	0030)7 50 B-C	5173
OAD 11 Signatore & transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary	Storage Representative
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: Circle one) am/pm ruck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	Day of Receipt: <u> <u> </u> </u>	Time of Receipt:
OAD 2: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	Storage Representativ
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: (circle one) am/pm ruck/Tractor Registration : Trailer Registration (if any):	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
OAD 3: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary	Storage Representativ
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: / / : (circle one) am/pm ruck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
OAD 4: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary	/ Storage Representativ
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: //	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
OAD 5: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary	y Storage Representativ
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: (circle one) arr/pm 	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt: (circle one) am/pm
OAD 6: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporar	y Storage Representativ
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: (circle one) am/pm ruck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
CAD 7. Contract Descention	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	· Storage Registeration
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment:	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
rucky tractor Registration: trailer Registration (if any):	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	(circle one) anyph
LOG SHEET VOLUME INFORMATION:	Total Volume This Page (cu.yds (0)):	35.63
	Total Carried Forward (cu.yds.tons):	148.06
Total Car	ried Forward and This Page(cu.yds./tons):	183.69

		Release Tracking Mumb
DEP LOG SHEET _ 6_ OF _9	⁽⁰³⁰⁾ <u>3</u> -[0173
LOAD INFORMATION:	1, 1, 0	
LOAD 1: Signature of Transpoper Representative:	Receiving Facility/Tempore	Storage, Representa
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment:	Date of Preceive	Title of Receipt:
Trailer Registration: Trailer Registration (il any):	Load Size (curyas Ronal	Circle one) amo
LOAD 2: Agnature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Tempora	ry Storage Representa
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: 5 A3 196 1:15 (circle one) appond	Date of Beceipt	Time of Receipt:
Tuck/Tractor Registration : Trailer Registration (if any):	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	HSP am/p
OAD 3: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Tempora	ry Storage Representa
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment:	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
ruck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):		(circle one) am/p
	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	<u></u>
DAD 4: Signature of Transporter Representative:	i Receiving Facility/Tempora	ry Storage Representa
pate of Shipment: Time of Shipment:	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
ruck/Tractor Registration: Circle one) arr/pm	_/_/_	(circle one) am/p
	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	
LOAD 5: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Tempora	ry Storage Representa
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment:	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
/ / · (circle one) am/pm	_/_/_·	
ruck/tractor Registration (if any):	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	(cecie one) antip
OAD 6: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Tempora	ry Storage Representa
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment:	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
ruck/Tractor Registration: (circle one) am/pm Trailer Registration (if any):	//	(circle one) am/p
	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	and the second se
LOAD 7: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Tempora	ry Storage Represental
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment:	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
ruck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (il any):	Load Size (cu. vds./tons):	(circle one) am/p
		2420
LOG SHEET VOLUME INFORMATION:	Total Volume This Page (cu.yds tons)	27.20
. LOG SHEET VOLUME INFORMATION:	Total Volume This Page (cu.yds tons).	183.69

	TILA
Massachusetts Department of Environment	mental Protection BWSC-012B
DEP BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030)	B-0173
LOAD INFORMATION: LOAD 1:, Signature Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility (Temporary Storage Representative
Image: Contractor Registration: Image: Contractor Registration: Image: Contractor Registration (if any): Image: Contractor Registration: I	Load Size (cu. yds. tiens): 31.10
LOAD 2: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: Lassing and the of Shipment: And the of Shipment: <	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representative Date of Receipt (Time of Receipt: (circle one) am/pm Load Size (cu. yds./tons): 35-77
LOAD 3: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representative
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: /	Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt: /
LOAD 4: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):
Truck/Tractor Registration: Time of Shipment: (circle one) am/pm Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt: /
LOAD 5: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representative
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: / (circle one) am/pm Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt:
LOAD 6: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Load Size (cu. yds./tons): Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representative
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: / / (circle one) am/pm Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (il any):	Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt: /
LOAD 7: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representative
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: / / ; (circle one) am/pm Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	Date of Receipt: Time of Receipt: / / (circle on `) am/pm Load Size (cu. yds./tons):
LOG SHEET VOLUME INFORMATION: Total Vol	lume This Page (cu.yds.fons): 35.77 Carried Forward (cu.yds.fons): 2/8.07
Total Carried Forward	and This Page(cu.yds./tons): 2.53.84

. .

This form is printed on recycled paper. .

•

Massachusetts Department of Environment	ental Protection	BWSC-012B
DEP BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030)	FIC 3-6	0173
I. LOAD INFORMATION: LOAD 1: Signature of Transporter Representative Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment:	Receiving Facility/Temporar	y Storage Representative:
<u>Cell3188 8: 18</u> (circle one anylom Truck/Tractor Registration: <u>12185 0219</u> <u>35308 m 19</u>	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	(circle one) am/pm 35:38
LOAD 2: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment:	Receiping Facility/Temporar	y Storage Representative:
123/28 1:20 (circle one) amilim Truck/Tractor Registration : Trailer Registration (if any): (9785000) 2)208000	63580 Load Size (cu. yds. flons):	(circle one) am/pm 31. 3 4
LOAD 3: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporar	y Storage Representative:
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: //	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
LOAD 4: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary	y Storage Representative:
Time of Shipment: Time of Shipment: /	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
LOAD 5: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary	y Storage Representative:
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: /	Date of Receipt:	Time of Receipt:
	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	
LOAD 5: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Heceiving Pacility/Temporary	y Storage Representative:
Date of Shipment: Ime of Shipment: /	//	(circle one) am/pm
	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	
LOAD 7: Signature of Transporter Representative:	Receiving Facility/Temporary	y Storage Representative:
Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: // (circle one) am/pm Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	Load Size (cu. yds./tons):	(circle one) am/pm
LOG SHEET VOLUME INFORMATION:	ne This Page (ou use done)	31.34
Total Ca	ried Forward (cu.vds.Aons):	253.84
Total Carried Forward a	ind This Page(cu.yds./tons):	285.18

.

a transfer	=#=19
Massachusetts Department of Environn Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030) LOG SHEETOF	Referse Tracking Number: 3-0173
I. LOAD INFORMATION: LOAD 1:/Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: 1/23/98 2:/S (circle one) arm(pr) Truck/Tractor Registration: 19184	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representative:
LOAD 2: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment: 	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representative: Date of Receipt: /
LOAD 3: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: /	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representative: Date of Receipt: //
LOAD 4: Signature of Transporter Representative: cate of Shipment: / / / / Truck/Tractor Registration: Trailer Registration (if any):	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representative Date of Receipt: //
LOAD 5: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: /	Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representative Date of Receipt: //
LOAD 6: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: /	Load Size (cu. yds./tons): Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representative; Date of Receipt: /
LOAD 7: Signature of Transporter Representative: Date of Shipment: /	
LOG SHEET VOLUME INFORMATION: Total Volu Total Carried Forward	ume This Page (cu.yds.tons): 29.57 arried Forward (cu.yds.tons): 285, 18 and This Page(cu.yds.tons): 314.75

4

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-012C Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup			
BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030) UEP. SUMMARY SHEETOF			
K. SUMMARY OF	SHIPMENTS:		
DATE OF SHIPMENT:	DATE OF RECEIPT:	NUMBER OF LOADS SHIPPED:	DAILY VOLUME SHIPPED (CU. YDS./TONS):
6-23-98	6-23-98 6-24-98	7	253 ·84 60.91
<u>·</u> ·			
·			
·····			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
·			
SUMMARY S	HEET TOTAL SHIPPED:	9	314.75
BILL OF LADING TOTALSH	IPPED (only if different):		

Revised 10/1/93

1

Pane 1 of 2

- Excavate, stockpile, screen, load, transport, and dispose of material from Areas 4, 7, and 10
 designated by the Engineer for disposal. Characterize materials utilizing disposal facility
 profile forms to obtain approvals for disposal, as required.
- 8 S. Place geotextile fabric over limits of consolidated material in Area 10 and cover with 2 feet of clean sand from the onsite source. Place 1 foot of clean sand from the onsite source over all other excavated portions of Area 10.
- 9 10. Demobilize all equipment and remove temporary facilities (except the erosion control) from the site. Clean up all areas within the limits of work and dispose of all materials in accordance with all applicable regulations.
- D. Comply with the requirements of the Norfolk Conservation Commission as stated in the Order of Conditions (See Appendix A to this Specification).
- E. Obtain all local, State, and Federal permits that may be required for the transporting and disposal of contaminated material and any liquid wastes generated by the Contractor resulting from the performance of this work. Ensure that the disposal facilities proposed have all licenses and permits required by local, State, and Federal regulatory agencies to receive and dispose of wastes resulting from the performance of this work.
- F. Obtain a permit from the Town of Norfolk to burn stumps removed during the excavation.

1.03 SITE HISTORY

2

A. Buckley & Mann, Inc. (B&M) manufactured textile products at its facility northwest of the junction of Park and Lawrence Streets in Norfolk, MA for over 90 years. The company operated a small dyehouse which discharged wastewater to two lagoons for settling and facultative biological treatment and a carbonizer process, in addition to its dry textile manufacturing operations.

Until it was discontinued and demolished in about 1965, the carbonizer was part of a process to reclaim wool from old garments by passing the stock through acidic steam. This charred the cotton threads on the seams, zippers, buttons, etc. and facilitated their separation from the wool. The wool was then neutralized and rinsed, and the solid residues were discarded, mostly on-site. The wastewater from the neutralization and rinsing was discharged via a shallow ditch to the Carbonizer lagoon for settling and facultative biological treatment. The solid waste from the carbonizer process, mixed with coal ash, building demolition debris and sand were disposed of in Area 10 (see Drawing C-1).

The dyehouse operations were discontinued in June, 1986. Over the last 10 years of operation (ending in 1986), about 90% of the work was polyester fiber processed with disperse dyes. Of the remainder, basic dyes accounted for about 8% and acid dyes for the other 2%. In earlier years, chrome dyes were applied to wool. The total wastewater flow was estimated by B&M at 30,000 to 40,000 gallons per week. The wastewater was discharged via a ditch to Lagoon #1 for settling and facultative biological treatment. The contaminated soils in Areas 3, 4,5, 6, and 7 contain residues from the dyehouse.

In 1978, B&M constructed two new lagoons to supplement Lagoon #1. Lagoon #2 received the overflow from Lagoon #1. Lagoon #3 remains as a groundwater diversion ditch and never received wastewater.

.......

.....

1121-007/1

01010-2

٩,

Buckley Mann



Summary of Analytical Data for Material to be Disposed of Off-Site ^{1,2} (Samples collected October 25-26, 1995. All Results in mg/kg unless otherwise noted.)

					105
	Soil Reuse Levels at	Areas 4 and 7	(Drum Material)	Area 10	Average
	Lined Landfills	BM-DM-CI	BM-DM-C2	BM-TPIO-RB	1
Volatile Organic Compounds					
Acatoon	1 1	NA	NA	< 0.0K0	
I d dichlorohenzene		NA	NA NA	< 0.000	ND
Chlorobonooo	1 1	MA	NA	< 0.0030	ND
L 2 diablessbasses		NA	NA	< 0.0030	ND
1,3-dichlorobenzene		NA	NA	< 0.0030	ND
1,2-dichlorobenzene		NA	NA NA	< 0.0030	ND
Euryibenzene		NA	NA NA	< 0.0030	ND
Tetrachioroethene		NA	NA	< 0.0030	ND
Total Aylenes		NA	NA	< 0.0030	ND
Total VOCs	10				DN D
Acid/Base Neutral Compound	s ³				
Carbazole	•	< 8.8	< 3.5	< 0.48	ND
2-methylnaphthalene	•	130	44	< 0.24	58
Naphthalene	•	12	4.0	< 0.24	5.3
Acenaphthene	F	35	18	< 0.24	18
Acenaphthylene	Ē	< 4.4	< 1.8	< 0.24	ND
Fluorene	ē	18	8.0	< 0.24	8.7
Anthracene		< 4.4	< 1.8	< 0.24	ND
Fluoranthene	•	< 4.4	< 1.8	< 0.24	ND
Hexachlorobenzene		< 4.4	< 1.8	3.3	ND
Phenanthrene	• •	7.6	3.8	< 0.24	3.8
1,2,4-trichlorobenzene	-	35	16	< 0.24	17
Dibenzofuran	(-)	23	9.8	< 0.24	10.9
Diethylphthalate		< 4.4	2.0	0.39	0.8
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate		< 4.4	3.7	< 0.24	1.2
Benzo(a)anthracene	F	< 4.4	< 1.8	< 0.24	ND
Chrysene	•	< 4.4	< 1.8	< 0.24	ND
Pyrene	Ē	< 4.4	< 1.8	< 0.24	ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	F1	< 4.4	< 1.8	< 0.24	ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	FI I	< 4.4	< 1.8	< 0.24	ND
Benzo(g,h,i)pervlene	•	< 4.4	< 1.8	< 0.24	ND
Benzo(a)pyrene		< 4.4	< 1.8	< 0.24	ND
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	F 1	< 4.4	< 1.8	< 0.24	ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene		< 4,4	< 1.8	< 0.24	ND
трн	5,000	5,100	6,000	130	3,700
PAH, total of compds with	• 100	226	88	, ND	104
RCRA 8 Metals					
Silver		< 2.0	< 2.0	< 2.0	ND
Arsenic	40	17	10	34	9.0
Barium	9	31	25	1,300	19
Cadmium	80	< 1.0	< 1.0	× 20	ND
Chromium	1,000	1,300	920	1,900	1,370
Mercury	10	< 0.30	< 0.30	\$ 1.7	ND
Lead	2,000	23	16	5,000	1,680
Selenium		< 1.0	< 1.0	1.2	ND ND

Legend NA, Not Analyzed NL, Value Not Listed Notes

1. Concentration in boxes exceed Soil Reuse Levels for daily cover at a lined landfill

2. If a compound was not detected in a sample, then the detection limit is shown next to the less-than symbol.

Detection limits were not used in the calculation of the average concentration.

3. Only those compounds detected in at least one sample anywhere on the site are listed.

For VOCs, none were detected in the areas subject to this contract.



OUT-OF-STATE 30.1D WASTE TRANSPORTER DECLARATION:) certify under penalty of perjury that the information provided is true and correct to the best of My knowledge and belief.



			*	-	2.959
· · · ·					
1	พลรา จุบุรี(ANEONE PERMIT	RELNSY PERBA	IRE, INC.	C 683520
8	90 ROCHE (603) 330-	ESTER NECK	ROAD, LOCHES	TER, NH	067E: 05/22/1958 TINE: 09:44-10:25
UGTOMER: 135	FLEET ENVIRE	ONMENTAL S	ERVICES, INC. WEIGH	1	TRUCK: ATLA
HAULER.			MASTER	H XTH GEO	YKO
HASTE: SPH	CONTOMINATED	SOIL	GRIGIN	1 02 MASS4	CHURTE
PROFILE: 404095	VEBRIS	& SOIL	5EN	1: 6713 BUY.	KLEY & MINN
6	RDSP 114060	LBS		TO THE	BEST OF MY
	TARE: 35360	LES		ENOULED	GE THIS TRUCK
	NET- 78-00	LBS =	39.10 TONS	OR UNAC	CEPTABLE WASTE

UNIT-DE-STATE SOLID MASTE TRANSPORTER DECLARATION: I cartify under penalty of perjury that the information provided is true and correct to the best of my housedge and belief.

1960177 ···

PRIME DAY HEALSON SIGN



WASTEU. ANDEREDANDERELNSUUDBURHIRE, INC 3 683395 40 RUCHESTER NECK ROAD, ROCHESTER, NH (603) 330-2134

. . 2

DATE: 05/23/1998 TIME: 10:48-11:00

3009

CUETUMER:	135	FLEET	ENVIRONMENTAL	SERVICES,	INC.		TRUCK:	19	0
	20020-000			4	EIGH			1	
HAULER .				14	IASTER:	KIW	GRONVED	X	1
								4	

MASTE: SPW CONTAMINATED SOIL

DRIGIN: 02 MASSACHUSETIS

PROFILE: 484095 DEBRIS & SOIL

GEN: G712 BUCKLEY : PANN

6R055: 123320 LBS TAKE: 39340 LBS NET: 84189 L23 # 42.09 TONS

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE THIS TRUCK CONTAINS NO HAZARDOUS OR UNACCEPTABLE MASTE

UUI DE-STATE SOLID WASTE TRANSPORTER DECLARPTION: I continy under penelty of perjury that the information provided is true and correct to the best of uv knowledge and belief.

ORDER NUMBER:	And the second states and the second states and the second states and the	0100772
PRING NAME:		SIGN, Joh Julking

an-ma			4 49
	UAFTEUXANOPEMENTER 90 ROCHEGTER NECH ((603) 330-2134	ELNERONAMORITRE, INC. NUAD, ROCHESTER, NH DATE TIME	# 683357 : 0678571998 : 10:44-11.09
CUSTOMER: 105 FL HAULER:	LEET ENVIRONMENTAL SEM	RVICES, INC. TTUCK WEIGH MASTER: KIM GROHVFO	Ø
WHATE: SPW COM	TAMINATED SOIL	GRIGIU: 02 MASSACHUSE	TTS
PROFILE: 484095	DEBRIS & SOIL	GEN: 6719 BUCKLEY	s MIANIN
GROS	85: 107220 LBS RE: 36460 LBS	TO THE BEST KNOWLEDGE TH CONTAINS NO	OF MY TS TRUCK MOZARDOUS
N	ET: 79750 185 P 33	5.38 YONS OR UNACCEPTO	DIE MAST

perjury that the information provided is true and correct to the best of wy knowledge and belief.

.1	PRINT COMPANY: ORDER NUMBER:	5			10-2007-77
١	PRINT NAME:		STGN:	- hon	110


UNSTERMEREDENSEDELNSEDENSEDENIELING 90 ROCHESTER NECK ROAD, ROCHESTER, NH (603)330-21.34

0 683408 DRTE: 0572371495 T)NE: 12:06-10:25

5 of 9

HAULER: 135 FLEET ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 1 RUCK: 56 WEIGH HAULER: MASTER: KIM GROMYKO

WASITE: SPW CONTAMINATED SOIL

PROFILE: 484000 OEBRIS & SOIL

ORIGIN: 02 MASSACHUSETTS

GEN: 0719 BLICKLEY & MANN

OPD38: 109000 LBS TARE: 57740 LBS WET: 71260 LBS - 35.53 TONS

Kie here

TO THE REST OF MY KNOWLED & THIS TRUCK CONTAINS NO HAZARDOUS OR UNACCEPTABLE UNSTE

the OF-STATE SOLID WALTS TRANSPORTER PECLERATION: I certify under penalty of the jury that the information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe in the provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe information provided is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe and true and correct to the best of my knowledge and believe an

ORDER NUMBER:

PRINT NAME.

SIGN:



DUT-OF-STATE SOLID NEED TRANSPORTER DECLARATION: I certify under ponalty of purjupy that the information provided is true and correct to the bact of sy knowledge and belief.

. RITT COMPANY: ORDER NUMBER:		5	Pa	6007721
PRINT NAME:	SIGNI		130	

L



knowledge and belief.

LANTIC PRINT COMPANY: DRDER NUMBER: JOHN

PRINT NAME.

	1	-
	111	0007771
EYEN.	K.C.Z	
GIGKI		

	'	9	10		9 07 9
	• 4 .	MASTE MARQUE MA	NOFL LNSTUN948RHI ECK RORD, ROCHESTI	RE, INC ER, NH	0 687581 DATE: 0672471998 TINE: 06139-07.21
CUSTOMERT HAULED	155 (L12	T ENVIRONMENTS	L SERVICES, INC. MEIGH MSCTEP.	K141 GRO	TRUCK: 19
6015333° 1	SPH CONTA	MINATED SDIL	ORTGINI	62 MASS	ACHURETTS
270⊬1∟2 ¥8	GLUSS GLUSS TORE: NET:	98400 LBS 39260 LBS 59140 LBS	65N 29.57 TONS	TO THE KNOPLE CONTRU OF UNPO	SEET OF MY DEE THIS TRUCK NE NO HAZARDOUS CCEPTABLE WANTE

OUT-OF-STATE (" ID WASTE TRANSPORTER DECLARATION: I contify under penalty of perjors. That the information provided is true and connect to the best of my knowling and belief.

PEINT SPHERNY MAD7 Pet DADER WUMNER . PRENT NUME CIGNE want a

Norfolk 17 Lawrence St. 3.0173

BUCKLEY & MANN, INC. 14 Bush Pond Road Norfolk, MA 02056

SCANNED

Department of Environmental Protection Northeast Regional Office 10 Commerce Way Woburn, MA 01801

ĩ

ĩ

T

5

Enclosed please find a 120 day Status Report for the Release Abatement Measure at the Buckley & Mann property in Norfolk, Massachusetts. The site is Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup #3-0173.

If you have any questions, please contact either Stephen or Richard Mann at (781) 828-0029, X3427 or X3442.

Stephen L. Mann

RELEASE ABATEMENT MEASURE (RAM) PLAN STATUS REPORT for BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS

BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

Prepared by

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC. CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

September 1997

Robert A. Dangel Licensed Site Professional # 7798

r

Ŷ,

÷

William R. Swanson Licensed Site Professional # 6406

···· /2:20 -

Massachuse Department of Environm Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup	mental Perfection	В	WSC-10)6
RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATE	MENT	Release Tr	acking Numb	ted
D E P MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITT	AL FORM	3 -	173	
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.	0462 - 0465 (Subpart D)			_
A. SITE LOCATION:				
Site Name: (optional) Buckley and Mann, Inc.	1			
Street 17 Lawrence Street Lo	cation Aid: <u>Bush Pond</u>			
City/Town: Norfolk, Massachusetts ZIF	P Code: 02056-0000			
Check here if a Tier Classification Submittal has been provided to DEP for this Release	ase Tracking Number.			
Related Release Tracking Numbers That This RAM or URAM Addresses:				
3. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO: (check all that apply)	Provention of the second			
Submit a RAM Plan (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, F, J, K, L and M).	INGR	12000		-
Check here if this RAM Plan is an update or modification of a previously approv	ved written RAM Flah. Dais Subn		1210	1
Submit a RAM Status Report (complete Sections A, B, C, E, J, K, L and M).	Ini	- hud	311	
Submit a RAM Completion Statement (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, G, J, K, I	and M).	2 6 1997		
Confirm or Provide URAM Notification (complete Sections A, B, H, K, L and M).	med tot	- 1091	10)	1
Submit a URAM Status Report (complete Sections A, B, C, E, J, K, L and M).	DEP/NORTH	EACT		1
Submit a URAM Completion Statement (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, I, J, K, I	Land M). WOBUR	NUM	EGION	I
You must attach all supporting documentation required for each any Legal Notices and Notices to Public Officials r	use of form indicated, including equired by 310 CMR 40.1400.	copies of S	S	ļ
C. SITE CONDITIONS:				_
Check here if the source of the Release or Threat of Release is known.				
If yes, check all sources that apply: UST Pipe/Hose/Line	AST Drums Tra	ansformer [Boat	
Tanker Truck Vehicle V Other Specify: Bldg debris,	coal ash and textil	le plant	wastes	
Identify Media and Receptors Affected: (check all that apply)	vater Surface Water	Sediments [Soll	
Wetlands Storm Drain Deaved Surface Private Well	Public Water Supply	Zone 2	Residen	108
School Unknown U Other Specify:] [
Identify Release and/or Threat of Belease Conditions at Site: (check all that apply)	12 - 520/076			
2 and 72 Hour Benorting Condition(s) 7 120 Day Benorting Cond	fition(s) Other Cond	lition(s)		
Describe: Metals DAH and TPH from building debris	coal ash and textil	e plant w	astes	
busine marana, pan and provide the territy depictor,	uvar aan and onacer	- printer		
RAMs may be conducted concurrently with an IRA onl	y with written DEP approval			
URAMs may not be conducted if any 2 or 72 Hour co	onditions exist at the site.		and Motole	
Identity Oils and Hazaroous Materials Heleased: (check all that apply)	Chioinaled Solvents		avy Metals	
				0
Assessment and/or Monitoring Only	Deployment of Absorb	ant or Containm	ent Materiale	
			ATT. MICLOFICIS	
Excavation of Contaminated Soils	remporary Covers or C	Japs		
Re-use, Recycling or Treatment	Bioremediation			
On Site Off Site Est. Vol.: cubic yards	Soll Vapor Extraction			
Describe:	Structure Venting Syst	em		
Soundar Later				
Store On Site Off Site Est. Vol.: cubic yards	Product or NAPL Reco	very		

Massachuse Department of Environme Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup	ntal Perection	BWSC-106
DEP RELEASE & UTILITY-RELATED ABATEM MEASURE (RAM & URAM) TRANSMITTAL	ENT FORM	Release Tracking Number
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0444 - 0446 and 310 CMR 40.046	2 - 0465 (Subpart D)	
D. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS (continued):	_	
Landfill () Cover () Disposal Est. Vol.: cubic yards	Groundwater Treatmen	nt Systems
Removal of Drums, Tanks or Containers	Air Sparging	
Describe:	Temporary Water Supp	plies
Removal of Other Contaminated Media	Temporary Evacuation	or Relocation of Residents
Specify Type and Volume:	Fencing and Sign Post	ing
Other Response Actions Describe:		
See 310 CMR 40.0442 for limitations on the sco See 310 CMR 40.0464 for performance stan	pe and type of RAMs. dards for URAMs.	
Check here if this RAM or URAM involves the use of innovative Technologies. DEP is Innovative Technologies Clearinghouse.	interested in using this informati	on to aid in creating an
Describe Technologies:	1926	.
E. TRANSPORT OF REMEDIATION WASTE: (if Remediation Waste has been se	ent to an off-site facility, answer	the following questions)
Name of Facility:		
Town and State:		in the second second
Quantity of Remediation Waste Transported to Date: NONE	790	
F. RAM PLAN: Check here if this RAM Plan received previous oral approval from DEP as a continuation	n of a Limited Removal Action (LRA).
Date of Oral Approval:		
It a RAM Compliance Fee is required, check here to certify that the fee has been subm See 310 CMR 40.0444(2) to learn when a fee is not required.	itted. You MUST attach a photo	copy of the payment.
Check here if the RAM Plan is proposed for a Transition Site. If this is the case, you mundertaking the RAM, if not previously provided. See 310 CMR 40.0600 for further info	ay need to attach an LSP Evalu mation about Transition Sites.	ation Opinion prior to
G. RAM COMPLETION STATEMENT:		11000000000
If a RAM Compliance Fee is required in connection with submission of the RAM Compliance Submitted. You MUST attach a photocopy of the payment. You owe this fee when submitted approval of a RAM that continued an LRA, and have NOT previously submitted a RAM	etion Statement, check here to nitting a RAM Completion State Plan and accompanying fee.	certify that the fee has been ment if you received oral
If any Remediation Waste will be stored, treated, managed, recycled or reused at Statement, you must submit a Phase IV Remedy Implementation Plan, along with th RAM Completion Statement	the site following submission a appropriate transmittal for	of the RAM Completion m, as an attachment to the
H. URAM NOTIFICATION:		
Identify Location Type: (check all that apply) Public Right of Way	Utility Easement	Private Property
Identify Utility Type: (check all that apply) Sanitary/Combined Sewerage	Water Drainage	e 🗌 Natural Gas
Telephone Steam Lines Telecommunications Electric	Other Specify:	14, 14, 14, 14, 14, 14, 14, 14, 14, 14,
Check here if you provided DEP with previous oral notification of this URAM. Date of	Oral Notice:	
Check here if the property owner was NOT contacted prior to initiation of the URAM. If the owner was not contacted, including the date and time when contact ultimately occur	f this is the case, you must attac rred.	ch an explanation of why
Check here if this URAM will occur in connection with the construction of new public ur extent of encountered contamination, the scope and expense of necessary mitigation a	ilities. If this is the case, docum nd the benefits amd limitations o	nent the nature and of project alternatives.
With the exception stated below, the person undertaking the URAM must provide the name connection with the URAM:	and license number of an LSP e	ngaged or employed in
LSP Name: LSP	License Number:	
LSP information is not required if the URAM is limited to the excavation and/or handling Oil, or not more than 20 cubic yards of soil contaminated either by a Hazardous Materia	of not more than 100 cubic yar al or a mixture of a Hazardous M	ds of soil contaminated by faterial and Oil.

	Bureau of Waste S	epartment of Envi Site Cleanup	ronmental Fetect	ion BWSC-10
D E P	RELEASE & UTIL MEASURE (RAM	ITY-RELATED AB	ATEMENT IITTAL FORM	Release Tracking Number
· .	Pursuant to 310 CMR 40	.0444 - 0446 and 310 CM	R 40.0462 - 0465 (Subpar	tD)
I. URAM COMPLE	TION STATEMENT:		55	
Check here if th than 20 cubic ya	is URAM was limited to the exc ards of soil contaminated by eith	avation and/or handling of not her a Hazardous Material or a r	more than 100 cubic yards of nixture of a Hazardous Materia	soil contaminated by Oil, or not more al and Oil.
If any Remediati Statement, you r	on Waste will be stored, treat nust submit either a Release appropriate transm	ted, managed, recycled or re Abatement Measure (RAM) nittal form, as an attachmen	rused at the site following a Plan or a Phase IV Remedy to the URAM Completion S	ubmission of the URAM Completion Implementation Plan, along with the itatement.
J. LSP OPINION:		11		10 Th
l attest under the pair documents accompa 4.02(1), (ii) the applik information and belie	ns and penalties of perjury that nying this submittal. In my prof able provisions of 309 CMR 4.0 f,	I have personally examined ar essional opinion and judgmen 02(2) and (3), and (iii) the prov	d am familiar with this transmi based upon application of (i) isions of 309 CMR 4.03(5), to	ittal form, including any and all the standard of care in 309 CMR the best of my knowledge,
if Section B of this submittal (i) has (haw reasonable to accom complies(y) with the l	form indicates that a Release a been developed in accordance plish the purposes of such resp dentified provisions of all orders	Abatement Measure Plan is ce with the applicable provision ponse action(s) as set forth in t s, permits, and approvals ident	being submitted, the response is of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 Cl he applicable provisions of M.G ifled in this submittal;	action(s) that is (are) the subject of this MR 40.0000, (ii) is (are) appropriate and G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and
If Section B of this being submitted, the M.G.L. c. 21E and 31 applicable provisions in this submittal;	form indicates that a Release response action(s) that is (are) 0 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is (are) app of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMF	Abatement Measure Status the subject of this submittal (i) propriate and reasonable to ac a 40.0000 and (iii) complies(y)	Report or a Utility-Related A is (are) being implemented in complish the purposes of such with the identified provisions o	batement Measure Status Report is accordance with the applicable provision h response action(s) as set forth in the of all orders, permits, and approvals iden
 If Section B of this Statement is being s with the applicable p action(s) as set forth 	form indicates that a Release , submitted, the response action(s rovisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 3 in the applicable provisions of 1	Abatement Measure Comple s) that is (are) the subject of th 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is (are) M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 4	tion Statement or a Utility-R is submittal (i) has (have) been appropriate and reasonable to 0.0000 and (iii) complies(y) with	Related Abatement Measure Completen n developed and implemented in accord accomplish the purposes of such respiration of all orders, the identified provisions of all orders,
permits, and approve	is identified in this submittal;			8 () () () () () () () () () (
permits, and approve 1 am aware that signification false, inaccurate or m	is identified in this submittal; ficant penalties may result, inclu interially incomplete.	uding, but not limited to, possib	le fines and imprisonment, if I	submit information which I know to be
I am aware that signifalse, inaccurate or n Check here if th DEP or EPA. If	is identified in this submittal; ficant penalties may result, inclu naterially incomplete. Response Action(s) on which the box is checked, you MUST	uding, but not limited to, possib n this opinion is based, if any, a f attach a statement identifying	le fines and imprisonment, if I tre (were) subject to any order the applicable provisions there	submit information which I know to be (s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued eof.
Permits, and approve I am aware that signifalse, inaccurate or n Check here if th DEP or EPA. If LSP Name: <u>Will</u>	ficant penalties may result, inclu ficant penalties may result, inclu naterially incomplete. The Besponse Action(s) on which the box is checked, you MUST	uding, but not limited to, possib n this opinion is based, if any, a f attach a statement identifying LSP #: <u>6406</u>	le fines and imprisonment, if I re (were) subject to any order the applicable provisions there Stamp:	submit information which I know to be (s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued eof.
Permits, and approve I am aware that significate, inaccurate or n Check here if the DEP or EPA. If LSP Name: <u>Will</u> Telephone: <u>617-5</u>	ficant penalties may result, inclu naterially incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which the box is checked, you MUST i am R. Swanson	uding, but not limited to, possib a this opinion is based, if any, a f attach a statement identifying LSP #: <u>_6406</u> Ext: <u>_8458</u>	le fines and imprisonment, if I tre (were) subject to any order the applicable provisions there 	submit information which I know to be (s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued eof.
permits, and approv: 1 am aware that signifalse, inaccurate or n Check here if the DEP or EPA. In LSP Name: Will. Telephone: 617-22 FAX: (optional) 611	ficant penalties may result, inclu ficant penalties may result, inclu aterially incomplete. The Bosponse Action(s) on which the box is checked, you MUST i am R. Swanson 252-8000 7-621-2565	uding, but not limited to, possib n this opinion is based, if any, a l'attach a statement identifying LSP #: <u>6406</u> Ext: <u>8458</u>	te fines and imprisonment, if I are (were) subject to any order the applicable provisions there 	submit information which I know to be (s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued eof.
permits, and approv: 1 am aware that signifalse, inaccurate or n Check here if the DEP or EPA. If LSP Name: <u>Will</u> Telephone: <u>617-7</u> FAX: (optional) <u>61</u>	ficant penalties may result, inclu naterially incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which the box is checked, you MUST i am R. Swanson 252-8000 7-621-2565	uding, but not limited to, possib a this opinion is based, if any, a f attach a statement identifying LSP #: <u>_6406</u> Ext: <u>_8458</u>	le fines and imprisonment, if I tre (were) subject to any order the applicable provisions there - Stamp:	submit information which I know to be (s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued eof. TH OF MASSACTION WILLIAM R. SWANSON
permits, and approve 1 am aware that significate, inaccurate or n Check here if the DEP or EPA. If LSP Name: <u>Will</u> Telephone: <u>617-5</u> FAX: (optional) <u>615</u> Signature:	ficant penalties may result, inclu interially incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which the box is checked, you MUST i.am R. Swanson 252-8000 7-621-2565 Junt Add	uding, but not limited to, possib n this opinion is based, if any, a l'attach a statement identifying LSP #: <u>6406</u> Ext: <u>8458</u>	le fines and imprisonment, if I tre (were) subject to any order the applicable provisions there - Stamp:	submit information which I know to be (s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued eof. TH OF MASSION WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 6405
permits, and approv; I am aware that signifalse, inaccurate or n Check here if th DEP or EPA. It LSP Name: <u>Will</u> Telephone: <u>617-7</u> FAX: (optional) <u>61</u> Signature: <u>7</u>	ficant penalties may result, inclu interially incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which the box is checked, you MUST iam R. Swanson 252-8000 7-621-2565 Jun Markow 118/97	uding, but not limited to, possib a this opinion is based, if any, a f attach a statement identifying LSP #: <u>_6406</u> Ext: <u>_8458</u> A	le fines and imprisonment, if I tre (were) subject to any order the applicable provisions there 	submit information which I know to be (s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued eof. TH OF MASSACTION WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 6405 SITE PROFESTION
permits, and approve 1 am aware that signifalse, inaccurate or n Check here if the DEP or EPA. If LSP Name:	ficant penalties may result, inclu ficant penalties may result, inclu the Response Action(s) on which the box is checked, you MUST i am R. Swanson 252-8000 7-621-2565 July / 97 / 18/97	uding, but not limited to, possib n this opinion is based, if any, a l'attach a statement identifying LSP #: <u>6406</u> Ext: <u>8458</u>	le fines and imprisonment, if i rre (were) subject to any order the applicable provisions there 	submit information which I know to be (s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued eof. WILLIAM WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 6406 SITE PROFESSION
permits, and approve 1 am aware that significates, inaccurate or n Check here if the DEP or EPA. If LSP Name: <u>Will</u> Telephone: <u>617-</u> FAX: (optional) <u>61</u> Signature:7	ficant penalties may result, inclu- ficant penalties may result, inclu- te Response Action(s) on which the box is checked, you MUST i am R. Swanson 252-8000 7-621-2565 418/97 An LSP Opinion is	uding, but not limited to, possib a this opinion is based, if any, a l'attach a statement identifying LSP #: <u>6406</u> Ext: <u>8458</u> M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M	ale fines and imprisonment, if I ure (were) subject to any order the applicable provisions there 	submit information which I know to be (s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued eof. UNAMAGENER WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 6405 SITE PROFESSION SITE PROFESSION SITE PROFESSION SITE PROFESSION SITE PROFESSION SITE PROFESSION
permits, and approve 1 am aware that signi- false, inaccurate or n Check here if th DEP or EPA. If LSP Name: <u>Will</u> Telephone: <u>617-</u> FAX: (optional) <u>61</u> Signature: <u>7</u> Date: <u>7</u> An LSP Opinion is 100 cubic yai	ficant penalties may result, inclu ficant penalties may result, inclu- taterially incomplete. The Besponse Action(s) on which the box is checked, you MUST i am R. Swanson 252-8000 7-621-2565 400 7-621-2565 7-621-2565 7-621-2565 7-621-2565 7-621-2565 7-621-2565 7-621-2565 7-621-2565 7-621-2565 7-621-2565 7-621-2565 7-621-2565 7-621-2565 7-621-2565 7-621-2565 7-621-2565 7-621-2565 7-621-2565 7-762 7-762 7-765 7-762 7-7777 7-777 7-777 7-7777 7-7777	uding, but not limited to, possib this opinion is based, if any, a Tattach a statement identifying LSP #: <u>6406</u> Ext: <u>8458</u> M M M M M M M M M M M M M	le fines and imprisonment, if I tre (were) subject to any order the applicable provisions there 	submit information which I know to be (s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued eof.
Permits, and approve 1 am aware that signification in accurate or n Check here if the DEP or EPA. If LSP Name: _Will. Telephone: _617 FAX: (optional) _61 Signature: Date: An LSP Opinion is 100 cubic yar	ficant penalties may result, inclu ficant penalties may result, inclu- taterially incomplete. The Box is checked, you MUST i am R. Swanson 252-8000 7-621-2565 418/97 An LSP Opinion is anot required for a URAM Co rds of soil contaminated by C DERTAKING RAM OR URA	uding, but not limited to, possib this opinion is based, if any, of Tattach a statement identifying LSP #: <u>6406</u> Ext: <u>8458</u> M M M not required for a Utility-Rel ompletion Statement If the U Dill, or not more than 20 cubi a mixture of Hazardous AM:	ale fines and imprisonment, if I are (were) subject to any order the applicable provisions there 	submit information which I know to be (s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued eot. TH OF MASCARTING WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 6406 GISTERE SITE PROFESSION SITE PROF
Permits, and approve I am aware that signing false, inaccurate or n Check here if the DEP or EPA. If LSP Name: <u>Will</u> Telephone: <u>617-</u> FAX: (optional) <u>61</u> Signature: <u>7</u> An LSP Opinion is 100 cubic yate K. PERSON UNIT Name of Organization	ficant penalties may result, incluse ficant penalties may result, incluse the Response Action(s) on which the box is checked, you MUST iam R. Swanson 252-8000 7-621-2565 418/97 An LSP Opinion is a not required for a URAM Co rds of soil contaminated by Co DERTAKING RAM OR URA n: Buckley and Mann	uding, but not limited to, possib a this opinion is based, if any, a rattach a statement identifying LSP #: <u>_6406</u> Ext: <u>_8458</u> M M M not required for a Utility-Rel mpletion Statement if the U Dill, or not more than 20 cubi a mixture of Hazardous AM: 1,Inc.	le fines and imprisonment, if i re (were) subject to any order the applicable provisions there 	submit information which I know to be (s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued eof. WILLIAM WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 6406 GISTERCESSION SITE PROFESSION SITE PRO
permits, and approve I am aware that signif false, inaccurate or n Check here if th DEP or EPA. If LSP Name: <u>Will</u> Telephone: <u>617</u>	ficant penalties may result, inclu ficant penalties may result, inclu- taterially incomplete. The Box is checked, you MUST i am R. Swanson 252-8000 7-621-2565 418/97 An LSP Opinion is anot required for a URAM Co rds of soil contaminated by C DERTAKING RAM OR URA n: Buckley and Mann Stichard Mann/Stephe	uding, but not limited to, possib a this opinion is based, if any, of a ttach a statement identifying LSP #: <u>6406</u> Ext: <u>.8458</u> A A A A a mixtured for a Utility-Reference ompletion Statement If the U Dill, or not more than 20 cubit a mixture of Hazardous AM: 1 an Mann	le fines and imprisonment, if i tre (were) subject to any order the applicable provisions there Stamp: Stamp: Ated Abatement Measure Ne RAM is limited to the excava c yards of soll contaminated Material and Oil.	submit information which I know to be (s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued eot. TH OF MASCRATING WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 6406 GISTERE SITE PROFESTION SITE PROFES
permits, and approve I am aware that signification in accurate or n Check here if the DEP or EPA. If DEP or EPA. If LSP Name: Will. Telephone: 617-5 FAX: (optional) 61 Signature:	ficant penalties may result, inclu- ficant penalties may result, inclu- taterially incomplete. The Box is checked, you MUST iam R. Swanson 252-8000 7-621-2565 An LSP Opinion is anot required for a URAM Co- rds of soil contaminated by Co- DERTAKING RAM OR URA n: Buckley_and_Mann Richard_Mann/Stephe Road_Land	uding, but not limited to, possib a this opinion is based, if any, a rattach a statement identifying LSP #: <u>_6406</u> Ext: <u>_8458</u>	le fines and imprisonment, if i re (were) subject to any order the applicable provisions there Stamp: Stamp: Automotion Title: <u>Owners</u>	submit information which I know to be (s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued eof. WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 6406 GISTERCESSION SITE PROFESSION SITE PROFESSION SITE PROFESSION SUBJECT STREET
permits, and approve I am aware that significations, inaccurate or n Check here if the DEP or EPA. If USP Name: Will. Telephone: 617-2 FAX: (optional) 611 Signature: 7 Date: 7 An LSP Opinion is 100 cubic yar K. PERSON UNE Name of Organization Name of Contact: 10 Street: 14 Bush City/Town: Norf	ficant penalties may result, incluaterially incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which the box is checked, you MUST i am R. Swanson 252-8000 7-621-2565 An LSP Opinion is anot required for a URAM Co rds of soil contaminated by C DERTAKING RAM OR URA n: Buckley and Mann Richard Mann/Stephe Road Land olk	uding, but not limited to, possib a this opinion is based, if any, a a ttach a statement identifying LSP #: <u>6406</u> Ext: <u>8458</u> A A A A A A not required for a Utility-Rel ompletion Statement If the U Dil, or not more than 20 cubi a mixture of Hazardous AM: 1, Inc. en_Mann	le fines and imprisonment, if I tre (were) subject to any order the applicable provisions there Stamp: Stamp: And Abatement Measure Ne RAM is limited to the excave c yards of soil contaminated Material and Oil. Title: <u>Owners</u>	submit information which I know to be (s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued eof.
permits, and approve I am aware that significates, inaccurate or n Check here if the DEP or EPA. If LSP Name: Will. Telephone: 617- FAX: (optional) 61 Signature: 7 Date: 7 An LSP Opinion is 100 cubic yat K. PERSON UNE Name of Organization Name of Organization Name of Contact: F Street: 14 Bush City/Town: Norff Telephone: 617-	ficant penalties may result, inclu- ficant penalties may result, inclu- taterially incomplete. The Box is checked, you MUST i am R. Swanson 252-8000 7-621-2565 An LSP Opinion is anot required for a URAM Co- rds of soil contaminated by CO- DERTAKING RAM OR URA n: Buckley_and_Mann Cichard_Mann/Stephe Road_Land olk 828-0029	uding, but not limited to, possib a this opinion is based, if any, a rattach a statement identifying 	le fines and imprisonment, if I tre (were) subject to any order the applicable provisions there	submit information which I know to be (s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued eot. WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 6406 GISTERCESSION SITE PROFESSION SITE PROFESSION SITE PROFESSION SITE PROFESSION STRE PRO

Prevent and the second and second and the second and the second and the second and the seco
RP or PRP Specify: Overator Operator Operator Operator Other RP or PRP: Flduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, s. 2) Agency or Public Utility on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, s. 5()) Any Other Person Undertaking RAM or URAM Specify Relationship: M. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAME: I,
Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exampt Status (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, s. 2) Agency or Public Utility on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, s. 5(0) Any Other Person Undertaking RAM or URAM Specify Relationship:
Agency or Public Utility on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.L c. 21E, s. 5(j)) Any Other Person Undertaking RAM or URAM Specify Person Undertaking RAM or URAM AccentricCATION OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM: AccentricCATION OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM: AccentricCATION of PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM: AccentricCATION of PERSON Undertaking any and all documents accompanying this transmittal form, (ii) that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material information contained in this submittal is, to the best of my forowadge and belief, true, accurate and complete, and (iii) that I am fully subhotized to make this attestation on behalf of the entity legally responsible for this submittal. Unapproximation contained in this submittal is, but he best of my forowadge and belief, true, accurate and complete, and (iii) that I am fully subhotized to make this attestation on behalf of the entity legally responsible for this submittal. Unapproximation for mitting tasks, including, but not limited to, possible fines and impleorment, for willituity authorized to make and severe that there are significant penalties, including, but not limited to, possible fines and impleorment. By:
Any Other Person Undertaking RAM or URAM Specify Relationship: M. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM: I
M. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON UNDERTAKING RAM OR URAM:
I.
(signature) For: Buckley and Mann, IncDate: 9/22/97 [print name of person providing certification, if different from address recorded in Section K: Street: N/A
For: Burckley_and_Mann,_Inc Date:
Enter address of person providing certification, if different from address recorded in Section K: Street: <u>N/A</u>
Street: N/A City/Town: State: ZIP Code: Telephone: Ext: FAX: (optional) YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED FOR MISSING A REQUIRED DEADLINE.
City/Town: State: ZIP Code: Telephone: Ext: FAX: (optional) YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED FOR MISSING A REQUIRED DEADLINE.
Telephone: Ext: FAX: (optional) YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED FOR MISSING A REQUIRED DEADLINE.
YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED FOR MISSING A REQUIRED DEADLINE.

4



ARGEO PAUL CELLUCCI

Governor

Commonwealth of Massachusetts Executive Office of Environmental Affairs Department of Environmental Protection

ONE WINTER STREET, BOSTON, MA 02108 617-292-5500

SCANNED

TRUDY COXE Secretary

DAVID B. STRUHS Commissioner

RICHARD & STEPHEN MANN BUCKLEY & MANN INC 14 BUSH POND LANE NORFOLK, MA 02056-

SITE INFORMATION: SITE NUMBER 3-0000173 BUCKLEY & MANN 17 LAWRENCE ST NORFOLK

** IMPORTANT COMPLIANCE INFORMATION - PLEASE READ IMMEDIATELY **

May 28, 1998

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) will publish the 1998 List of Tier I Disposal Sites this Fall. This List identifies the highest priority (Tier I) sites in the Commonwealth where a release of oil or hazardous material has been reported to DEP, as well as "default Tier IB" sites where property owners or other parties have missed a significant assessment or cleanup deadline. DEP is publishing this list in accordance with Massachusetts General Law Chapter 21E, Section 3A(b) and the Massachusetts Contingency Plan ("MCP," 310 CMR 40.0000).

Our information indicates that you have a connection to the above-referenced site as a past or current landowner, facility owner or operator, generator or transporter of oil or hazardous material, or another type of connection. The above-referenced site will be included in the Tier I Site List as a <u>default Tier IB site</u> unless actions are taken to return this site to compliance. Designation as a default Tier IB site could result in increased compliance fees and DEP enforcement. To avoid having this site included in the Tier I Site List and to avoid possible enforcement action, you must take appropriate actions (as described in Attachment 1) by July 31, 1998.

For More Information: A copy of the MCP may be obtained from the Statehouse Bookstore in Boston by calling 617-727-2834 or in Springfield by calling 413-784-1376. If you have questions about the requirements applicable to the above-referenced site, please visit DEP's Web Site (www.state.ma.us/dep/bwsc) or call the MCP HelpLine: from area code 617 and outside Massachusetts, call 617-338-2255; from all other Massachusetts area codes, call 800-462-0444.

Very truly yours,

Sarah Weinstein

Sarah Weinstein, Acting Deputy Assistant Commissioner Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

This information is available in alternate format by calling our ADA Coordinator at (617) 574-6872.

DEP on the World Wide Web: http://www.magnet.state.ma.us/dep Printed on Recycled Paper



Commonwealth of Massachusetts Executive Office of Environmental Affairs

Department of Environmental Protection

William F, Weld Governor Daniel S, Greenbaum Commissioner

November 19, 1992

. WED

Re: #3-0173 BUCKLEY & MANN 17 LAWRENCE STREET NORFOLK

Dear Waiver Recipient:

This letter concerns the referenced disposal site. M.G.L. c. 21E, Section 3A (d)(2) requires that the Department classify disposal sites as "priority" or "non-priority". The Department has reviewed the information available to it about the referenced disposal site, and has determined that it is a <u>non-priority</u> disposal site, pursuant to the Interim Site Classification requirements in the Massachusetts Contingency Plan, 310 CMR 40.544.

In addition, M.G.L. c. 21E, Section 14 (a) requires that, once a site has been classified, the Department publish a Tegal notice and press release informing the public of the location's status as a disposal site and its classification. The Department will issue a legal notice and press release containing this information on December 4, 1992, in the <u>Country Gazette</u>.

Effective October 3, 1988, the extent of assessment and remediation required by M.G.L. c. 21E at locations and disposal sites is determined by reference to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan [310 CMR 40.000 <u>et seq</u>., promulgated pursuant to M.G.L. c. 21E, Sections 3, 3A(m), and 6.].

For more information about the legal notice for the referenced disposal site, please contact Karen Stromberg at DEP's Northeast Region at (617) 935-2160.

•

Very truly yours,

Allexe Law-Flood, Regional Planner

Sarah Weinstein

Sarah Weinstein, Director, Division of Planning and Program Development, Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

1= 5

LEGAL NOTICE

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Pursuant to M.G.L. c. 21E, Section 14(a) and the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (310 CMR 40.00), the Department of Environmental Protection announces that a Preliminary Assessment and/or Limited Site Investigation has been performed at the following location: #3-0173, BUCKLEY & MANN, 17 LAWRENCE STREET, NORFOLK, MA.

This investigation has confirmed that a release of oil and/or hazardous materials has occurred at this location. Therefore, the Department has identified it as a <u>confirmed</u> disposal site. The Department has also determined that this site is a <u>non-priority</u> disposal site (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, Section 2). M.G.L. c. 21E, Section 3A (f)(3) requires that, if feasible, permanent solutions be implemented at disposal sites. If a permanent solution is not feasible, then a temporary solution must be implemented, and a plan for achieving a permanent solution must be developed.

This site has also been granted a Waiver of Approvals by DEP. <u>Waiver</u> sites are non-priority disposal sites which have been granted a Waiver of Approvals by the Department, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.537. This waiver allows the person granted it to conduct remedial response actions at the disposal site without prior Department approval of these actions.

M.G.L. c. 21E and the Massachusetts Contingency Plan provide several opportunities for public notice of and involvement in decisions regarding response actions at disposal sites, including:

- The Chief Municipal Official and Board of Health of the community in which the site is located will be provided with notices of the results of investigations, plans for remedial responses, and field work involving the use of heavy construction equipment and/or protective clothing (310 CMR 40.202).
- ¹ Upon receipt of a petition from ten or more residents of the municipality in which the disposal site is located, or of a municipality potentially affected by a disposal site, a plan for involving the public in decisions regarding response actions at the site will be prepared and presented at a public meeting. This plan will be revised based on comments received, and will be implemented over the course of the response action (310 CMR 40.203).

For information on how to make an appointment to review the files and obtain more information on the confirmed disposal site referenced above, and the opportunities for public involvement during its remediation, please contact Karen Stromberg, DEP Northeast Regional Office, Site Assessment and Cleanup Section, 10 Commerce Way, Woburn, MA 01801 (Telephone: 617/935-2160).



10 Commerce Way Woburn, MA 01801

Manufliad. Manufliad. Manufliad.

01801-1066 17

3-0173 NORFOLN 17 LOWNENCE S. SCANNED

Messrs. Richard & Stephen Mann Buckley & Mann, Inc. 14 Bush Pond Road Norfolk, MA 02056

September 23, 1996

Department of Environmental Protection Northeast Regional Office 10 Commerce Way Woburn, MA 01801

3

Enclosed please find a 120 day Status Report for the Release Abatement Measure at the Buckley & Mann property in Norfolk, Massachusetts. The site is Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup #3-0173.

If you have any questions, please contact us at (617) 828-0029 X3442.

NA ANALMA ANA A

Kand D. V/L

	Massache Bureau of	Setts Depa Waste Site	artment of Cleanup	Environme	entari	Protection	BWSC-	106
	RELEASE	& UTILITY			ENT		Release Tracking Nu	mber
UEP.	Pursuant to 3	0 CMR 40.04	44 - 0446 and 3	10 CMR 40.04	462 - 04	65 (Subpart D)	3 - 0173	
SITE LOCAT	ON:							
te Name: (optional	Buckley	and Mann,	Inc.					
reet:	17 Lawr	ence Stree	t	Locati	on Aid:	Bush Pond		
ty/Town:	Norfolk	, Massachu	setts	ZIP C	ode:	02056		-
Check here if a	Tier Classification S	ubmittal has bee	n provided to DEF	for this Release	Tracking	Number.		
elated Release Tra	cking Numbers That	This RAM or UF	AM Addresses:					
THIS FORM I	S BEING USED T	'O: (cł	neck all that apply)	1				-
Submit a RAM	Plan (complete Sec	tions A, B, C, D, I	E, F, J, K, L and M	A)_		ED DO		1
Check her	e if this RAM Plan is	an update or mo	dification of a pre	viously approved	written R	AM Man. Date Suam	5. W151	1
Submit a RAM	Status Report (con	plete Sections A	. B. C. E. J. K. L.	and M).	10000	UJ <u>G</u>	GUUG	
Submit a RAM	Completion Stater	nent (complete S	ections A. B. C. D	EGJKLan	d M).			
Confirm or Pro	de URAM Notifica	tion (complete S	ections A B H K	Land M)		SEP	301996	J
	A Status Report /ou	melote Continue	ABOELVI	and M				-
	n status Report (ca	implete Sections	A, D, C, E, J, K, I	and Mj.	3	DEP/NORT	HEAST REGIO	N
Submit a URA	A Completion State	supporting doc	Sections A, B, C,	D, E, I, J, K, La	nd M).	WOBU	RN. MASS.	
	any L	egal Notices and	d Notices to Pub	lic Officials requ	uired by	310 CMR 40.1400.	Copies of	
SITE CONDIT	IONS:							
Check here if t	he source of the Rel	ease or Threat of	Release is known	1.				
If yes, check al	sources that apply:	UST	Pipe/Hose/	Line As	т ГЛ	Drums Tra	Insformer Boat	
Tanker Tr	uck 🗍 Vehick	TX Other	Specify Bu	ilding del	oris,	coal ash and	textile plant	was
entify Media and 6	acentors Affected	(check all that an	nhà 🗔 Air I	Groundusto	. []	Surface Water	Serlimente V Seil	-
	Eceptors Anected.							
U Wetlands	Storm Drain	Paved	Surface	Private Well	Publi	c Water Supply	Zone 2 Resid	enc
School	Unknown	Other	Specify:					1
entify Release and	or Threat of Release	e Conditions at S	ite: (check all t	hat apply)				
2 and 72	Hour Reporting Con-	dition(s)	X 120 Day R	eporting Conditio	n(s)	Other Condi	ition(s)	~
Describe:	letals, PAH	and TPH fr	om buildin	ng debris,	coal	ash and text.	lie plant waste	5
	RAMs may	be conducted	concurrently with	th an IRA only w	ith writte	en DEP approval		
	URAMs	may not be con	ducted if any 2	or 72 Hour cond	litions ex	dist at the site.		
lentify Oils and Haz	rardous Materials Re	deased: (check	all that apply)	Oils	\Box	Chlorinated Solvents	X Heavy Metals	â.
DX Others	Specify: YAN,	irn			-			-
DESCRIPTIO	N OF RESPONS	E ACTIONS:	(check all that	t apply)	_			
Assessment a	nd/or Monitoring Onl	У				Deployment of Absorb	ant or Containment Mater	ials
Excavation of (Contaminated Soils					Temporary Covers or (Caps	
Re-use, f	Recycling or Treatme	ent				Bioremediation		
And the second s	Site O Off Sit	Est. Vol.;		cubic yards		Soil Vapor Extraction		
	~					100 No. 100 No. 100		
On Describe	and the second second second second	-01 12 72				Structure Venting Svs	tem	
On Describe	0.0000	0# 5% 50	Val :	nubia unata		Structure Venting Sys	tem	

E

A S A A MALL MALL	Bureau of Waste S	epartmer Site Clean	nt of Envir up	ronmenta	rotection		BWSC-10
	RELEASE & UTIL	ITY-RELA	ATED ABA	TEMENT	-	Relea	se Tracking Numb
DEP	MEASURE (RAM	& URAM)	TRANSM	ITTAL FO	DRM	3	- 0173
	Pursuant to 310 CMR 40	0.0444 - 0446	6 and 310 CM	R 40.0462 -	0465 (Subpart D)	<u> </u>	
URAM COMPLE	ETION STATEMENT:					11 31 52 7	
Check here if th than 20 cubic y	his URAM was limited to the exc ards of soil contaminated by eith	avation and/or inter a Hazardous	handling of not r s Material or a n	more than 100 on hixture of a Haz	cubic yards of soil con ardous Material and C	ntaminated by Dil.	Oil, or not more
If any Remediati Statement, you r	on Waste will be stored, treat must submit either a Release appropriate transm	ted, managed, Abatement Me nittal form, as a	recycled or re easure (RAM) I an attachment	used at the sit Plan or a Phas to the URAM	te following submiss ie IV Remedy Impler Completion Stateme	sion of the UI mentation Pla ent.	RAM Completion In, along with the
LSP OPINION							
attest under the pair ocuments accompa .02(1), (ii) the applic iformation and belie	ns and penalties of perjury that mying this submittal. In my prof cable provisions of 309 CMR 4.0 If.	I have personal ressional opinion 02(2) and (3), a	Ily examined an n and judgment nd (iii) the provi	d am familiar w based upon ap sions of 309 C/	ith this transmittal form plication of (i) the star VR 4.03(5), to the bes	m, including an Indard of care i at of my knowle	ny and ail n 309 CMR edge,
if Section B of this vis submittal (i) has ppropriate and reas MR 40.0000 and (i	form indicates that a Release ((have) been developed in accorr onable to accomplish the purpos (i) complies(y) with the identified	Abatement Me dance with the ses of such res provisions of a	asure Plan is t applicable provi ponse action(s) Il orders, permit	being submitted sions of M.G.L. as set forth in is, and approva	, the response action c. 21E and 310 CMF the applicable provision Is identified in this suf-	(s) that is (are) 40.0000, (ii) ons of M.G.L. omittal;) the subject of is (are) c. 21E and 310
if Section B of this being submitted, the rovisions of M.G.L. et forth in the applic nd approvals identif	form indicates that a Release , the response action(s) that is (an c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, able provisions of M.G.L. c. 211 fied in this submittal;	Abatement Me e) the subject o (ii) is (are) appr E and 310 CMR	easure Status I of this submittal ropriate and rea & 40.0000 and (i	Report or a Util (i) is (are) being sonable to acco iii) complies(y)	lity-Related Abatem g implemented in acco omplish the purposes with the identified prov	ent Measure ordance with the of such respon- visions of all or	Status Report ne applicable nse action(s) as rders, permits,
in Section B of this completion Statem nplemented in acco ccomplish the purp complise (v) with the	norm indicates that a Release , nent is being submitted, the resp redance with the applicable provi oses of such response action(s) identified provisions of all order	parament Me sonse action(s) sions of M.G.L. as set forth in s. permits, and	that is (are) the c. 21E and 310 the applicable p	subject of this CMR 40.0000 provisions of M.	submittal (i) has (have submittal (i) has (have), (ii) is (are) appropria G.L. c. 21E and 310 (Abatement (e) been develo ite and reason CMR 40.0000	pped and able to and (iii)
am aware that signi	ificant penalties may result, inclu	uding, but not li	mited to, possib	fied in this sub le fines and imp	mittal; prisonment, if I submit	t information w	hich I know to be
am aware that signi alse, inaccurate or r Check here if the issued by DEP	ificant penalties may result, inclu naterially incomplete. ne Response Action(s) on which or EPA. If the box is checked,	uding, but not lin this opinion is you MUST atta	approvals identi mited to, possib based, if any, a ch a statement	fied in this sub le fines and imp re (were) subje identifying the a	mittal; prisonment, if I submit ct to any order(s), per applicable provisions t	t information w mit(s) and/or a hereof.	which I know to be approval(s)
am aware that signi ilse, inaccurate or r Check here if th issued by DEP SP Name: <u>Will</u>	ificant penalties may result, inclu naterially incomplete. ne Response Action(s) on which or EPA. If the box is checked, i.am R. Swanson	uding, but not lin n this opinion is you MUST atta LSP #:	approvais identi mitted to, possib based, if any, a ch a statement 6406	fied in this subi le fines and imp re (were) subje identifying the a Stamp:	mittal; prisonment, if I submit ct to any order(s), per applicable provisions to the DF atom	t information w mit(s) and/or a hereof.	which I know to be approval(s)
am aware that signi lise, inaccurate or r Check here if the issued by DEP SP Name: <u>Will</u> elephone: 617-	ficant penalties may result, inclu- naterially incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which or EPA. If the box is checked, iam R. Swanson	uding, but not lin this opinion is you MUST atta LSP #:	approvais identi mited to, possib based, if any, a ch a statement 6406 8458	fied in this subi le fines and im; re (were) subje identifying the a Stamp:	mittal; prisonment, if I submit act to any order(s), per applicable provisions t	t information w mit(s) and/or a hereof.	which I know to be approval(s)
am aware that signi- alse, inaccurate or r Check here if the issued by DEP SP Name: <u>Will</u> elephone: <u>617–</u> AX: (optional) 6	ficant penalties may result, inclunaterially incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which or EPA. If the box is checked, <u>iam R. Swanson</u> 252-8000 17-621-2565	uding, but not lin this opinion is you MUST atta LSP #: Ext.:	approvais identi mited to, possib based, if any, a ch a statement 6406 8458	fied in this subj re (were) subje identifying the a Stamp: 	mittal; prisonment, if I submit act to any order(s), per applicable provisions t provisions t with OF & MASS WILLIAM R.	t information w mit(s) and/or a hereof.	which I know to be approval(s)
am aware that signilise, inaccurate or n Check here if th issued by DEP SP Name: <u>Will</u> elephone: <u>617</u> - AX: (optional) <u>6</u>	ificant penalties may result, inclu- naterially incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which or EPA. If the box is checked, iam R. Swanson 252-8000	uding, but not lin n this opinion is you MUST atta LSP #: Ext.:	approvais identi mited to, possib based, if any, a ch a statement 6406 8458	fied in this subi le fines and im; re (were) subje identifying the a 	mittal; prisonment, if I submit ct to any order(s), per applicable provisions to provisions to submit of Alago WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 5405	t information w mit(s) and/or a hereof.	which I know to be
am aware that signingse, inaccurate or n Check here if the issued by DEP SP Name: <u>Will</u> elephone: <u>617-</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> phature: <u>7</u>	incontinue provisions of all order. Inficant penalties may result, inclu- naterially incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which or EPA. If the box is checked, iam R. Swanson 252–8000 17–621–2565 March A. March A. March March A. March March A. March A. March March A. March A. March March A. March A. March March A. March A. March A. March March A. March A. March A. March A. March March A. March	uding, but not lin this opinion is you MUST atta LSP #: Ext.:	approvais identi mited to, possib based, if any, a ch a statement <u>6406</u> 8458	fied in this sub; le fines and im; identifying the a Stamp: 	mittal; prisonment, if I submit oct to any order(s), per applicable provisions to supplicable provisions to with OF & 4448 WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 5406	t information w mit(s) and/or a hereof.	which I know to be approval(s)
am aware that signilise, inaccurate or n Check here if th issued by DEP SP Name: <u>Will</u> elephone: <u>617</u> - AX: (optional) <u>6</u> phature: <u>70</u>	incentine provisions of all order. internally incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which or EPA. If the box is checked, <u>iam R. Swanson</u> 252–8000 17–621–2565 THE A	uding, but not lin this opinion is you MUST atta LSP #: Ext.:	approvais identi mited to, possib based, if any, a ch a statement 6406 8458	fied in this subi	mittal; prisonment, if I submit ct to any order(s), per applicable provisions to supplicable provisions to supplicable provisions to will LIAM R. SWANSON No. 6406 S/ITE PROFE	t information w mit(s) and/or a hereof.	which I know to be
am aware that signi- alse, inaccurate or r Check here if the issued by DEP SP Name: <u>Will</u> elephone: <u>617–</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> gnature: <u>7</u>	incentine provisions of all order. Inficant penalties may result, inclu- naterially incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which or EPA. If the box is checked, i.am R. Swanson 252–8000 17–621–2565 The A. J. 17–621–2565 The A. J. 17–621–2565	uding, but not lin this opinion is you MUST atta LSP #: Ext.:	approvais identi mited to, possib based, if any, a ch a statement 6406 8458	fied in this sub le fines and imp re (were) subje identifying the a 	mittal; prisonment, if I submit of to any order(s), per applicable provisions to supplicable provisions to with OF & 4448 WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 5406 STE PROFE	t information w mit(s) and/or a hereof.	which I know to be
am aware that signilise, inaccurate or r Check here if th issued by DEP SP Name: <u>Will1</u> elephone: <u>617-</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> gnature: <u>7</u> An LSP Opinion is 100 cubic yat	incentificant penalties may result, inclu- interially incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which or EPA. If the box is checked, iam R. Swanson 252-8000 17-621-2565 17-621-2565 17-621-2565 17-621-2565 An LSP Opinion is a not required for a URAM Co rds of soil contaminated by Co	not required for mot required for mot required for mot required for mot mot mot	approvais identi mited to, possib based, if any, a ch a statement 6406 8458 or a Utility-Rel ement if the UP e than 20 cubic	fied in this sub; le fines and im; re (were) subje identifying the a 	mittal; prisonment, if I submit of to any order(s), per applicable provisions to provisions to the submit of Alage WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 6406 SITE PROF of SITE PROF of the excavation a contaminated either	tinformation w mit(s) and/or a hereof.	which I know to be approval(s) ng of not more that
am aware that signialse, inaccurate or r Check here if th issued by DEP SP Name: <u>Will</u> elephone: <u>617-</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> gnature: <u>700</u> An LSP Opinion is 100 cubic yal	incentine provisions of all order. incant penalties may result, inclu- naterially incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which or EPA. If the box is checked, <u>iam R. Swanson</u> 252–8000 17–621–2565 <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u>	not required formulation in this opinion is you MUST atta LSP #: Ext.: Ext.:	approvais identi mited to, possib based, if any, a ch a statement 6406 8458 or a Utility-Rel ement if the UP e than 20 cubic of Hazardous 1	fied in this subi le fines and im; re (were) subje identifying the a 	mittal; prisonment, if I submit of to any order(s), per applicable provisions t with OF Alage WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 6406 STE PROFF Int Measure Notificat to the excavation a contaminated either ii,	tinformation w mit(s) and/or a hereof.	which I know to be approval(s) ng of not more th rus Material or
am aware that signilise, inaccurate or r Check here if th issued by DEP SP Name: <u>Will1</u> elephone: <u>617-</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> gnature: <u>70</u> An LSP Opinion is 100 cubic yat	incentine provisions of all order internally incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which or EPA. If the box is checked, iam R. Swanson 252-8000 17-621-2565 An LSP Opinion is a not required for a URAM Co rds of soil contaminated by C DERTAKING RAM OR UR	not required for minimizing but not find this opinion is you MUST atta LSP #: Ext.: Ext.: mot required for minimiziant a mixture for tAM: pn Tree	approvais identi mited to, possib based, if any, a ch a statement 6406 8458 or a Utility-Rel ement if the UB e than 20 cubic of Hazardous 1	fied in this subi le fines and imp re (were) subje identifying the a 	mittal; prisonment, if I submit act to any order(s), per applicable provisions to applicable	tinformation w mit(s) and/or a hereof.	which I know to be approval(s) ng of not more th
am aware that signilise, inaccurate or r Check here if th issued by DEP SP Name: <u>Will</u> elephone: <u>617-</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> gnature: <u>76</u> ate: <u>617-</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> ate: <u>76</u> An LSP Opinion is 100 cubic yal ame of Organizatio	incentine provisions of all order. internally incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which or EPA. If the box is checked, <u>iam R. Swanson</u> 252–8000 17–621–2565 <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–2565</u> <u>17–621–25655</u> <u>17–</u>	not required for minimitian in this opinion is you MUST atta LSP #: Ext.:	approvais identi mited to, possib based, if any, a ch a statement 6406 8458 or a Utility-Rel ement if the UI e than 20 cubic of Hazardous 1	fied in this sub; le fines and im; re (were) subje identifying the a 	mittal; prisonment, if I submit of to any order(s), per applicable provisions t with OF AIASO WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 6406 STE PROF Int Measure Notificat to the excavation a contaminated either Nil	tinformation w mit(s) and/or a hereof.	which I know to be approval(s) ng of not more th rus Material or
am aware that signilise, inaccurate or r Check here if ti issued by DEP SP Name: <u>Will1</u> elephone: <u>617-</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> gnature: <u>7</u> ate: <u>617-</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> anature: <u>7</u> ate: <u>617-</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> anature: <u>7</u> ate: <u>7</u> at	incentine provisions of all order. incentine provisions of all order. internally incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which or EPA. If the box is checked, <u>iam R. Swanson</u> 252–8000 17–621–2565 The system of the system 252–8000 17–621–2565 The system of the system of the system 252–8000 17–621–2565 The system of the system	not required for a mixture of a mixture of the formation	approvais identi mitted to, possib based, if any, a ch a statement 6406 8458 or a Utility-Rel ement if the UP e than 20 cubic of Hazardous 1	fied in this subi le fines and im; re (were) subje identifying the a 	mittal; prisonment, if I submit of to any order(s), per applicable provisions t with OF Alage WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 6406 STE PROF Int Measure Notificat to the excavation a contaminated either ii,	tinformation w mit(s) and/or a hereof.	hich I know to be approval(s) ng of not more th rus Material or
am aware that signialse, inaccurate or r Check here if ti issued by DEP SP Name: <u>Will1</u> elephone: <u>617-</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> gnature: <u>76</u> hate: <u>617-</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> gnature: <u>76</u> hate: <u>617-</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> gnature: <u>76</u> hate: <u>765 hate: <u>765 hate: <u>765 hate: 765 hate: 765 hate: <u>765 hate: 765 h</u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u></u>	incentificant penalties may result, inclu- interially incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which or EPA. If the box is checked, iam R. Swanson 252-8000 17-621-2565 An LSP Opinion is a not required for a URAM Co rds of soil contaminated by Co DERTAKING RAM OR UR on:Buckley and Ma Richard Mann/S 14 Bush Pond L Narfalk	not required for main this opinion is you MUST atta LSP #: Ext.:	approvais identi mited to, possib based, if any, a ch a statement 6406 8458 or a Utility-Rel ement if the UF e than 20 cubic of Hazardous 1	fied in this sub; le fines and im; re (were) subje identifying the a 	mittal; prisonment, if I submit oct to any order(s), per applicable provisions to within OF MAAS WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 5406 SITE PROFF at Measure Notificat to the excavation a contaminated either M.	tinformation w mit(s) and/or a hereof.	hich I know to be approval(s) ng of not more th us Material or
am aware that signialse, inaccurate or r Check here if ti issued by DEP SP Name: <u>Will1</u> elephone: <u>617-</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> gnature: <u>7</u> Attack of the second seco	incentine provisions of all order. Inficant penalties may result, inclu- naterially incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which or EPA. If the box is checked, iam R. Swanson 252-8000 17-621-2565 The second second 252-8000 17-621-2565 The second second An LSP Opinion is a not required for a URAM Co rds of soil contaminated by C DERTAKING RAM OR UR on: Buckley and Ma Richard Mann/S 14 Bush Pond L Norfolk	not required family out not mot required family out the second state of the second sta	approvais identi mited to, possib based, if any, a ch a statement 6406 8458 or a Utility-Rel ement if the UP e than 20 cubic of Hazardous 1	fled in this subi le fines and im; re (were) subje identifying the a 	mittal; prisonment, if I submit of to any order(s), per applicable provisions t with OF Alage WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 6406 STE PROF Int Measure Notificat to the excavation a contaminated either ii.	tinformation w mit(s) and/or a hereof.	hich I know to be approval(s) ng of not more th us Material or 2056
am aware that signilise, inaccurate or r Check here if ti issued by DEP SP Name: <u>Will1</u> elephone: <u>617-</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> gnature: <u>70</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> Gnature: <u>70</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> Gnature: <u>70</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> Gnature: <u>70</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> Gnature: <u>70</u> AX: (optional) <u>6</u> AX: (optional	incentine provisions of all order. Inficant penalties may result, inclu- naterially incomplete. The Response Action(s) on which or EPA. If the box is checked, iam R. Swanson 252-8000 17-621-2565 The second second 252-8000 17-621-2565 The second second 252-8000 17-621-2565 The second second 252-8000 17-621-2565 The second second second 252-8000 DERTAKING RAM OR UR DERTAKING RAM OR UR DERTAKING RAM OR UR Norfolk 7-828-0029	not required for minimitian state Ext.:	approvais identi mited to, possib based, if any, a ch a statement 6406 8458 or a Utility-Rel ement if the UF e than 20 cubic of Hazardous 1 ann	fied in this subi	mittal; prisonment, if I submit act to any order(s), per applicable provisions to applicable provisions to applicable provisions to WILLIAM R. SWANSON No. 5406 SITE PROFF action action action action to the excavation action action contaminated either MAZIP Code nal)	tinformation w mit(s) and/or a hereof.	which I know to be approval(s) ng of not more th us Material or 2056

: 7



BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

Prepared by

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC. CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

September 20, 1996

Robert A. Dangel Licensed Site Professional # 7798 William R. Swanson Licensed Site Professional # 6406

RELEASE ABATEMENT MEASURE (RAM) PLAN STATUS REPORT for BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS

BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

1. Previous filing

The RAM Plan was filed on May 28, 1996.

2. Work since the last report

Plans and specifications have been prepared for excavation and removal of contaminated soil from Areas 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10 and 12.

3. Work planned

Bids will be solicited in October for excavation and removal of the contaminated soil, with field work planned for November 1996.

DEP BWSC RAO Technical Screening Audit Form

Disclaimer: This checklist is for use by DEP in reviewing Response Action Outcome (RAO) Statements, and may not be relied upon for any other purpose. This checklist is not a comprehensive list of RAO requirements, which are fully set forth in MGL c. 21E and 310CMR 40.0000. Completion of this checklist by DEP does not constitute a final agency decision, and does not create any legal rights or relieve any party of obligations that exist pursuant to applicable laws.

Lead RTN: 3-173			AI	10.	
SUBMITTAL TYPE (Circle one)	OHM description: (Source, Type of OHM, Media Affected)	RAO Royd	9/	YY	5
RAO RAO-P LSP Eval. Opin.	Historical use-former textile manuf	01011010	<u></u>		
Waiver Compl. St. RAO w/ AUL	PAH,CR,PB,chlorinated solvents				
Other:	Soil, gw, sediment				- 1
Related RTNs	Site Use: Undeveloped-former industrial				
Town: Norfolk	Site Name: Buckley and Mann		-	-	
Address: 17 Lourence Street	one Hame. Buckley and Marin			-	
Address. 17 Lawrence Street					
PRP/OP : Buckley and Mann, Inc.	LSP Name: Robert Dang	±	-		
Consultant: CDM	LSP No.: 7798				
	TECHNICAL SCREENING CHECKLIST			1.00	
	Condition				Page#
I. SITE CONCERNS (Based upon con	ditions at time of RAO submittal)	Yes	No	?	
A. Time Critical Conditions (Check a	II that apply)		-		
1. 1. > Applicable GW-2 standard @ res	idence/school with no soil gas/indoor air sampling		X	_	
2. Po >0.5" NAPL observed in any monitor	pring well		X	1-1-1	-
3. P One or more data points > UCL			X	200	
4. P EPC in S-1 soil > Method 1 standar	d and school/residence within 500 feet	<u></u>	X	-	-
5. P Site contaminants present in indoor	rair		X		
B. Drinking Water (Check all that app	ly)	Yes	No	?	
 Site within potential drinking water so 	urce area (PDWSA)	-			
Site located within IWPA/mapped Zor		X	-		
Private/Non- municipal public well(s)	ocated within 500 feet of site				
4. Municipal well(s) located within 1000	feet of site			_	
5. R Contaminated private well confirme	ed with same contaminant-type as source/release		-	-	-
6. R Contaminated public water supply	confirmed as a result of site	-		-	-
C Contaminated Soil (Check all that a	ipply)	Yes	No	?	
1. Category S-3 Soils			-	-	
2. Category S-2 Soils		_	-	-	
3. Category S-1 Soils		X	-	-	
D. Site/Area Use (Check all that appl	<u>y)</u>	Yes	No	17	
1. Industrial (no children likely to be pre-	sent)			-	-
Commercial (limited presence of child	dren)			-	-
3. School/Institution			-	-	
4. Residential		X	1	-	
E. Contaminant Type(s) (Check all th	at apply)	Yes	No	?	
1. Petroleum Fuel Oils		-	-		1
2. Gasoline, lube oils, waste oils and oth	ner petroleum products	-			
3. Metals, coal tar, PCBs, pesticides/her	bicides, asbestos	X		-	
4. Chlorinated Solvents or Other		X		-	
F. Environmental Concerns (Check a	li that apply)	Yes	No	1	
1. Site within 500 feet of surface water a	and/or wetlands	X	-		
2. Endangered species habitat, ACEC a	ind/or certified vernal pool within 500 feet		-	-	
3. Contirmed contamination of surface v	vater, sediments and/or wetlands with site contaminant	S X	NIC	10	
G. Site Complexity (Check all that ap	piy)	res	NO	1	
1. Media other than groundwater or soil	affected (surface water, air, sediment)	X		-	-
2. Co-mingled plumes (i.e., different sou	irces from one or more sites co-mingled)				-
3. Bedrock contamination				X	
It Re conditions currently exist, see super	visor to discuss.		3	0.0	

î

II. TECHNICAL ADEQUACY	Citation(s)	Yes No	0	NA	Page #
A. Remedial Response Actions – Indication That: (Check all that apply)			_		
1. Documentation of removal of remediation waste provided	40.0033 (5), (6)				
2. Remediation waste properly managed (reqmnts -Air 95%,gw, sw [NPDES], soil properly handled)	40.0031-40.0049		×		
Obtained DEP or other agency approvals and work done in accordance with approvals	40.0100(4), 40.0170(2-3, 5)		_		
B. Source/Extent Investigations – Indication That: (Check all that apply)					
1. History of OHM use/storage/disposal at the site included	40.0405(1), 40.0833, 40.0923(1)				
2. Potential source(s) identified, characterized, or abated (septic leach field, floor drain, AST, etc.)	40.0923(2)		×		
3. Extent of contamination defined (including downgradient)	40.0904(2)(a)		×		
Potential or actual OHM analyzed for and/or evaluated (metals, VPH, VOCs, etc.)	40.0926(1)		×		
5. All likely migration pathways (soil/gw/sw/air/sediment) identified/characterized/evaluated	40.0904(2)(c)	×	-		
6. Proper sample collection technique/preservation/analysis/data reporting	40.0017				
C. Risk Characterization – Indication That: (Check all that apply)					
1. Background identified or characterized	40.0904(2)(b)				
2. Soil/groundwater category properly identified	40.0930		-		
3. EPC calculation provided (spatial or temporal) and EPC properly calculated	40.0926	×			
4. Hot Spot(s) addressed, identified (as Hot Spot) and not added in to other EPCs	40.0924(2)				
5. Migration Pathways (air, groundwater, etc.) assessed and evaluated in RC (All Methods, media dependent)	40.0904(2)(c)				
6. Applicable soil and/or groundwater standards not exceeded (Method 1 or 2) or AUL applied	40.0974, 40.0975		-		
7. Correct risk characterization method used	40.0941, 40.0942		×		
8. AUL Permitted/Inconsistent Activities, etc. understandable to general public and clearly written	40.0923(4)	-	-		
9. All receptors accounted for (construction worker, trespassers, wetland, etc.) (Method 3)	40.0920-40.0922		-		
10. Proper Exposure Scenario assumptions (exposure period, etc.) (Method 3)	40.0923-40.0925				
11. All Exposure Pathways (dermal, inhalation, etc.) presented (Method 3)	40.0925				
12. Final RAO for facility/property submitted with total site risk calculated (Method 3)	40.0993(7)				
III. Response Action Outcome Statement (RAO) Indication That: (Check all that apply)					
1. RAO boundaries defined/delineated (clear description/plan of RAO boundaries)	40.1003(4), 40.1056(2)(a) X				
2. Relationship of RAO to other RAOs for that location has been defined	40.1056(1)(d) X			2	
3. Correct RAO category	40,1030 - 40.1050 X				
 Indication as to whether OHM(s) exceed UCLs presented 	40.1056(1)(i) X		_		
A. CLASS A – Indication That: (Check all that apply)					
 All uncontrolled sources have been eliminated or controlled 	40.1035 (2)(b)		×		
Groundwater concentrations do not exceed standards in GW-1 area	40.1036(5)(b) X				
Phase IV, Phase V or Post RAO O&M, where required, has been completed	40.1036(6) X				
A-1. CLASS A-1 – Indication That: (Check all that apply)					
1. A permanent solution has been achieved	40.1036(1)(a)				
The level of OHM at the site has been reduced to background	40.1036(1)(a)	-			
Response actions eliminated all threats of release and a release oil and/or hazardous material to the environment has not occurred	40.1036(1)(b)		_		
A-2. CLASS A-2 – Indication That: (Check all that apply)					
1. A permanent solution has been achieved	40.1036(2)(a)				
A background feasibility evaluation has been conducted which demonstrates that achievement of	40 1020(3) 40 1056(2)(e)			-	

RAO 05/12/00; NERO (8/01)

MCP Ver.: 10/99

		Yes	No	0	NA	Page #
1. A permanent solution has been achieved	40.1036(3)(a)	×				
2. Obligations and Conditions of AUL have been implemented	40.1036(3)(c), 40.1056(2)(g)			×		
3. Reasonable AUL restrictions to maintain No Significant Risk (deep OHM, long exposure period, etc)	40.1074(2)(d-f, h)	-	×			
4. A background feasibility evaluation has been conducted which demonstrates that achievement of background is not feasible	40.1020(3), 40.1056 (2)(e)	×				
5. Groundwater or Soil OHM concentrations do not exceed UCLs	40.1036(3)(d)	×				
A-4. CLASS A-4 - Indication That: (Check all that apply)						
1. A permanent solution has been achieved	40.1036(4)(a)					
2. Obligations and Conditions of AUL have been implemented	40.1036 (4)(c), 40.1056(2)(g)					
3. Reasonable AUL restrictions to maintain No Significant Risk (deep OHM, long exposure period, etc)	40.1074(2)(d-f, h)					
4. Groundwater or Soil concentrations exceed UCLs; however: (check only a, b, or c)	40.1036 (4)(d), 40.1036(5)(a)		1	1	1	
a. concentrations are consistent with background	40.1036(5)(a)					
b. contaminated soil is greater than 15 feet below grade	40.1036 (4)(d), 40.1036(5)(a)					100
c. contaminated soil is beneath an engineered barrier	40.1036 (4)(d), 40.1036(5)(a)				1	
5. Engineered barrier does compare favorably to all other alternatives	40.0859(4), 40.1036(4)(e)			19		
6. UCL Feasibility Evaluation conducted and shows that achieving UCLs is not feasible	40.1036(4)(e), 40.1056(2)(f)					
B. CLASS B - Indication That: (Check all that apply)						
1. Remedial actions have not been conducted	40.1045(2)					
2. A level of No Significant Risk does exist	40.1045(1)					
Initial Assessment, Phase I, or Phase II has been completed	40.1046(5)					
B-1. CLASS B-1 – Indication That:						
1. One or more AULs are not necessary to maintain a level of no significant risk	40.1046(1)					
B-2. CLASS B-2 – Indication That: (Check all that apply)						
 Obligations and Conditions of AUL have been implemented 	40.1046(2)(a), 40.1056(2)(g)					
2. Reasonable AUL restrictions to maintain No Significant Risk (deep OHM, long exposure period, etc)	40.1074(2)(d-f, h)	-				
3. Groundwater or Soil OHM concentrations do not exceed UCLs	40.1046(2)(b)					
B-3. CLASS B-3 – Indication That: (Check all that apply)						0
 Obligations and Conditions of AUL have been implemented 	40.1046(3)(a), 40.1056(2)(g)					
2. Reasonable AUL restrictions to maintain No Significant Risk (deep OHM, long exposure period, etc)	40.1074(2)(d-f, h)					
OHM concentrations exceed UCLs; however: (check only a or b)	40.1046(3)(b),(c)	-	1	1	1	
a. soil is located greater than 15 feet from ground surface	40.1046(3)(b)	100				
b. UCL Feasibility Evaluation was conducted and shows that achieving UCLs is not feasible	40.1046(3)(c)					
C. CLASS C – Indication That: (Check all that apply)						
 All substantial hazards have been eliminated 	40.1050(1), 40.1056(2)(d)		-			
Soil and/or groundwater concentrations exceed any applicable standards	40.1050(2)(b)	_			-	1.00
3. Phase II and Phase III were submitted	40.1050(3), 40.1050(4)(a)					
4. Plan of definitive & enterprising steps to achieve a permanent solution is included	40.1050(5)(a), 40.1056(2)(j)					
5. Statement indicating whether post RAO Active O&M will be conducted is included	40.1056(1)(e)					
Plan for post-RAO active O&M is included	40.1056(2)(1)					

\$

RAO 05/12/00; NERO (8/01)

Nor F_{0} / C Checklist for Not NOTE: This checklist is intended to For ease of reference in using this ch solely as guidance, and is not a subs	AUL COMPLIANCE ASSISTANC	E CHI	PCK1 IST		
NOTE: This checklist is intended to For ease of reference in using this ch solely as guidance, and is not a subs	tice of Activity and Use Lithingtion INUL as anten	ded thr	ough October 29,	1999 Form 1075	*
for general and specific regulatory re	o assist parties in preparing and implementing hecklist, each paragraph of the attached Form titute for the regulations. Partics implementing equirements for AULs.	Notice 1075 h 3 AUL	es of Activity and las been labeled s should careful	d Use Limitation (v or numbered. This ly consult 310 CM	AULs) on Form 1075. checklist is intended R 40.0000 (the MCP),
EQUIREMENTS FOR COMPLETIN	G FORM 1075			Reference(s) to MCP. Form	Notes
. Is the current version of the Form 107: recording)	5 being used? (Must be current at the time of	2 Q		40.1074(1)(a)	
Is the Form's boilerplate unaftered, ex- hracketed language?	cept where alterations are allowed through	~	0	40.1074(1)(a)	
Is the AUL a Confirmatory Notice of Act	tivity and Use Limitation?	YN		40.1085	
Is the word "Confirmatory" appropriately indicate whether the AUL is a Confirmat Header Paragraph 1 Paragraph 15 Paragraph 19	y included or omitted in the following locations, to tory Notice of Activity and Use Limitation?	×		Form 1075	
Is optional Paragraph 16 appropriately in Confirmatory Notice of Activity and	cluded or omitted, to indicate whether the AUL is a d Use Limitation?	Y		Form 1075	
If the AUL is a Confirmatory Notice of A identify the date, Registry, book and	Activity and Use Limitation, does Paragraph 16 d page number of the original AUL?	۸ ۲		Form 1075	
If the AUL is a Confirmatory Notice of A original AUL listed in Paragraph 16	Activity and Use Limitation, are the errors in the 5?	X		Form 1075	
Is the Disposal Site name identified in the	e Header of Form 1075?	YN		40.1074(2)(d)	
is the DEP Release Tracking Number(s) i	identified in the Header of Form 1075?	YN		40.1074(2)(d)	
 Does the Form identify, in Paragraph 1, th owner(s)? 	the date on which the AUL was signed by the property	Y N		Form 1075	
 Is(are) the name(s) of the property own Paragraph 1 Paragraph 2 Paragraph 21 (this paragraph may refreentative) 	ner(s) identified, in the following locatious? ference the property owner or an authorized	л У		40.1074(2)(b)	Not clear it
2. Is(are) the name(s) of property owner(s) c	consistent in all locations?	X X			
 If property owner(s) is(are) a corporation identified in Paragraph 1? 	(s), is(are) the state(s) of incorporation	Z X	Not applicable (property owner(s) not a corporation)		
1 Istare) the address(es) of the productty own	ner(e) identified in Paraoranh 19	N N		Earth 1075	

.

ă	pes the Form indicate, through use of bracketed language in Paragraph 2, whether land is vacant or improved?	X	Z	Form 1075	
Is the	address of the Property subject to the AUL identified (City/Town & County) in Paragraph 2?	Ð	z	40.1074(2)(a)1	
In Par	agraph 2, does the Form identify the owner's source of title (i.e. deed, certificate of title, probate docket number)?	X	Z	Form 1075	
d	aragraph 3, is reference made to a survey plan of the Property? (Indicate the form of reference below) Registry of Deeds, Plan Book & Plan Number (if Property is unregistered land) Land Court Plan Number (if Property is registered land)	> (Z	40.1074(2)(a)3	
Is i	t clear that the AUL applies to the entire Property, or only to a Portion of the Property? entire Pronerty (/ Portion of the Property	Đ	Z	40.1074(2)(a)1	
Iso	ptional Paragraph 4 properly included or omitted, to indicate whether the AUL applies to the entire Property or only to a Portion of the Property?	X	z	Form 1075	
Is b	racketed language selected in the following locations, indicating whether the AUL applies to the entire Property or only to a Portion of the Property (check all that apply)? Paragraph 5 (twice)	X	z	Form 1075	
	Paragraph 6 Paragraph 8 Paragraph 9 Paragraph 10 Paragraph 11				
ls b	Paragraph 13 racketed laneuage indicating Property or Portion of Property consistent in all locations?	x	Z		
Ifo	nly a Portion of the Property is subject to the AUL: Is reference made in Paragraph 4 to a survey plan of the Portion of the Property subject to the AUL? (If yes, indicate the form of reference below) Registry of Deeds. Plan Hook & Plan Number (if Property is unregistered	5	N Not applicable (entire Property is subject to All D	40.1074(2)(a)4.	
1 >	(and) Sketch Plan "attached hereto and filed herewith for registration" (if Property is revistered land)		<u></u>		
Isit	Portion of the Disposal Site? Portion of Disposal Site? Portion of Disposal Site	7	z	Form 1075	
Is b	racketed language selected in the following locations, indicating whether the area subject to the AUL comprises the entire Disposal Site or only a portion of the Disposal Site? Paragraph 5	7	Z	Form 1075	
Is b	racketed language indicating entire Disposal Site/Portion of Disposal Site consistent in all locations?	X	Z		
In P	aragraph 5, is reference made to a sketch plan, attached as Exhibit B, showing the relationship of the Disposal Site to the Property or Portion of Property subject to the AUL?	D	7	40.1074(2)(a)5	
Doe	s the Form include, in Paragraph 6, the date of the Activity and Use Limitation Opinion (AUL Opinion)?	X	7	Form 1075	
0 u	1/22/01	-			Раде 2

e AUL to maintain a condition of NSR, or to maintain a condition of NSR NSH	ge selected in the following locations, indicating whether the purpose of Y N naintain a condition of No Significant Risk (NSR), or to maintain a Substantial Hazard (NSH)?	ng NSR or NSH consistent in all locations?	es the Form include a description of permitted activities and uses (Y) N with AUL Opinion)?	f permitted activities and uses written in a clear and understandable	es the Form include a description of inconsistent activities and uses?	ption of inconsistent activities and uses written in a clear and the Not a e manner?	oes the Form include a description of obligations and conditions?	otion of obligations and conditions written in a clear and the second seco	by the property owner(s) in Paragraph 17?	owner(s)'s signature authorized and binding? (Check one of the options Y N signed by sole owner signed by sole owner Y N : signed by all owners accordance with requirements established by the trust document Y N rtificate of incumbency AND (Check one) President and Treasurer President and Assistant Treasurer Y N Vice President and Assistant Treasurer Vice President and Assistant Treasurer Y Y Y Vice President and Assistant Treasurer Vice President and Assistant Treasurer Y Y Y Vice President and Assistant Treasurer Y Y Y Y Y Vice President and Assistant Treasurer Y Y Y Y Y Y Yeice President and Assistant Treasurer Y Y Y Y Y Y Yeice President and Assistant Treasurer Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Yeice President and Assistant Treasurer Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y	wner(s)'s signature dated in Paragraph 17?
Form 1075	Form 1075	Form 1075	40.1074(2)(e)	40.1074(2)(e)	40.1074(2)(g)	pplicable 40.1074(2)(g)	40.1074(2)(f)	pplicable 40.1074(2)(f)	40.1074(2)(j)	40.1074(2)(j)	Form 1075

Version 01/22/01

074(2)()	074(2)(j)	015(1)		074(2)()	074(2)(j)		srence(s) Notes)74(2)(a)2)74(2)(a)4	774(2)(a) 4.a
40.10	40.10	40.00		40.10	40.10		Refe	40.10	40.10	40.10
							and the second second		Not applicable (entire Property subject to AUL)	Not applicable (entire Property is subject to AUL, or is unregistered)
z	N	Z	z	N	Z		1	z	z	z
00	9	r		r			0	5	2	0
Is(are) the property owner(s)'s signature(s) properly notarized (i.e., are each of the following tequirements met) in Paragraph 18? All signatures are notarized State and county of notary are identified Property owner(s) is/are named in notary block Notary signature is present Commission expiration date is identified Commission is not expired at time of notarization Notary seal or stamp is included (required for out-of-state notary; not required for Massachusetts notary)	Is the Form signed by an LSP in Paragraph 19?	Is the LSP's signature dated in Paragraph 19?	Is the LSP's signature dated on or after (not before) the date of owner's signature? Date of LSP's signature Date of Owner's signature	Is LSP's signature sealed with LSP stamp?	Is the LSP's signature properly notarized (i.e., are each of the following requirements met) Paragraph 20? State and county of notary are identified LSP is named in notary block Notary signature is present Notary signature is dated Commission expiration date is identified Commission is not expired at time of notarization Notary seal or stamp is included (required for out-of-state notary; not required for Massachusetts notary)	DURED ATTACHMENTS TO FORM 1075	EXHIBITS A, A-1; A-2	Is a legal description of the Property subject to the AUL (either a running description a bounding description) attached as Exhibit A? (Check one): Munning (metes & bounds) description (if Property is unregistered land) Bounding description (if Property is registered land)	If only a Portion of the Property is subject to the AUL, is a legal description of that Portion (running description) attached as Exhibit A-1?	If Property is registered and only a Portion of the Property is subject to the AUL, is a 8.5" x 11" survey plan of the restricted Portion attached as Exhibit A-2?
4	42.	43.	44.	45.	46.	REC	•	47.	48.	49.

Version 01/22/01

1

0	If the Pronerty is registered, and only a Portion of the Pronerty is subject to the AUL	NA	Not applicable			1
	does the description of the Portion subject to the AUL (Exhibit A-1) conform to the survey plan (Exhibit A-2)?	.)	(entire Property is subject to AUL, or is unregistered)			
	EXHIBIT B /	2		Reference(s)	Notes	
	Is a sketch plan attached as Exhibit B?	NA		40.1074(2)(a)5		
~i	Does the sketch plan clearly illustrate the relationship of the area subject to the AUL to the boundaries of the Disposal Site?	z		40.1074(2)(a)5		C
	Is the sketch plan consistent with the Form (e.g. if the Form indicates that only a Portion of the Property is restricted, does the sketch plan conform)?	V N				
	EXHIBIT C	5		Reference(s)	Notes	1
-	Is the Activity and Use Limitation Opinion (AUL Opinion), in narrative form, attached as Exhibit C?	X		40.1074(1)(b)		—
	Is the AUL Opinion signed by the LSP?	Y N		40.0015(1)		T
	Is the LSP's signature dated?	X N		40.0015(1)		-
	Is the LSP's seal included?	V N		-40.0015(1)		
	EXHIBIT D			Reference(s)	Notes	1
-	Is Transmittal Form 114 attached as Exhibit D?	X N		40.1074(1)(b)		1
-	Is the following information about the Disposal Site included? Release Tracking Number Disposal Site name Disposal Site address	X N		BWSC Form 114		
	Is the address of the Property subject to AUL identified, if different than the address of the Disposal Site?	X N	Not applicable (same address)	BWSC Form 114		1
	Is a box checked to indicate what Form the AUL Opinion supports?	Y N		BWSC Form 114		-
	Is the following information about the LSP included? Name License number Telephone number Fax number (if applicable)	z ×		BWSC Form 114		1
	Is Transmittal Form 114 signed, dated and sealed by the LSP?	X N		BWSC Form 114		T
1.	If Transmittal Form 114 indicates that a response action on which the AUL Opinion is based is subject to an EPA or DEP permit, order, or approval, is a statement describing the provisions thereof attached to the Transmittal Form?	X	Not applicable (not subject to EPA or DEP permit, order or approval)	BWSC Form 114		1
	SIGNATORY AUTHORITY	9		Reference(s)	Notes	-
	If the person signing the AUL is not an individual signing on his/her own behalf, is there documentation of the person's signatory authority attached as an exhibit to the AUL?	Z X	Not applicable (individual(s) signing on his/her/their own behalf)	40.1074(2)(c)		

••

Version 01/22/01

1

CON	SISTENCY OF FORMS & ATTACHMENTS	1			Reference(s)	Notes	1
66.	Do the consistent activities and uses in the Form (Paragraph 8) match those permitted in the AUL Opinion (Exhibit C)?	5V	z				
67.	Do the inconsistent activities and uses in the Form (Paragraph 9) match those in the AUL Opinion (Exhibit C)?	20	Z				1000
68.	Do the conditions and obligations in the Form (Paragraph 10) match those in the AUL Opinion (Exhibit C)?	X	Z				
69.	Are the Form's descriptions of consistent (permitted) activities and uses, inconsistent activities and uses, and obligations and conditions consistent with each other?	2	Z				
70.	Does the date of the AUL Opinion (Exhibit C) match the AUL Opinion date listed in the Form (Paragraph 6)?	X	Z				
71.	Does the date of the AUL Document (Paragraph 1) match the date of the Owner's signature in the signature block (Paragraph 17)?	X	Z				
72.	If the land is unregistered, does the legal description of the Property containing the area subject to the AUL (Exhibit A) conform to the survey plan of the Property?	7	z	Vot applicable Property is egistered land)			
73.	If the land is registered, does the legal description of the Property containing the area subject to the AUL (Exhibit A) conform to the Land Court Plan of the Property?	7	z	Vot applicable Property is unregistered and)			
74.	If land is unregistered and only a portion of the Property is subject to the AUL, does the legal description of the Portion of the Property (Exhibit A-1) conform to the survey plan of the Portion?	>	Z	Vot applicable entire Property s subject to VUL, or Property is egistered land)			No. 1976 No. 1976 No. 1976
NOT	IFICATION OF RECORD INTEREST HOLDERS				Reference(s)	Notes	
75.	At least 45 days prior to recording and/or registration of the AUL, were all current record interest holders, it any, notified, by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the existence and location of oil and/or hazardous material within the AUL area, and the terms of the proposed AUL(or did such holders waive the 45 day prior notification)?	Х	7	No record nterest holders	40.1074(1)(e)	۶.	
REQ	UIREMENTS FOR RECORDING/REGISTERING FORM 1075		1		Reference(s)	Notes	6.15
76.	Record the AUL at the Registry of Deeds and/or register at the Land Registration Office.	Y	7		40.1074(3)		
77.	If the land is unregistered: have the AUL marginally referenced on the deed into the Owner of the Property.	X	7 2 2	fot applicable Property is egistered land)	40.1074(3)		
78.	If land is unregistered: record a survey plan of the Property containing the area subject to the AUL as a Plan with the Registry of Deeds prior to or with the recording of the AUL.	7	7	Vot applicable Property is egistered land)	40.1074(2)(a)3		

4.

Version 01/22/01

рапе б

	Notes	No documentation	là de amentatu	Notes					
40.1074(2)(a) 4.b	Reference(s)	40.1403(7)(a)	40.1403(7)(b)	Reference(s)	BWSC Form 113	BWSC Form 113	BWSC Form 113	BWSC Form 113	BWSC Form 113
Not applicable (entire Property is subject to AUL, or is registered land)					17	Not applicable (addresses of Property and Disposal Site are the same)			
z X		z x	z	13	z	z	N	z	z
9. If land is unregistered and only a Portion of the Property is subject to the AUL: 'ecord a survey plan of the Portion of the Property as a Plan with the Registry of Deeds prior to or with the recording of the AUL.'	UBLIC NOTICE REQUIREMENTS	0. Forward a copy of the Form to each of the local officials listed below within 30 days of being recorded or registered: Chief Municipal Officer Board of Health Zoning Official Building Code Enforcement Official	 Publish a notice of the AUL in a local newspaper within 30 days of the AUL heing recorded or registered, identifying the following: The name, complete address, and RTN of the Disposal Site The type of Activity and Use Limitation (i.e., Notice of Activity and Use Limitation) Information about where the AUL and site file can be reviewed The name, address and phone number of the person(s) recording the AUL 	EQUIREMENTS FOR PREPARING NOTICE OF AUL - TRANSMITTAL FORM	 Is the following information about the Disposal Site included? Release Tracking Number Disposal Site name Disposal Site address 	 Is the address of the Property subject to AUL identified, if different from the address of the Disposal Site? 	 Is a box checked to indicate what Form is being submitted? 	 Is the following information about the recording of the AUL included? Date AUL was recorded or registered Registry or Land Registration Office where AUL was recorded or registered One of the following: Instrument Number (unregistered land only) Land Court Document Number (registered land only) 	 Is the following information about the person/organization submitting the Transmittal Form included? Name of person/organization Contact person (if Transmittal Form 113 is submitted by an organization) Address Telephone number Fax number (if applicable)

Version 01/22/01

	Is the following information about the property owner(s) included, if property owner is different from person/organization submitting Transmittal Form? Name(s) Addresses(s) Telephone number(s) Fax number(s) (if applicable) Is a box checked indicating the relationship of the person submitting Transmittal Form 113 to	* *	z z	Not applicable (Transmittal Form 113 submitted by property owner(s))	BWSC Form 113 BWSC Form 113	
-	ine Disposal Site? Is the Transmittal Form signed, dated and certified by person submitting Transmittal Form?	Y	Z		BWSC Form 113	
-	is the signature dated on or after (not before) the date the AUL was recorded or registered?	Υ	Z		BWSC Form 113	
	Is the following information about the person providing certification included, if not already provided earlier in the Transmittal Form? Name Addresses Telephone number Fax number (if applicable)	7	z	Not applicable (information already provided)	BWSC Form 113	
100	AITTAL OF AUL DOCUMENTATION TO DEP	1			Reference(s)	Notes
	Within 30 days of recording and/or registering the AUL, send DEP a <u>certified</u> copy of the AUL with proof of recording/registration (i.e., is Registrar's stamp on the document, indicating it is certified?) If yes, check one of the options below: AUL marked with a Registry stamp indicating an Instrument Number (if Property is unregistered land and Book and Page Number have not yet been assigned) AUL marked with a Registry stamp indicating a Book and Page Number (if property is unregistered land and Book and Page Number have been assigned) AUL marked with a Land Registry stamp indicating a Book and Page Number (if Document Number (if Property is registration stamp indicating a Land Registration Document Number (if Property is registered land)	R	Z	75	40.1074(4)(a)	
-	Within 30 days of recording and/or registering the AUL, send DEP a registry copy of the required survey plan(s) referenced in the AUL, bearing the plan book and plan numbers.	Y	z		40.1074(4)(b)	
	If the property subject to the AUL is unregistered land, has DEP been sent a registry copy of the deed into the owner, bearing the marginal reference to the AUL, within 30 days of recording the AUL?	Y	z	Not applicable (property is registered land)	40.1074(4)(c)	
	Send DEP a statement from the person(s) signing the AUL certifying that the person(s) or entity(ies) identified as the owner(s) on the AUL owned the Property at the time the AUL was recorded and/or registered.	×	z		40.1074(1)(f)1	
-	Send DEP a statement from the person(s) signing the AUL certifying that record interest holders were notified pursuant to 40.1074(1)(e), or that there are no such holders.	X	z		40.1074(1)(f)2	

Version 01/22/01

Daria Q

CDM Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

consulting engineering construction operations One Cambridge Place 50 Hampshire Street Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 Tel: 617 452-6000 Fax: 617 452-8000 Norfolk 17 Lawrence ST 3-173 SCANNED U/4

August 31, 2001

Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup Northeast Regional Office 205A Lowell Street Wilmington, MA 01887

Subject: Buckley & Mann Inc., Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup #3-0173

On behalf of Buckley & Mann, Inc., Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. is pleased to submit the enclosed bound report for the subject site. The Class A-3 Response Action Outcome and Release Abatement completion report includes original-signature copies of Forms BWSC-104, BWSC-106 and BWSC-113 and a Land Court certified copy of Form BWSC-114.

Attached with this letter is a copy of the transmittal to the Town of Norfolk offices.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (617) 452-6267.

Very truly yours,

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.

Robert A. Dangel Licensed Site Professional

cc: Richard & Stephen Mann

Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.



One Cambridge Place 50 Hampshire Street Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 Tel: 617 452-6000 Fax: 617 452-8000

August 31, 2001

Town of Norfolk Conservation Commission Town Hall Norfolk, MA 02056

Subject: Buckley & Mann Inc., Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup #3-0173

Enclosed are two bound copies of the Response Action Outcome report completed under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan for the subject site. The report includes documentation for the Class A-3 Response Action Outcome, completion of the Release Abatement Measure, and the Activity and Use Limitation.

The RAO report represents the completion of work under the Norfolk Conservation Commission Order of Conditions 240-191. Buckley and Mann Inc. hereby requests a Certificate of Compliance for the project. Please respond to:

Messrs. Richard and Stephen Mann Buckley & Mann, Inc. 11 Northwood Drive Walpole, Massachusetts 02081 with a copy to: Robert A. Dangel Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. 50 Hampshire Street Cambridge, MA 02139

Copies of the Activity and Use Limitation have been submitted to the Board of Selectmen, the Board of Health, the Planning Board and the Building Commissioner/Zoning Officer. These departments may refer to the Conservation Commission for the complete Response Action Outcome report.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (617) 452-6267.

Very truly yours,

CAMP DRESSER & MCKEE INC. Robert A. Dangel

Licensed Site Professional

cc: With AUL: Norfolk Board of Selectman, Board of Health, Planning Board, Building Commissioner/Zoning Officer With complete reports: Richard & Stephen Mann

Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup	Somental Protection BWSC-104
RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME (RAO) S DOWNGRADIENT PROPERTY STATUS	
DEP Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0180 (Subpart B), 40.0580 (Subp	oart E) & 40.1056 (Subpart J) 3 - 0173
SITE OR DOWNGRADIENT PROPERTY LOCATION:	
te Name: (optional) Buckley and Mann, Inc.	
treet: 17 Lawrence Street Lo	cation Aid: Bush Pond
ty/Town: Norfolk ZI	P02056-0000
Check here if this Site location is Tier If a Tier I Permit has been issue	ad, state the Permit
elated Release Tracking Numbers that this Form	
adresses: submitting an RAO Statement, you must document the location of the Site or is Statement. If submitting an RAO Statement for a PORTION of a Disposal Si the portion subject to this submittal and, to the extent defined, the entire Dis Submittal, you must provide a site plan of the property subject to the su	the location and boundaries of the Disposal Site subject to te, you must document the location and boundaries for bot posal Site. If submitting a Downgradient Property Status ubmittal and, to the extent defined, the Disposal Site.
. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO: (check all that apply)	
Submit a Response Action Outcome (RAO) Statement (complete Sections A	, B, C, D, E, F, H, I, J and L).
Check here if this is a revised RAO Statement. Date of Prior	
Check here if any Response Actions remain to Betaller to address condition Tracking Numbers are listed above. This RAO Statement will record only a Numbers.	ons associated with any of the Releases whose Release an RAO-Partial Statement for those Release Tracking
Specify Affected Release Tracking	
Submit an optional Phase I Completion Statement supporting an RAO State (complete Sections A, B, H, I, J, and L).	ement or Downgradient Property Status Submittal
Submit a Downgradient Property Status Submittal (complete Sections A, B,	G, H, I, J and K).
Check here if this is a revised Downgradient Property Status Dra Submittal.	ate of Prior
Submit a Termination of a Downgradient Property Status Submittal (complete	ete Sections A, B, I, J and L).
Submit a Periodic Review Opinion evaluating the status of a Temporary So	olution (complete Sections A, B, H, I, J
Specify For a Class C RAO For a Waiver Com	pletion Statement indicating a Temporary
Provide Submittal Date of RAO Statement or Waiver Completion	
You must attach all supporting documentation required for eac any Legal Notices and Notices to Public Officials	ch use of form indicated, including copies of required by 310 CMR 40.1400.
. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS: (check all that apply)	
Assessment and/or Monitoring Only	Deployment of Absorbant or Contaminent
Removal of Contaminated Soils	Temporary Covers or Caps
	Bioremediation
O on site O on site Est. vol.: cubic yaio	
	- I Structure Venting System
Landfill O Cover Disposal Est. Vol.: 315 cubic yard	Recovery SEP - 4 2004
Removal of Drums, Tanks or Containers	Systems
Describe	Air Sparging DFP
Removal of Other Contaminated Media	Tempolety Math EAStrop RECION
Specify Type and Transite panels	Residents
Volume:	Espaine and Size Basting
Volume: Volume: Other Response Actions	Fencing and Sign Posting
Volume: ✓ Other Response Actions Describe <u>On-site consolidation and covering of 4</u> ,1 :	550 cubic yards of soil

......

-

0	Massachusetts Depa Bureau of Waste Site	artment of Env Cleanup	vironmental Protectio	n BWSC-104
	RESPONSE ACTION O	OUTCOME (RAC OPERTY STATU	D) STATEMENT & IS TRANSMITTAL FOR	M Release Tracking Number
DEP	Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0180 (Subpart B), 40.0580 (S	Subpart E) & 40.1056 (Subpart J)	3 - 0173
DOWNGRADIEN	T PROPERTY STATUS SUBM	ITTAL:		
If a Downgradient MUST attach a ph Check here if a Re property.	Property Status Submittal Complia notocopy of the payment. elease(s) of Oil or Hazardous Mate	nce Fee is required, ch rial(s), other than that v	neck here to certify that the fee ha which is the subject of this submit	tal, has occurred at this
Release Tracking			· · ·	
Check here i	if the Releases identified above req	uire further Response	Actions pursuant to 310 CMR 40.	0000.
Required docum to owners and oper	entation for a Downgradient Prop rators of both upgradient and do	perty Status Submitta wngradient abutting	I includes, but is not limited to,	copies of notices provided suspected source properties.
LSP OPINION:				
attest under the pains documents accompany 4.02(1), (ii) the applica information and belief,	and penalties of perjury that I have ying this submittal. In my professio ble provisions of 309 CMR 4.02(2)	e personaliy examined nal opinion and judgme and (3), and (iii) the pro	and am familiar with this transmit ant based upon application of (i) ti ovisions of 309 CMR 4.03(5), to th	tal form, including any and all the standard of care in 309 CMR the best of my knowledge,
 if Section B indicate submittal (i) has (have) 	s that a Downgradient Property S been developed and implemented	tatus Submittal is bei in accordance with the	ing provided, the response action(a applicable provisions of M.G.L.	s) that is (are) the subject of this c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000,
is (are) appropriate an complies(y) with the id	d reasonable to accomplish the pu entified provisions of all orders, per	rposes of such respons mits, and approvals ide	se action(s) as set forth in 310 CN entified in this submittal;	IR 40.0183(2)(b), and (iii)
 If Section B indicate response action(s) tha provisions of M.G.L. c. as set forth in the appl permits, and approvals 	is that either an RAO Statement, F t is (are) the subject of this submitte . 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is licable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E a s identified in this submittal.	hase I Completion St al (i) has (have) been d (are) appropriate and r and 310 CMR 40.0000,	atement and/or Periodic Review leveloped and implemented in acc easonable to accomplish the purp , and (iii) complies(y) with the ider	v Opinion is being provided, the cordance with the applicable loses of such response action(s) tified provisions of all orders,
I am aware that signifi to be false, inaccurate	cant penalties may result, including or materially incomplete.	, but not limited to, pos	sible fines and imprisonment, if I	submit information which I know
Check here if the issued by DEP of	Response Action(s) on which this r EPA. If the box is checked, you N	opinion is based, if any /UST attach a stateme	, are (were) subject to any order(nt identifying the applicable provi	s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) sions thereof
LSP Robert	t <u>A. Dangel</u>	_ LSP #: 7798	Stamo WTH OF MASC	
Telephone 617-45	2-6267	Ext.:	ROBERT	WILLIAM WILLIAM
FAX: 617.	452-8267	ow. M. disurs	DANGEL H	SWANSON 6 No. 6406
Date: 8/20	los in the	8/30/01	CINC GISTER	3 STE PROFES
PERSON MAKIN	G SUBMITTAL:		Print	
Name of Organization:	Buckley and Mann. In	c		
Name ofRi Contact:	chard Mann		Title: Owner	
Street: 11 North	wood Drive		20	
City/Town: Walpo	le		State MA ZIP Code	e: 20281-0000
2019/1 Sa	68-9146	_ Ext.:	_ FAX:	
Telephone: 508-6		1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.	(optional)	
Telephone: 508-6	TO SITE OF PERSON MAKIN	G SUBMITTAL:	(check one)	4 0
Telephone: 508-6	TO SITE OF PERSON MAKIN	G SUBMITTAL:	(check one) ransporter Other RP or PRP:	·
Telephone: 508-6	TO SITE OF PERSON MAKIN acify: Owner Operator red Lender or Municipality with Exer	G SUBMITTAL: Generator T mpt Status (as defined	(check one) ransporter Other RP or PRP: by M.G.L. c. 21E, s. 2)	
Telephone: 508-6 J. RELATIONSHIP V RP or PRP Specific relation Fiduciary, Secur Agency or Public	TO SITE OF PERSON MAKIN acify: Owner O Operator red Lender or Municipality with Exer c Utility on a Right of Way (as defin	G SUBMITTAL: Generator T mpt Status (as defined ed by M.G.L. c. 21E, s	(check one) Transporter Other RP or PRP: by M.G.L. c. 21E, s. 2) . 5(j))	5



Application No. 92-3-0173-1

SCANNED

WAIVER TRACKING FORM

Muni	cipality: NORFO	LK	
site	Name: Buckley &	Mann	
Site	Address: 17 Lawrence	Street	
Cons	ultant: <u>Camp Dresser &</u>	McKee Inc.	
Date	Application Received: Boston	<u>5/1/92</u> Woburn <u>6/2/92</u>	
Has	the site been previously classi	fied? Yes _X_ No	
Disp	position:		
	Priority Non-Priority	<i>. . . .</i>	
$\underline{\checkmark}$	Approved Denied	Date: 10/5/92	
Reco	mmendation for Audit:	least mo	st
(1)	Extent/Nature of Contamination	1 2 3 4	5
(2)	Deficiencies in Site Definitio	n 1 <u>2</u> 3 4	5
(3)	Site/Remedial Complexity	1 <u>2</u> 3 4	5
(4)	Potential for Receptor Impact	1 2 3 <u>4</u>	5
(5)	Other Considerations	1 2 3 4	5

(5) Other Considerations

Total: 14

Comments: Manufacturing facility which discharged wastewaters from dyeing operations into on site lagoons up until 1986. Metals, petroleum, B/N found in lagoon soils. Groundwater not impacted. Private wells in immediate vicinity.

Hold Dates: 1) 7/13/92 - 8/10/92; 2) 8/19/92 - 8/24/92

Reason: 1) Requested additional information regarding private wells, UST's, site definition, ISCF revisions. 2) Requested recent soil sampling data.

Prepared By: Thomas P. DiPersio Date: 9/30/92 Total Hours: 343 Title/Affiliation: Environmental Engineer PEER Consultants, P.C. / SARSS
		3_0172
1 -		- · ·
	SECTION VIII	
	LICATION DISPOSITION	
WAIVER AFF	DER Has OF HIS	
(For	DEP Use Only)	
1. Application Number: 92-3-0173-	<u>-1</u> Date Application Red	ceived: 6/2/92
2. Applicant Name: Mr. Richard Ma	ann, Buckley and Mann, Inc.	•
Applicant Address: 17 Lawrence	e Street	
Norfolk	MA	02056
(City/Town	n) (State)	(Zip)
3. Site Name: Buckley and Mann		
4. Site Address: 17 Lawrence Str	eet	Norfolk
		(City/Town)
5. Site ID Number: 3-0173		
6. Disposition		
Waiver Application Det	ermination. (Check One)	
X Approved.		
Conditions of Approval	: 1) See addendum conditions on	reverse side
2) see conditions as outlin	led in attached letter, dated oc	tober 5, 1992
Denied.		
Basis for denial:		
Application reviewed by: Stephen	M. Johnson	
Acting	Chief, Site Management Bra	nch
Steeling M	Datamain -	10/5/97
Signature: _ Oupune 101.	Date:_/	111-
	0	
Acceptance of Wai	iver Application Dispositio	on
I understand and agree to any an	d all additional condition	s specified above
for an approved application.	0	762/02
	IL. I DAL	44-193
	(Signature of Applicant)	(Date)
	(
Applicant: For approved waiver a	pplications, sign and date	both disposition
forms. Return one completed cop	y to the Department within	orre The
approval will become invalid if	the disposition form, sign	ed and dated by
the applicant, is not received b	y the Department within 60	days of the
approvad date.		Carleson cartor consiste
Sendacompleted form to)	Department of Environmental Northeast Regional Office	Protection
3	10 Commerce Way	
1114 - 18 - 1	Woburn, MA 01801	er Unit
10 the second	Active Side Hanagement, Harve	
1 min por		

MEMORANDUM

Are Aste

; · · · ·

TO: File No. 3-0173-1, Buckley & Mann, Inc. 17 Lawrence Street, Norfolk

FROM: Thomas P. DiPersio Environmental Engineer SARSS Contractor, PEER Consultants, P.C.

DATE: September 28, 1992

. ...

SUBJECT: Waiver Reconnaissance/Site Summary

On Wednesday, August 19, 1992, at 8:30 am, Tom DiPersio of PEER Consultants, P.C. met with Robert Dangel of Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. (CDM), and Richard and Stephen Mann of Buckley & Mann, Inc., at the property located at 17 Lawrence Street in Norfolk (the site). The conditions were sunny, with temperatures in the seventies.

The text of this memo is based upon information obtained during the site reconnaissance, and provided in reports and correspondences located on file with the Department, and submitted as a part of the Waiver Application (the reports).

The subject site consists of a one hundred-forty acre, primarily undeveloped, property located in a residential and undeveloped area of Norfolk. Buckley & Mann, Inc. has manufactured textiles at the site for approximately 100 years. Certain manufacturing operations conducted during the course of the site's history have involved wastewater streams. Four lagoons (three which have actually been used), associated with historical wastewater discharges, are located at the site. The lagoons received wastewater primarily from two facility operations: the dyeing processes and the carbonization processes. The dyeing process historically involved chrome dyes, and more recently, 'disperse' dyes and some basic and acid dyes. The dyehouse discharged approximately 30,000 to 40,000 gallons per week of wastewater. The carbonizer process (which ceased in 1965) consisted of passing garments through an acidic steam to reclaim the wool. Solid residues (threads, buttons, zippers, etc.) were disposed of on site, and the liquid rinse water was discharged to the carbonizer lagoon. No wastewaters have been disposed of on site since 1986. Refer to the attached figure for the locations of the lagoons and other important site features.

The Mill River flows from south to north through the site. The river was dammed, creating Bush Pond, during the 19th century to provide power to the plant through a water wheel and tail race. The tail race still exists, but is not used and does not receive any water other than surface runoff. CDM reports that groundwater converges toward the river from either side of the site. It also appears that groundwater has an upward gradient, toward the river, at the site. The depth to groundwater ranges from approximately 3 to 9 feet.

Several private wells exist in the vicinity of the site. The residences along Lawrence and Park Streets reportedly receive their water from private bedrock wells. Two private wells also exists on the subject site. CDM contends that, given the level of groundwater contamination detected on site and the hydrologic relationship between any private wells and the site, none of the nearby private wells are, or could be, impacted by on site contamination.

The application materials were reviewed by the Department's Division of Water Supply (refer to the memo from James Persky, DEP-DWS-NERO, dated September 15, 1992). Mr. Persky concludes that "the contaminant levels found in groundwater at the site do not pose a threat to any of the nearby private wells".

The Mill River appears to be the only other potential sensitive receptor associated with the site.

There are presently two fuel oil underground storage tanks (UST's) in use on the site. Three other UST's (gasoline, diesel fuel, mineral oil) were removed in 1986. The primary focus of CDM's environmental assessments was the lagoons. Information presented at the request of the writer revealed that no contamination was encountered upon excavation of the gasoline or mineral oil UST's. Between three and four yards of contaminated soil were excavated with the diesel UST. No other information was available regarding the UST removals.

Sludge (approximately 100 cubic yards) from Lagoon #1 was scraped and stockpiled once, prior to 1975. CDM reports that this material "has thoroughly decomposed, and has the appearance of clean sand". In 1986 the trench leading from the dyehouse to Lagoon #1 was scraped, and 200 cubic yards were stockpiled. A third stockpile was created when Lagoon #2 was scraped. The stockpiles still remain on site.

CDM conducted field investigations at the site in 1986. These activities predated the MCP, and the Department's Division of Water Pollution Control (DWPC) was involved. CDM has subsequently concluded that the remainder of the remedial work should continue under the MCP, based upon the absence of sludge in the lagoons, and the presence of petroleum and metals in the lagoon subsoils.

CDM installed five shallow overburden monitoring wells, as well as one bedrock well, on site in 1986. Soil, groundwater, and surface water sampling was conducted, including soil samples from the lagoon bottoms. · · · · ·

Geology observed in soil borings conducted by CDM is reported to be generally sands and gravels, with some silt.

CDM reports that there are five areas on the site with contaminant concentrations above background levels: 1) the soils in the bottom of the Carbonizer Lagoon; 2) the Carbonizer residue disposal area; 3) the soils in the bottom of Lagoon #1; 4) the soils in the bottom of Lagoon #2; and 5) excavated soils stockpiled to the west of Lagoon #1.

CDM's soil, groundwater and surface water sampling results are presented in the attached tables. In summary, elevated concentrations of metals were detected in soil samples: cadmium (up to 28 mg/kg - SS-1), chromium (up to 1,300 mg/kg - Lagoon #1 sludge), lead (up to 2,440 mg/kg - Lagoon #1 soil pile, 1991 sample), zinc (up to 8,200 mg/kg - Carbonizer residue disposal area). TPH was detected in soil samples at concentrations of up to 3,350 mg/kg (Lagoon #1 soil pile, 1991 sample). Groundwater and surface water does not appear to have been significantly impacted.

Water samples were collected from the two water supply wells located on the Buckley & Mann property (a bedrock well and a 'dug' well), as well as the bedrock well located at 25 Lawrence Street, in 1986. Analyses revealed no VOC's and no B/N's above MDL's, and no metals above drinking water standards.

The developed portions of the property, and some of the undeveloped portions, were visually inspected by the writer, including the lagoons, the tail race, the soil stockpiles, the disposal area, and the pond. No overt evidence of oil or hazardous materials contamination was evident. The three soil stockpiles (which are over 17, 6, and 4 years old, respectively), as well the disposal area, were completely overgrown with vegetation.

CDM plans to excavate the remaining contaminated soils for aerobic degradation of the petroleum hydrocarbons, prior to disposal of soils containing metals above background concentrations.

The site is situated in a valley, with steep hills rising upwards of seventy-five feet on the east and west sides of the property. See the attached figure for an approximation of topographical contours. The nearby residences to the east and west are situated above the site, at the top of the hills.

Conditions observed during the site reconnaissance were not inconsistent with reports submitted to the Department by CDM. In summary, the nearby private water supply wells appear to be the only complication associated with the granting of a waiver for the subject site. Groundwater does not appear to have been impacted at the site, although no groundwater sampling has been conducted since 1986 (reportedly no wastewater discharge has occurred since that time, as well). A confirmatory groundwater sampling round may be warranted.

No other complications were observed which would preclude the processing of this Waiver Application.

cc: PEER Consultants

.

· · · ·



Location		Concon	(mg/kg	;)	10		
Sample ID					Total	Total	Ref.
and (date)	Cr	Pb	Zn	TPH	B/Ns	VOCs	No.*
Carbonizer							
Lagoon							
SS-5 (1986)	450	670					1
Carbonizer							
Residue							(3)
Disposal Area	12						0
SS-1 (1986)	1000	1200	8200				1
Lagoon #1							
Soils							
SS-4 (1986)	270				92 -		1
SS-4A (1986)	1300				172	4.2	1
(1988)			51	210			2
1A+1B (1991)	210			350			4
Lagoon #2							
Soils							
SS-3 (1986)	430						1
2A+3B (1991)				1320			4
2B (1991)				1 590			4
3B (1991)				740			4
4A+4B (1991)			12	440			4
Trench soils			-				
niled W. of			2				
Lagoon #1 (19)	901			440	0		3
Lagoon #1 (1)	50)			440	2		3
Lagoon #1							
soils piled							
W. OI Lagoon	#1			0100	100		•
(1990)		0110		2600	132		3
2 (1991)		2440		3320			4
11							
MDEP							
Reportable							

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS ABOVE MDEP REPORTABLE CONCENTRATIONS FOR SOIL

TABLE 1

14

Concentration 100

* References numbers listed in the text at the beginning of Section 5.0.

5000 300

1

200

I

ł

l

1

TABLE 3 METALS (All Concentrations in mg/l)

æ		Trailrace	LLIM	Upgradient	. Bedrock Well	Bedrock Well	Dug Well
	Bush Pd.	Head	River	Well	25 Law. St.	B & M	B&M
	5M-6	SW-1	5-WS	MW-2	GW-1	GW-2	GW-3
Ag	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01
Al	0.13	0.29	<0.1	0.21	<0.1	0.22	0.11
As	<0.016	<0.016	<0.016	<0.016	<0.016	<0.016	<0.016
Cd	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001
Cr	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025
Fe	0.13	2.8	0.16	<0.025	0.44	<0.025	0.13
Na	20	20	21	8.1	14	21	31
Pb	<0.003	0.004	<0.003	<0.003	0.004	0.006	0.005
Se	<0.003	<0.003	<0.003	<0.003	<0.003	<0.003	<0.003
Zn	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	0.02	0.02	<0.02
Нg		<0.0004					

SW-2 Boiler Blowdown Fe 4.5, Na 260

-11-

TABLE 3 (Cont'd) METALS

1

ł

î

(All concentrations in mg/kg)

			Lagoon #1	Lagoon #1	Lagoon #2	Carbonizer	Carbonizer
	Soils	Soils	Sludge	Sludge	Sludge	Lag. Sludge	Lag. Sludge
	SS-1	SS-2	SS-4	SS-4A	SS-3	SS-5	SS-5A
Aq	16	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	5.7	<1.0
AA	27,000	11,000	7600	5900	5900	6700	13,000
AS	21	12	2.1	2.9	1.3	4.7	2.7
Cd	28	<2.5	<2.5	<3.8	<2.8	18	2.9
Cr	1000	2100	270	1300	430	450	62
te. Fe	110,000	13,000	10,000	8400	7700	7600	5800
Part of the second	1300	97	250	850	311	200	96
Pb	1200	38	12	19	12	670	88
Se	0.35	0.50	<0.19	0.57	<0.21	0.97	0.44
Zn	8200	110	930	4600	230	920	260

-13-

÷,°

.

TABLE 3 (Cont'd) METALS (All concentrations in mg/l)

.

.

.

÷ ¢.

1 -

. .

		Bedrock					
		Well				Lagoon #1	Lagoon #2
	MW-3	MW-3A	MW-4	MW-5	MW-6	SW-4	SW-3
Ag	10.0>	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01
A1	0.15	<0.1	0.12	0.31	0.32	0.61	0.27
As	<0.16	<0.016	<0.016	<0.016	<0.016	<0.016	<0.016
Cd	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	<0.001	100.0>
cr	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	<0.025	0.72	0.09
Fe	<0.025	<0.025	0.11	0.96	1.9	0.76	2.1
Na	9.5	8.3	6.1	9.1	18	180	73
Pb	<0.003	<0.003	0.007	<0.003	0.003	0.03	0.009
Se	<0.003	<0.003	<0.003	<0.003	<0.003	<0.003	<0.003
Zn	0.03	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	<0.02	0.23	0.10

ç

.

-12-

•

2	(All co	ncentratio	vola vola	TAB TILE ORGA/11 for wa	NLE 4 NIC COMPOUNDS tter and ug/kg/ f	or soil a	nd sludge)		
	Bush Pd. SW-6	Tailrace Head SW-1	Mill River SW-5		MW-2	Bedrock 25 Law. GW-1	Well St.	Bedrock Well B & M GW-2	Dug Wel B & M GW-3
Detection Limit None	10	10	<u>9</u> *		10 *	10		10	10
	MW-3	Bedrack Well MW-3A	MW-4	MW-5	MW-6	Lagoon SW-4	#1	Lagoon #2 SW-3	i.
Detection Limit None 1,1,1-Trichloroethane Toluene Xylenes	10 *	10 *	10	10 *	10 *	10 4 7 4 45		10 *	•
	Soils SS-1	Lagoon #1 Sludge SS-4A	Carboni Sludge SS-5	zer Lag.	Carbonizer Lag. Sludge SS-5A	Septic Tank ST-1	Septic Tank ST-2	Septic Tank ST-3	
Detection Limit None	25 *	45	25		25 *	10	10	10 *	
Trichloroethene Benzene 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethene. Toluene Chlorobenzene		45 P 150 1100					16		
Ethyl benzene Xylenes		860 2100					20		
* None - No priority pollu P = Present, but at a conc	tants and r	no other co below the (ompounds detection	detected n_limit.	543 •				
								-	

1

1

I

I

1

ł

-14-

	COMPOUNDS	(L/bn 1
TABLE 5	EXTRACTABLE	entrations in
	3ASE/NEUTRAL	(All conce

1

の間

in the second

調

	Tailrace Head SW-1	MW-2	Bedrock Well 25. Law. St. GW-1	Bedrock Well B & M GW-2	Dug Well B & M GW-3	MM-3	Bedrock Well MW-3A	MW-5
Detection Limit	10	10	10	10	10	10	10	
Vone	*		*	*	*			
3enzamide N-(1,1-dimethylethyl) -4-Methyl-		9						27
<pre>senzenesulfonamide, N-Butyl</pre>						32	11	

Benzenesulfonamide, N-Butyl

*None - No priority pollutants and no other compounds detected.

-15-

	SOMPOUNDS
(p	ш
(Cont'	LACTABL
S	XTR
ш	w
TABI	BASE/NEUTRAL

...

			endix 8)		
Septic Tanks ST-C ug/1	10	34	(See App		
Lagoon #1 S1udge SS-4A ug/kg	1700	3200 9100 5700 61,000 5300 5300		3800 13,000 29,000 6500	11,000 4700 5400 6300
Lagoon #1 Sludge SS-4 ug/kg	3300	10,000 8600 3400		7700 11,500 23,000 7000 4700 1400	2100
Lagoon #2 Water SW-3 ug/1	10	22 50 73 33		53 95 250 340 150	,
	Detection Limit	Priority Pollutants 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene Hexachlorobenzene 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene Napthalene Acenaphthene Fluorene Phenanthrene	Other Compounds	Benzamine Benzene, 2-ethyl-1,4Dimethyl- Napthalene, 2-Methyl- 1,1-Biphenyl Heptadecane Dibenzofuran Isoquinoline Naphthalene,2.3-Dimethyl	Naphthalene,1,2-Dimethyl Phenol, 4-Nonyl Benzene,1,2,3-Trichloro- Benzene, 1,2,3,5-Tetramethyl Phenol, 4-(2,2,3,3-Tetramethylbutyl)-

-16-

WAIVER RECONNAISBANCE CHECKLIST

			20		21				
TOWN!/	SITEI	NORFOLK /	BUCKLEY &	MANN, IN	C. WAIVERNU	MBERI 3	- 0173		
STAFF	PERSON	11 Thomas	DiPersio		DATE	8/19/92	•		
				,		1 1.			
. 8		2	0.04	10		2 H			
[1]	ADDRE	ss - Is the	property/sit	e address c	orrect?		(e.	• •	no
[2]	WALKO locat infor site/	VER/CONSULTA ions of sour mation with contaminant	NT INPUT - W ce areas, m visual obs conditions,	alk the sit onitoring w ervation, and potentia	e, noting po ells. Try to (1) get al pollutant	ertinent fea to integrat a better receptors,	e written understan and (2) to	ograp (repo ding conf	hy, rt) of irm
8	that submi disco CHARA CLASS BE ON	site conditi ttals. Que vered issues CTERIZED AT IFY SITE, ANN THE, "RIGHT	ons are not estion const . REMEMBER I THIS POINT D FEEL REASON TRACK".	inconsisten iltant, whe WAIVER OBJECT IN THE PROC VABLY CERTAI	t with what re necessa TIVES: THE ESS; WE NEL N THAT THE	has been p ry to reso SITE DOES <u>N</u> ED JUST ENO APPLICANT/CO	Dresented i lve old c <u>OT</u> NEED TO UGH INFORM DNSULTANT A	n rep or ne BE FU ATION PPEAR	wly LLY TO TO
	Where The p with where (hund repor	appropriate urpose of th reported inf vocs were reds of ppm ted).	, screen hea ls action in ormation. K not reporte v/v) or stro	dspace in k s to see if ey problem d d (perhaps ng odors ind	ey g.w. mon headspace areas: Posit leading ed dicating flo	itoring wel results see tive headspu ige of plum pating produ	ls with PI m to be co ace reading me), high act (where	D met nsist in'w readi none	er. ent ell ngs was
	a.	Was consult.	ant present i	during inspe	ection?		····· é	es.	ло
	ь.	Were site c (If yes, ex	onditions IN plain fully	CONSISTENT 1 in site rec	with submitt onnaispance	ed reports? memo)	(e	6	YĖS
[2]	PROBL	EHS - Don't	spend a lot	of time loo	king, but n	ote if:	61	•	3
•	а.	Unreported	drums with u	nidentified	origin or c	ontents?	ر	'es	6
	ь.	Contaminate (IF UNCOVER	d soil stock, ED, REQUIRE	piles prese THAT THEY B	nt more than E COVERED I	A months?. MMEDIATELY)	¢	es	по
	с.	Discharge p. (IF YES, NO	ipes of unkno TIFY DEP SUP	own origin/e ERVISOR UPO	exhibiting c N RETURN TO	ontaminatio OFFICE)	נזת	103	Õ
	d.	Surficial a submitted r	nd/or other eports?	contaminati	on not addr	essed in		yes	no
	е.	Vent pipes .	indicating u	nidentified,	/unreported	UST?		yes	1
	f.	Does there	appear to be	any school	near (<500	ft) the si	te? y	00	60
	6		2		2		3 S	10	мяj

nil.

t.

)

Norfolk 17 Lawrence ST

CDM (

consuiting engineering construction operations

1

Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

One Cambridge Place 50 Hampshire Street Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 Tel: 617 452-6000 Fax: 617 452-8000

MIA SCANNED

October 10, 2001

Karen Stromberg Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup Northeast Regional Office 205A Lowell Street Wilmington, MA 01887

Subject: Buckley & Mann Inc., Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup #3-0173

Attached is a copy of the Legal notice published to announce the October 23, 2001 public meeting for the subject site.

If you have any questions, you can reach me at (617) 452-6267.

Very truly yours, CAMP DRESSER & MCKEE ING Robert A. Dangel

Licensed Site Professional

cc: Richard & Stephen Mann

from Marjorie Dufault for a be required to be paid by the more specifically Assessor's greeginated as a Public wood fence 4' and 6' in purchaser at the time and plat #31, lot #69, located in a accordance with MGL c.216 registri located at 35 Carl place of sale. The balance is General-Residence-A 'zon- 5:4(a). This law requires that review at the Norfolk Public residents in Norfolk, MA requesting this location be as a Public tion, a plan for involving the subsequent to the petition case, the site had reached a condition of No Significant Risk prior to the petition Centennial School, Boardtainment and removal work said premises being 21 Terry Action Outcome report and prior reports are available for Library and the Nortolk Con-Any questions regarding this meeting or the Public Licensed Site Professional-of-Record, One Cambridge Place, 50 Cambridge, Massachusetts \$14(a). This law requires that. public in decisions regarding remedial response actions filing must be prepared and a proposed plan held. In this public meeting will be held at the Freeman/ man Street. Norfolk to describe the assessment, concompleted to reach a condition of No Significant Hisk. Copies of the Response servation Commission office Involvement Plan should be directed to Mr. William R. Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc., Street, upon receiving such a petipublic meeting to present the nated this site as a Public Involvement Plan site on Tuesday October 23 2001 at 7 P.M. in the audi-Buckley & Mann Inc. desig-400 - Legal Notices PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT BUCKLEY & MANN INC 17 LAWRENCE STREE 19, 2001. 02139 at (617) 452-6000. NORFOLK, MA 0205(Buckley & Marz PLAN MEETING received a petition NOTICE OF Buckley & Mann Inc 3-0173 designated torium at in Town Hall Hampshire September C. J. Scoote Swanson, filing. 7 50 Jorden Dr., Attlebore, MA isobe paid by cartified or bank ing district. Mike Barrett for a wood check at Harmon Law Case #4271: The applica-fence 6' in height located at Offices, P.C., 150 California Ition of David Bonenfant for a Isting dwelling, said presetts 02458, or by mall to §17-8 Special Permits and P.O. Box 810389, Newton §17-10.4 Home Occupation Highlands, Massachusetts to conduct a home business ng encumbrances of record gle Residence-B zoning dis-Case #4269: The applica-\$17-8.8 Appeal relative to the decision of the Building Inspector relative to a fence mises being 20 Peck Street. #48. lot #119, located in a upon receipt in full of the Single-Residence-B zoning shall control in the event of an LLC, for special permit pur-error in this publication. Suant to \$17-6 Special Per-Other terms, if any, to be mits and \$17-6 Non-Comand Lots to replace a non-conforming structure (a mo-COMPA- bile home) with a mobile NIES D/B/A CARLI. BROWN homes and variance pursuant to §17-8.9 Variances setback requirement to construct the new mobile home, #79-and #82, plat #76, lot #508 and plat #26, lot #274, #270B and #270B1, located in a Single Residence-B zon-Case #4273: The application of David and Patricia ant to §17-8.9 Variances from the minimum sideyard two-stall garage onto an exsessor's plat #23, lot #43C, amended, and shown on a public hearings will be held special permit pursuant to said mortgage, whether orition of Duffy-Poule Funeral not reference to such restric-|Service, inc. for an appeal tions, easements, improve- from the Ruling of the Building Inspector pursuant to building permit, said prepursuant to 16B Holden Street, more specifically Assessor's plat **Uses**, Structures said from the minimum sideyard Drive, more specifically Assessor's plat #75, lot #78, Cross for a variance pursusetback requirement to construct an attached 26'x30' Street more specifically As-Case #4272: The application of Liberty Estates MHP. Case #4274: The applica-Edward and ocated in a Single Resiat his place of residence at Stephanie Shanley for 400 - Legal Notices dence-D zoning district. Chase Cir., Street, Newton, Massachu- special permit ng district. In accordance with the tion of which are in force and are ap- [trict. A deposit of Five Thousand à purchaser for recording FIRST HORIZON HOME LOAN CORPORATION F/K/A ŝ trict Registry of Deeds in In accordance with the Book 4102, Page 224, as MGL, Ch. 40A, as amended, olicable, having priority over ments, liens or encumbranccertified or bank check will 02461-0389, within thirty (30) days from the date of sale. Deed will be provided to premises contained in said mortgage HARMON LAW OFFICES, purchase price. The descrip-400 - Legal Notices OF FUBLIC HEARINGS BOARD OF APPEALS Autumn S. Sarzana, Present holder of OCTOBER 11, 2001 es is made in the deed. Dollars announced at the sale. 150 California Street October 11th Hearings Newton, MA 02458 ATTLEBORD 100 FERMS OF SALE: FT MORTGAGE DNINOZ 8:27; 10:4, 10:11 NOTICE the By its Attorneys. (617) 558-0500 MORTGAGE (\$5,000.00) 6 mortgage tion Guire PC Marjorie Dufault for a wood fence 4' and 6' in This is to notify you that an fence 6' in height located at the Bristol County (Northern I/k/a FT Mortgage Compa-niesd/b/aCaril. BrownMort-Condominium created by Master Deed dated April 14, 1989 and recorded in the application has been made contained in a certain mortgage given by Jeanne E. Stofflet and William J. Stof-Mortgage, dated November 5 to the inspector of Buildings entitled. Heather L. Urlot, Senior By virtue and in execution the Power of Sale liet to FT Mortgage Companies D/B/A Carl I. Brown 26, 1997 and recorded with District) Registry of Deeds at which mortgage First Horlzon Home Loan Corporation gage is the present holder. for breach of the conditions oF said mortgage and for the purpose of foreclosing, the same will be sold at Public Auction at 11:00 a.m. on October 19, 2001, on the mortgaged premises located at 220 Park Street, Unit No. 3 Alden Square Condominium, Bristol County, Massachusetts, all and singular the premises Unit No. 3 Alden Square Bristol County Northern Dis-200107-0553, 220 Park Street described in said mortgage, Jordan Dr., Attleboro, MA Inspection Department LEGAL NOTICE "HEIGHT AND SPACING" MORTGAGEE'S SALE Book 7388, Page 14, CITY OF ATTLEBORO OF REAL ESTATE NOTICE OF Attleboro, Attleboro, MA. 43 Steeple Ordinance TO WIT: Dufault North 10:4 Clerk 5 WANTED - 1 Bedroom apt., N have small Pug; quiet. Can 2 pay \$600.\$550. Need des- tt perately. Call 508- 761-7518, D baths, immed. occup. Super locationi \$1350/mo. W.P. SMITH R.E. 508-228-4161, Close to hwy & shopping center. No Smkg. \$1,400/ mo. (508) 966-4600 x3025 rm., 1.5 ba., full bsrnt., w/d h.u., appl. Nopts/smk. Close to 95/T.508-272-0334. Lg. closets. Lrg. kit., 1.5 ba., garage, No pets. \$1100/mo. Avail. 11/1. 508-309-3101. NORTON - 2 bdrms., 1% buyer. ATTLEBORO - For Rent. Sug-arCreek, 2 borm., 11/2 beth, garage, central air, Avail, Immediately, No Pets/ Smkg. N. ATTLEBORO - Lrg. 2 br., PLANVILLE - Available. Nov. 1-car garage. TTLEBORO - \$119,900 over 1200 sq. ft. of space for that Agnes Fountas Realty. 508verbally qualifying you for st. 41 Lincoln Ave., 3 br., PLAINVILLE. - 2 Bedroom. Wash-dry. H.U. Off street parking. 51,000/mo + ultil. lst., & sec. 508-543-3645. nterest rates for home purchase are LOW. To actilitate the flood of explore your mortgage potential in less than 3 new interactive service has been developed to interactive service Call 800-230-4289 and 139 - Condominiums Extension 7773. You'll be provided with ATTLEBORO - Condo. 141 - Wanted to Rent \$1400/mp. 508-942-9492 51 - Broker Listings BUYING A HOME opportunities 40 - Townhouses OR EASIER HAS NEVER BEEN MORE AFFORDABLE creative ask for Walter. 1.5 baths. 22-4400 minutes. Busking special enter , effic, apts.; both fum'd., all util. inct., central resid. loc., prkg., immed. occup. \$150/ wk. å up. (508) 699-2816. NORFOLK derage 37'x16' \$495 month, 1 \$375 if used for storage, 1 2'6''x8' Dr. 508-520-4684. bdfm. apt., w/ garage on pond in Cabe, avall. now, N. ATTLEBORO - 1 or 2 room \$750. 1st/ last, gas heat, no pets. 508-761-5503. util. incl., central resid. loc., - FURNISHED Studio, close to 1, poor, \$875. Shortor long term, Call ATTLEBORO - Garages for rent; 100 month; 8x18 electric available. 508-395-5978 close to T, pool, apts. from \$600-\$880. days; 508-223-0584 eves. ment community nestled among 26 acres of wooded cherm. 133 - Apt. Furnished Town Harvey Etates Relocate to a beaufiful apart-Featuring seasonal Indoor pool, tennis, playground, etc. 508-226-1480 2-room studies, 1 & 2-bdm choices, newspapers seckers according to are still the number esearch conducted by the Newspaper one choice for job number of media 134 - Garages landscaped Association of In spite of the 508-337-8077. ever-growing MANSFIELD X H.Y Washer/ dryer in basement. No pets. \$900/mo. RE/MAX Real Estate Center 508-543-3922 Ekt. 353 (Jack) room, No pets, non smoking. 1st/tast, and securitydepos- A it. \$850 per month, Please Call 508-761-5022 S. ATTLEBORO 2 Rms., 1 st Rent; \$800. notinc. heat and elec. Needs refigerator. Avail. '9. Call 508-384-NORTON - Modern, eversized PAWTUCKET/MA LINE - OH Srd flr., 5 rm., stove & frig., no util., sec. dep. w/d h.u., no pet. \$500. (401) 722-8266 \$875 w/w, a/c, indry, parking, Ig. playground. exc. loc. No pet. 617-527-3631, 9-6p. S.: ATTLEBORO - Beautiful 2 1 br. Res. arsa. \$650/mo. No utilities. 1 ml. off Rt. 495. No 95. Victorian, 1 br., (3 rms). No Pets. Heat: \$540/mo.+ aulet. Wrentham - 4 rm. apartment over detatched garage. PAWTUCKET - Near Hosp., no pets. \$575/mo. Call (508) PLAINVILLE - 2 BR. \$800-SOUTH ATTLEBORD - 3 bed garage pets. (508) 230-7600. M-F. fir., on bus line, ail util. sec. 401-723-2870. -7498 8121 assineds 0R0 - 3rd ftr., 2 MANSFIELD-Newtyrenov'd., large apt. great area. 1 bdrm. apts., 1st & 2nd ftr., 10. First. tast & sec. close to T & hwy., appll., no all 508-226-2907 for pets, \$550-\$950, 1st/last & ho bets, \$550-\$418. dios. Apts., Townhouses, Duplexes. \$600 & up. No pets, please. (508) 695-6950 BR., 1 or 1.5 be, heat & hw incl'd. Storage. No pets. Large 1 BR., walk to T, w/w. a/c, pool, tennis. \$850 + u/ll. gs. ht., w/w., a/c., ful. appl., Rsrvd. prk., No Uni/Dogs. NUNLIH AFTLEBOHO - Stu-MANSFIELD - 2 Bdrm., Ig. kitch., w/d h.u., walk to T. Mdm, 2 br, 1.5 be, w/w., yard. Lease. Lst. Sec., No MANSFIELD - Lg 2 boim apt. MANSFIELD - Modern, 1/2 air. No pets. Lease, last mo. sec. \$1300. (508) 543-4900. Pool & clubhouse. Mayfair \$725/mo. incls, heat, cat o.k. MANSFIELD - 1/2 Duplex, Close to town & train. Lg e-inewly remodeled, \$950/ mo plus utilis. (508) 339-9089 duplex, 3 br., 1-1/2 ba., cntrl Realty, 543-4697 / 543-1751 MANSFIELD - New luxury 2 br. *nromcl* FOXBORD'S FINEST APTS. Avail. 11/1. 588- 543-3562 Pets. \$1075, 781-551-4433 get the Mansfield Millhaus \$995/mo. 508-261-1861. www.mayfairrealty.com Curo 508-643-7379 RE yard. Kit. Cit. & bath. Nice quiet 3 bedrooms. \$900/ Walk to train and bdrm., hardwood, cable, 2nd fl. owner ant. Non-Smoker pretsulated, nice condi-500. 508-431-2085. 30, leave a message. ORO - 1 BR w/office ist for 1 person. appl/ icl. no pets/no smoks, \$1,000/mo. + sec. ORO - Lrg. 3 br's. area. Walk to Train. Call 508-294-3950 or gas heat, no pets. o Irain. New windows, hopping, train. \$525/ eferences req. (508) 2nd flr, off street parkw/sec dep. ORO - Duplex-6 rm. an, attic, bsmt. & gar. ralk to T, avail. 11./1. No Pets. \$1200/mo ORO - 1 bedroom ORO - 1 bdrm. apt. 8-1840 aft 5:30p.m. 1/1 (508) 228-0723 JAU - Aven 11/1. 10. (617) 327-1046 ORO - 3rd floor, 86-9943. 1 - 1223

13075 U.S. POSTAGE DEPARTA ENT OF ONUTION MANTAL PROFECTION 5050- B WILDERSON MAINER BRITHMINIA - 10,8 1 (16) 5 5 AN IN 1002 PM 11 0C 100 106 KAREN STROMBERO 1 205 A LOWGLL ST BWSC NGRO Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. One Cambridge Place 50 Hampshire Street Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 consulting engineering construction operations CDM . . .

,

MEMORANDUM

Norfolk 2 Cawrences

- To: Mr. Robert A. Dangel, LSP, Camp Dresser & McKee
- Cc: Ms. Karen Stromberg/DEP-NERO, Mr. William R. Swanson, VP, Camp Dresser & McKee
- Cc: Buckley and Mann, Inc.
- Cc: Norfolk Board of Selectmen, Norfolk Town Administrator, Norfolk Board of Health, Norfolk Conservation Commission, Norfolk Golf Committee
- Cc: National Golf Foundation, Earth Tech (both via Town Administrator)
- From: Public Involvement Plan (PIP) petitioners Buckley and Mann property, Norfolk
- Date: October 3, 2001

-

Re: August 2001 Class A-3 Response Action Outcome and Release Abatement Measure Completion Report, Buckley and Mann, Inc., Norfolk, MA

This document has been prepared by members of the Public Involvement Plan (PIP) group for the Buckley and Mann site in Norfolk, MA, in preparation for the October 23, 2001 public hearing. Following our review of the RAO, we have assembled a list of questions regarding the work done to date. For your convenience, we are making this list available in advance of the meeting, and we would appreciate a written list of responses.

The document is structured as follows: Section 1 addresses site assessment and remediation activities; Section 2 describes the risk characterization conducted at the site; and Section 3 discusses the Activity and Use Limitation implemented prior to filing the Response Action Outcome.

1.0 SITE ASSESSMENT AND REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES

1.1 Areas Included in the Response Action Outcome (RAO)

The following section describes the portions of the site that have been investigated and included within the Response Action Outcome.

As described in the report, work to date has been limited to approximately 12 acres of the 143-acre property. These 12 acres, which comprise the extent of the disposal site covered by the Response Action Outcome (RAO), include a 2-acre former on-site landfill; three lagoons, each approximately 1 acre in extent; and seven acres of adjacent land located between the Tail Race (which is a manmade brook) and the Mill River. Within this area, the following were identified as areas of concern during site investigation activities.

- Area #1 material at the bottom of Lagoon #1
- Area #2 material at the bottom of Lagoon #1
- Areas #3, 4, and 5 material excavated from Lagoon #1 in 1975 and 1988
- Area #6 material excavated from the former dyehouse trench to Lagoon #1

- Soil samples from Areas #3, #4, #5, and #6, all of which represented materials removed from the bottom of Lagoon #1 or the trench between the dyehouse and the lagoon, had one or more of the following compounds: lead, chromium, total petroleum hydrocarbons, and certain Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbon (PAH) compounds.
- At least two solid samples were collected from the carbonizer lagoon area in 1988, and were found to have metals including lead and chromium. Two additional samples were collected in 1992, from the edge of the carbonizer lagoon and from the trench to the carbonizer lagoon; these samples were reported to have metals, total petroleum hydrocarbons, and polychlorinated biphenyl compounds (PCBs). In addition, a sample of carbonizer washtub discharge (with buttons, buckles, zippers, and fibers) and a sample (with old brick, glass, and rubbish) from a disposal area near the carbonizer that was periodically burned were also analyzed in 1992; these areas are reported to have been consolidated into Area 10.
- The following compounds were detected in soil samples from landfill Area #10: lead, chromium, total petroleum hydrocarbons, and certain Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbon (PAH) compounds.

1.3 Remediation Activities

As described in Section 7 of the RAO, a Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Plan was implemented between 1998 and 1999 to reduce the risk posed by soil at the site.

In brief, the material in Area #10, part of which falls within a wetland buffer zone, was excavated. The material was sorted to remove debris such as concrete, lumber, machinery, building debris, and other solid (non-hazardous) waste, which was stockpiled for future disposal (according to the RAO, this will be conducted at the time of building demolition). Approximately 315 cubic yards of material from test pit #10, which was known to have high levels of chromium and lead, were shipped off site for disposal.

The rest of the excavated material from Area #10, plus materials from Areas #3 through #8 and Area #12, were visually inspected and were then consolidated at the former location of Area #10. The consolidated material was graded and covered with a geotextile fabric, followed by 3 feet of clean sand cover. This area is subject to an Activity and Use Limitation (deed restriction).

1.4 Reviewer Questions and Comments re: Site Investigation and Remediation Activities

Has the vertical extent of contamination in the soil been delineated, as required by the MCP (310 CMR 40.0904(2))?

[This review did not note any references to vertical delineation in any areas of the site. In paricular, it was noted in the Appendix A, Nov/Dec 1997 report summary that "the depth of the fill material in Area #10 was not fully known [...]." Since metals and PAH compounds are documented to have been present in the fill material sampled by the shallow test pits in Area #10, it is possible that additional

Further, 310 CMR 40.0036(4) says that any failure of materials or procedures used in employing the base layer or cover layer as described in 310 CMR 40.0036(3) shall be immediately repaired, replaced, or re-secured.]

2.0 RISK CHARACTERIZATION

2

No risk characterization was included in the RAO document. It is assumed, from references throughout the document, that a Method 1 risk characterization was conducted, with a Method 2 used to evaluate the risk posed by biphenyl in the solid samples from the lagoons.

It is further assumed, based on a statement in Appendix B, that S-2 standards are being applied to Area #10 following the installation of clean cover material, and that S-1 standards apply to the rest of the site. The applicable groundwater standards are GW-1 due to the site's location within a Zone II for public water supply wells, and GW-3 to protect surface waters.

2.1 Comparison of Chemical Concentrations to Standards

Soil: In Section 10.2, the RAO refers to the soil currently under cover in the Area #10 Consolidation Area as follows: 'The averages for several PAH compounds and lead exceed MCP S-1 and S-2 standards. The Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) concentrations exceeded the current (2001) MCP standards, although the TPH test has since been replaced by the Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbon (EPH) procedure [...]"

Groundwater: Groundwater sampling was conducted in 1998, when the concentrations of dissolved PAHs (in 3 select wells) and metals (in 8 wells) were found to be below applicable standards. Analysis for PCBs, which were detected in the carbonizer lagoon samples, was not conducted. No groundwater sampling was conducted following the excavation and consolidation activities at the site.

Sediment: [Note to readers: This section describes solid samples collected from the bottom of lagoons at the site. Such materials are commonly described as sediment, and the recommended benchmarks for evaluating sediments are typically much lower than the equivalent standards for soil. However, in Appendix G, Camp Dresser & McKee referred to the solid samples collected from the bottom of the Lagoons #1 and #2 as follows: "CDM uses the term soil, rather than sediment, because the lagoons are man-made and the bottoms were graded with sand and gravel during construction and in the case of Lagoon #1, subsequent maintenance. The soil on the bottom is not naturally deposited sediment like that found in ponds." This interpretation is open to question (see below).]

Section 10.3 of the RAO describes Lagoons #1 and #2 and states that in 1995 "metals concentrations in the Lagoon soils were below MCP S-1/GW-1 and S-1/GW-3 standards, and that naphthalene and methylnapthalene slightly exceeded the S-1/GW-1 limits. The 1995 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) concentrations exceeded the current (2001) MCP standards, although the TPH test has since been replaced by the Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbon (EPH) procedure". In referring to data collected in October 2000, it states that "only one PAH compound, biphenyl, exceeded MCP S-1/GW-1 standards. The biphenyl concentrations ranged from 1.6 to 2.6 mg/kg, relative to the 1 mg/kg standard. "

bmreview.doc

characterization. This can be done by comparing data to sediment benchmarks as part of a Stage I Environmental Screening.]

Why was a Method 3 Risk Characterization not conducted for the site?

[There are several situations in which a Method 1 may not be used, and a Method 3 risk characterization is required by the MCP. Section 310 CMR 40.0971 of the MCP states that if contamination is present in one or more environmental media other than soil or groundwater, Method 1 alone shall not be used. Sediments and surface water both meet the definition of other media, so at this site, the presence of sediments as described above, as well as the presence of contaminants in surface water as stated in Section 6 of the report, would require the use of a Method 3. Also, Section 310 CMR 40.0942 of the MCP requires that a Method 3 be conducted if environmental receptors have been identified for a site, and if OHM known to bioaccumulate are present within 2 feet of the ground surface, as is the case in the lagoons].

[Additional Reviewer Notes: this review included a preliminary comparison of the sediment data from the two wastewater lagoons and the carbonizer lagoon to DEP-recommended freshwater sediment benchmarks (EPA region IV, OSWER, and the Ontario MOE low values). The results indicated that the average concentration of <u>cadmium</u>, <u>chromium</u>, <u>mercury</u>, <u>lead</u>, <u>and zinc</u> in samples from the carbonizer lagoon and trench, as documented in Table C-1, were 2 to 10 times higher than the recommended benchmarks. Samples from the carbonizer lagoon area also had <u>PCB</u> levels ranging from 0.2 to 0.76 mg/kg, compared to benchmark values of 0.023 to 0.070 mg/kg. Similarly, PAH and chromium values, as well as the biphenyl values consistently present in solid samples from the base of Lagoon 1 and Lagoon 2, exceeded the corresponding sediment benchmarks. A thorough ecological risk evaluation, including potential impact to surface water and wetlands posed by all contaminants including PCBs, would be needed to characterize the potential risk associated with the affected wetlands areas of the site.

Also, Appendix B of the RAO, in referring to the carbonizer lagoon area, concludes that remediation would be contrary to DEP policy discouraging work in wetlands solely to reduce contaminant concentrations to background. It should be noted that the MCP and associated DEP regulations make a distinction between concentrations that exceed applicable risk-based standards/benchmarks and concentrations that exceed background; in the case of the former, remediation is required to achieve a condition of No Significant Risk.]

....

Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

17 Lawrence St. 3-0173

consulting engineering construction operations One Cambridge Place 50 Hampshire Street Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 Tel: 617 452-6000 Fax: 617 452-8000

September 24, 2001

Karen Stromberg Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup Northeast Regional Office 205A Lowell Street Wilmington, MA 01887

Subject: Buckley & Mann Inc., Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup #3-0173

The DEP recommended text for PIP public meeting announcements is not really applicable to the situation at the Buckley & Mann Inc. site. The Response Actions (defined in the MCP as assessment, containment and/or removal) were completed in December 2000, and the site had reached a condition of No Significant Risk seven months before the PIP petition was filed. Preparing and filing the RAO documentation is in itself not a Response Action. The Response Action work was completed under a RAM, and with full disclosure to the Norfolk Conservation Commission, including a public hearing.

The MCP, at 40.1405 (4) states "Public Involvement Activites required at PIP sites shall pertain to those response actions conducted after the submission of the PIP petition...". Consequently, it is not appropriate to conduct a meeting with the expressed intent of discussing a plan for Public Involvement in future Response Actions- none are planned in the area subject to the RAO, unless required by the DEP subsequent to an audit of the RAO.

Although the area covered by the RAO does not include the entire B&M property, there has not been a reportable release outside of the area addressed by the RAO. Any potential buyer of the property would likely want to make an independent (of B&M) assessment of these areas. Such an assessement should occur after the pending demolition and removal of buildings in the factory area. This assessment work will likely be performed by the buyer, not B&M, and hence cannot be subject to planning review under the PIP submitted to B&M.

CDM proposes the attached modified Notice. Please review the proposed notice and let me know if you have any comments. You can reach me at (617) 452-6267.

Very truly yours, CAMP DRESSER & MCKEE INC

Robert A. Dangel Licensed Site Professional

cc: Richard & Stephen Mann

Told Mr. Dough notice is ok because I'm not requiring as. Prepation of the PIP as. Jong as these II activities long is these II activities

DRAFT DRAFT

NOTICE OF A PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT PLAN MEETING

BUCKLEY & MANN INC. 17 LAWRENCE STREET NORFOLK, MA 02056 3-0173

Buckley & Mann Inc. received a petition from residents in Norfolk, MA requesting this location be designated as a Public Involvement Plan site, in accordance with MGL c.21E §14(a). This law requires that, upon receiving such a petition, a plan for involving the public in decisions regarding remedial response actions subsequent to the petition filing must be prepared and a public meeting to present the proposed plan held. In this case, the site had reached a condition of No Significant Risk prior to the petition filing.

Buckley & Mann Inc. designated this site as a Public Involvement Plan site on September 19, 2001. A public meeting will be held at on Tuesday October 23, 2001 at 7 P.M. in the auditorium at the Freeman/Centennial School, Boardman Street, Norfolk to describe the assessment, containment and removal work completed to reach a condition of No Significant Risk. Copies of the Response Action Outcome report, and prior reports are available for review at the Norfolk Public Library and the Norfolk Conservation Commission office in Town Hall.

Any questions regarding this meeting or the Public Involvement Plan should be directed to Mr. William R. Swanson, Licensed Site Professional-of-Record, Camp Dresser & McKee Inc., One Cambridge Place, 50 Hampshire Street, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 at (617) 452-6000.

consulting engineering construction operations One Cambridge Place 50 Hampshire Street Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. ł Kanon Stromburg WILMINGTON, MA 01887 1001 75 U.S. POSTAGE



Norfolk 17 Lawrence ST

SCANNED

January 14, 2002

fax: 617 452-8000

Public Involvement Plan Group C/o Catherine Elder 117 Seekonk Street Norfolk, MA 02056

UIA

Subject: Buckley & Mann Inc., Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup #3-0173

Dear Public Involvement Plan Group:

Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. (CDM) is pleased to submit the attached responses to the is Public Involvement Plan Group's written questions submitted prior to and after the October 23, 2001 public meeting.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (617) 452-6267.

Very truly yours,

Robert A. Dangel, L.S.P. Principal Scientist Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

cc: Richard and Stephen Mann

Town of Norfolk Conservation Commission Town Hall P.O. Box 316 Norfolk, MA 02056

Karen Stromberg, also DEP files Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup Northeast Regional Office 205A Lowell Street Wilmington, MA 01887

C:\PROJECTS\B&MANN\PIP\Response to PIP Group Cov Ltr 14Jan02.doc

RESPONSE TO PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT PLAN GROUP COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS DATED OCTOBER 3, 2001

SECTION 1.4 SITE ASSESSMENT AND REMEDIATION

1. Has the vertical extent of the soil contamination been delineated?

The question refers to Appendix A of the RAO report, where the November/December 1997 Revised Release Abatement Measure Plan is briefly summarized. The PIP Group refers to the statement "the depth of the fill material in Area #10 was not fully known...". This statement was written in 1997, prior to remediation in Area #10, and reflects the knowledge at that time, when only test pits had been dug. In 1998, when Area #10 was excavated under the Revised Release Abatement Measure Plan, all of Area #10 was excavated and inspected. Excavation proceeded down to native soils and hence, the depth and extent of the fill material in Area #10 was delineated. The original test pits, excavated in 1995 were representative of the Area #10. Section 6 of the RAO report includes a brief summary of the test pit observations.

The question also refers to the extent of contamination adjacent to or beneath the earthen bank of the Dye House Lagoons #1 and #2. The Lagoons are located in a area where groundwater in the unconsolidated overburden soils discharges to the Tail Race, which is adjacent to the Lagoons. The water surface in the Tail Race is 4 to 5 feet lower than the bottom in the Lagoons. Bedrock groundwater has been shown to have a higher potentiometric surface, and is rising into the unconsolidated overburden. Hence, the groundwater infiltration from the Lagoons is confined to a shallow, narrow zone less than five feet deep, extending easterly approximately 30 feet to the Tail Race.

Analytical data for chromium and TPH in Appendix D of the RAO report show that the soil contamination in the bottom of Lagoons #1 and #2 decreases with depth (the relatively high concentration material in the top 1.5 inches of Lagoon #1 has been removed).

1. Soil from the top 0.5 inches of Lagoon #1, manually scraped and drummed, designated Area #4

Chromium: 1300 and 920 mg/kg TPH: 5100 and 6000 mg/kg

 Soil from the next 1 inch of Lagoon #1, manually removed from the surface of the Lagoon, designated Area #5 Chromium: 1100 mg/kg TPH: <25 mg/kg

 Soil from Lagoon #1, mixed from surface to 3 foot depth (after the top 1.5 inches was removed)
 Chromium: 160, 64, 49 mg/kg
 TPH: 350, 940, 300 mg/kg

4. Soil from Lagoon #2, surficial Chromium: 37, 540, 58 mg/kg
5. Soil from Lagoon #2, 3 foot depth Chromium: 15, 11, 43 mg/kg
TPH: 60, 27, 540 mg/kg Note: Two site specific background samples were analyzed for TPH in 1995, and reported in the 1996 Release Abatement Measure Plan. A sample of top soil uphill and west of the Lagoons contained 250 mg/kg TPH and a sample from the edge of Bush Pond, upstream of the plant contained 440 mg/kg. This indicates that leaf litter and organic soils can contribute to TPH. Lagoons #1 and #2 subsoils include some organic-peaty soils, and hence, the TPH in these Lagoons may be biased high by naturally occurring plant waxes. By example, Appendix G to the RAO report shows the Aliphatic C19-C-36 EPH fraction, which includes the plant wax group, was the dominant EPH fraction.

2. Why was no further sampling of PCB conducted at the site?

There was no reason to believe that PCB contamination would be present at the site, based on the type of manufacturing operations and support systems. Nevertheless, CDM collected and analyzed a few samples for PCB, as a normal procedure in evaluating old industrial sites. These samples were collected in areas most likely to indicated whether PCB contamination might exist on the site.

The PIP Group refers to samples collected in 1992 from the Carbonizer Lagoon and Carbonizer Trench, as reported in Appendix C of the RAO report:

- Sample 2 (Lab # 92-01609) from the Carbonizer Lagoon was reported to contain 0.29 mg/kg and 0.39 mg/kg Aroclors 1254 and 1260, respectively, and less than the reporting limit of 0.048 mg/kg for other Aroclors.
- Sample 3 (Lab # 92-01610) from the Carbonizer Lagoon Trench contained less than the 0.24 mg/kg reporting limit of all Aroclors.

Quality control spikes for the surrogate decachlorobiphenyl, to test for matrix interference in these samples, produced recoveries of 6,400 and 3,100 percent for Samples 2 and 3, respectively. Hence, the concentrations of the reported Aroclors are likely overstated. Even if these concentrations were real, the PCB concentrations would be less than 1 mg/kg clean up goal set for other sites in Massachusetts, such as the Housatonic River in Pittsfield.

Additional samples for PCB analyses were collected from other locations on the site in October 1995. The analytical results were presented in the 1996 Release Abatement Measure Plan:

- The drums containing soil from Areas 4 and 7 contained less than the detection limit of 1.8 mg/kg.
- Soil from Test Pit TP-6 in the "Fire Pit" Area #12, which is within the larger Area #10, contained less than the detection limit of 0.081 mg/kg.
- Soil from Test Pit TP-21 in Lagoon #1 contained less than the detection limit of 0.075 mg/kg.

Based on the above results, CDM cannot recommend further PCB sampling and analysis in the area of the Buckley & Mann Inc. site subject to the RAO.

3. Why was no sampling conducted following individual phases of excavation to confirm that all material with concentrations exceeding standards had been removed?

Soil samples were analyzed for Areas 3, 5, 6 after contaminated soils were removed. Soil samples were also analyzed for the south end of Area #10, outside the cap. The remaining soils met MCP S-1 Method 1 Standards, as shown in Appendix F of the RAO report.

The soil from Test Pit 10 had a distinct, orange-brown rust color, and the extent of this contaminated soil was easily determined by visual examination. Hence, no analytical confirmation was necessary. Photographs presented at the October 23, 2001 public meeting showed this material when it was stockpiled on-and-under plastic, pending off site disposal.

4

The slightly contaminated soil in the landfill was adequately characterized in the site investigation phase of the work. Native soil was encountered under the landfill area during the 1998 remediation work. Consequently, there was no need for further characterization data.

4. What is the average depth to groundwater in the area of former landfill Area #10? What if any evaluation was conducted to determine the potential for groundwater infiltration into the consolidated materials, and the consequent leaching to groundwater?

Prior to the 1998 remediation, the depth to groundwater ranged from 2 feet below ground surface in the south end of Area #10, to 8 feet below ground surface in the areas with the highest piles. Under high groundwater conditions, the depth to groundwater in the south end of Area #10 could be less than one foot. Some of the landfill was below the groundwater table, and the rest was just above the groundwater table. The landfill had been available to leach to groundwater for more than 35 years. Monitoring well sampling and analyses in 1986 and 1998 found no groundwater contamination in the area.

5. Why was no barrier material placed beneath the consolidated material to prevent potential downward migration of contaminants over time?

The excavation and inspection of Area #10 confirmed that there were no drums, containers or other potential sources of time-release contaminants present. Consequently, future conditions will be the same as past conditions. The landfill material had been available to leach to groundwater for more than 35 years. Monitoring well sampling and analyses in 1986 and 1998 found no groundwater contamination in the area. Consequently, there is no need for a barrier under the material in the landfill.

6. Why was only one round of groundwater sampling conducted at the site?

Two rounds of sampling were conducted in and/or near the Area #10 landfill, the Carbonizer Lagoon and Lagoons #1 and #2, in 1986 and 1998. Two additional rounds of groundwater sampling were completed for groundwater in Lagoons #1 and #2 in 2000.

The PIP Group also notes that some samples reported in Appendix E to the RAO report were extracted for analysis past the 7-day holding period. These samples were refrigerated at the laboratory, and were extracted on day 8. One extra day holding time under these conditions would not result in significant under-reporting of the slowly degradable PAH compounds analyzed in these samples. PAH concentrations in these samples were all less than the reporting limits of 0.3 to 0.69 ug/L, depending on the specific compound.

7. Given the location of the Tail Race and the Mill River near areas of known contamination and within 200 feet of wells with OHM, why were no surface water and sediment samples collected from either the Tail Race or the River to evaluate potential impacts?

Lagoons #1 and #2 and the Carbonizer Lagoon have no surface water connection to the Tail Race or the Mill River. Area #10 was stabilized by vegetation prior to the 1998 remediation, and since remediation, has been protected by three feet of clean soil and replanted. Consequently, there was no potential for erosion from these areas to reach the Tail Race or the Mill River.

There was no visual evidence, such as color from residual dye, that Lagoons #1 and #2 had any impact on the Tail Race, even when the Lagoons were still receiving wastewater prior to 1986. The analyses in Table 1 with this response to comments, collected as part of Buckley & Mann Inc.'s voluntary self-monitoring program, were reported to the Division of Water Pollution control in May 1985. Table 1 also includes analytical results for samples collected by the Division of Water Pollution Control in 1985. These data, which were not included in the 2001 RAO report, show that Lagoons #1 and #2 (active at that time) had no significant impact on the Tail Race.

A surface water sample was analyzed in 1986 from the Tail Race just down stream of the factory area. This sample location was selected to determine whether there might be an undocumented release from the factory area infiltrating the penstock discharging to the Tail Race, which is the lowest conduit down gradient of the factory area. This surface water sample was not contaminated.

A surface water sample was also collected in 1986 downstream of the manufacturing area, at the confluence of the Tail Race and the Mill River. This location was included at the request of the Massachusetts Division of Water Pollution Control, to evaluate the overall impact of the site on the River. This surface water sample was not contaminated.

The absence of groundwater contamination in monitoring wells in the Area #10 landfill and near the Carbonizer Lagoon indicate that there was no potential for pollutant migration from these areas to the Mill River or the Tail Race.

Considering the above, there was no evidence to suspect that contamination would be found in the Tail Race or Mill River surface water or sediments related to activities at Buckley & Mann Inc.

8. How does the RAM Plan, as implemented, vary from on-site storage of Remediation Waste, with reference to 310 CMR 40.0032?

The cited regulation applies to contaminated media stockpiled for off site disposal or further remedial actions. The procedure was followed for the Test Pit 10 material from Area #10, as shown in the photographs presented at the October 23, 2001 public meeting.

The cited regulation does not apply to the soil retained on site in Area #10, which had resided in that location for over 35 years, and the relatively small volume of soil consolidated from Areas #3 through 7 to Area #10. These soils are subject to the AUL.

2.0 RISK CHARACTERIZATION

9. It is further assumed, based on a statement in Appendix B, that S-2 Standards are being applied to Area #10 following the installation of clean cover material, and that S-1 Standards apply to the rest of the site.

The three feet of clean cover soil placed over the consolidation area in Area #10 meets S-1 Standards. Soil at a depth below 3 feet is classified S-2, but access is restricted under the Activity and Use Limitation.

2.2 REVIEWER QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS RE: THE RISK ASSESSMENT

10. Why would the S-2 Standards apply in the consolidated landfill area following the implementation of the AUL?

The top three feet of soil in the consolidation area in Area #10 is S-1, and the soils meets the S-1 Standards. The S-2 Standards would apply to the soil below 3 feet, and as such, access to this soil is physically restricted by the geotextile and also restricted under the Activity and Use Limitation. Refer to Response 15 below for further discussion on this subject.

11. Given the wetlands nature the site, and the known presence of aquatic life such as frogs in Lagoon #2 (Appendix B), why were no environmental receptors identified...?

Refer to Response 13.

12. Why was none of the data from any of the lagoons, including the Carbonizer Lagoon, compared to sediment benchmarks?

Refer to Response 13.

13. Why was a Method 3 risk characterization not performed for the site?

The comment continues, "There are several situations in which a Method 1 may not be used, and a Method 3 risk characterization is required by the MCP. Section 310 CMR 40.0971 of the MCP states that if contamination is present in one or more environmental media other than soil or groundwater, Method 1 alone shall not be used. Sediments and surface water both meet the definition of other media, so at this site, the presence of sediments as described above, as well as the presence of contaminants in surface water as stated in Section 6 of the report, would require the use of a Method 3. Also, Section 310 CMR 40.0942 of the MCP requires that a Method 3 be conducted if environmental receptors have been identified for a site, and if OHM known to bioaccumulate are present within 2 feet of the ground surface, as is the case with the lagoons."

A Method 1 human health risk characterization combined with a Method 3, Stage I environmental screening ecological Risk Characterization is appropriate for this site. According to DEP's Guidance for Disposal Site Risk Characterization, "the combination Method 1/Method 3 Risk Characterization is an option at sites where the contamination is not limited to soil or groundwater, but the exposure to humans comes predominately from those media". This combination approach was written into the regulations so that sites with minor sediment or surface water contamination could benefit from using the Method 1 standards to evaluate soil and groundwater while still adequately evaluating the potential environmental risks by Method 3.

Groundwater and soil, including the Carbonizer Lagoon and Lagoons #1 and #2, meet MCP Method 1 Standards, as described in the RAO and in this compilation of responses.

The RAO report does not document a comprehensive Method 3 Environmental Risk Characterization for the site. CDM considered the following evidence prior to preparing the RAO report:

The absence of any overt evidence of contamination or potential for future release from
past operations on the site. There are no current operations.

- The healthy vegetation in the Carbonizer Lagoon, developed over the last 35 years.
- The healthy vegetation in Lagoons #1 and #2, which developed after the Lagoons were removed from wastewater treatment service in 1986.
- The concentrations of the contaminants. Few contaminants exceed the sediment "Screening Levels", and the concentrations of these contaminants are only marginally above the "Screening Levels".
- The potential for significant damage to the Carbonizer Lagoon wetlands from a remediation effort, for minimal environmental improvement.

CDM concluded, in Sections 10 of the RAO report, that there would be no significant environmental benefit from further remediation in the wetlands.

In preparation for the public meeting, CDM revisited the site to further assess the condition of the vegetation in the wetland areas. The memorandum attached with this comment letter describes the condition of these areas, and concludes that there is no indication of adverse impact on the plant ecology from any residual contamination, essentially completing the Method 3, Stage 1 environmental screening.

The "contamination in surface water" comment in the PIP Group question is not applicable any recent condition at the Buckley & Mann Inc. Section 6 of the RAO report refers to contaminated "surface water" in former wastewater treatment Lagoons #1 and #2 when the Lagoons were in active service during and prior to 1986. Wastewater treatment lagoons in active service are not "surface waters" under the MCP. Residual contaminants biodegraded shortly after wastewater discharges ceased in 1986.

3.1 REVIEWER QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS RE: RAO AND AUL AT THE SITE

14. Since the contaminated soil in Area #10 has not been placed on any kind of impermeable layer, the vertical extent of the contamination in the landfill area has not been defined and the concentrations exceeding applicable standards have been left in place, how have the minimum requirements of the RAO been met?

The Area #10 material has been in place for over 35 years. The residual PAH and metal contaminants are at low concentrations and unlikely to migrate. Indeed, no groundwater contamination has been found in monitoring wells installed through and adjacent to Area #10. There is no requirement in the MCP for such material as that found in Area #10 to be placed on an impermeable layer.

The 310 CMR 40.0036 to a "base of impermeable material" refers to temporary stockpiling of remediation waste pending off site disposal, and this procedure was followed for the Test Pit 10 material. The intent of the regulation is to prevent migration or leaching of contaminated soil pending off site disposal. The regulation is not applicable to the material retained in the Area #10 consolidation area.

The assertion that the vertical extent of the contamination in the landfill has not been defined in incorrect. This claim was taken out of context, from a description of the 1995 test pit program. During remediation in 1998, the Area #10 was excavated and inspected to native soils, between approximately 2 and 8 feet below grade. Photographs presented at the October 23, 2001 public meeting showed the excavations.

15. How could an AUL be implemented at the site when soil concentrations exceed applicable Method 1 standards?

A risk characterization can be conducted at any stage of the MCP process- either as a baseline assessment before remediation or following remediation. At this site, a Method 1 risk characterization was conducted following remediation, after the contaminated soils were covered with a cap.

The approach used in this project for Area #10 provides four levels of protection:

- As described in Section 6 of the RAO report, samples analyzed in the 1995 characterization study for Area #10 were selected to be *biased high*. Samples were taken only from test pits with visible debris and from within these pits, only from elevations which visually contained debris. No samples were taken from test pits free of visible debris or contamination.
- Area #10 was thoroughly excavated and inspected during the 1998 remediation, to determine whether drums or other undocumented materials might be present. The work showed that the fill material was well characterized by the test pits. (Only two drums were found- one with sodium bicarbonate and one with a water-insoluble glassy flake plasticizer. Both were removed for off site disposal.)
- A geotextile was placed over the consolidated material as a warning/identification layer, and three feet of clean soil were installed on top of the material.
- 4. An AUL was recorded, to restrict future excavation in Area #10.

Although the soils under the cap exceed applicable Method 1 Standards, the presence of the cap and the AUL preclude any further exposure to contaminated soil. This approach to site closure under the MCP has been used at landfills and sites with contaminated urban fill (with PAH and metals concentrations higher than at Buckley & Mann Inc.) converted to playing fields elsewhere in Massachusetts with similar cover and AUL restrictions. Contaminant concentrations in the soils outside of the cap are well below Method 1 soil standards. Therefore, a condition of No Significant Risk exists for Area #10. The purpose of the AUL is to maintain a condition of No Significant Risk by identifying and prohibiting any activities (such as excavation) that could potentially damage the cap.

The question also refers to whether the imposition of an AUL requires a Method 3 risk assessment, rather than a Method 1 risk assessment. This question is addressed in the next response.

Further information provided by DEP in their February 1995 Q&A indicates that it is not possible to leave contaminated soil which exceeds Method 1 or Method 2 standards without using a Method 3 approach, which evaluates site-specific risk exposures.

This question asks whether the conclusion of No Significant Risk for Area #10 requires a Method 3 site specific Risk Assessment, rather than a Method 1 Risk Assessment, because soil below the three foot clean cover for the Area #10 consolidation area exceeds S-1 and S-2 Method 1 Standards for four PAH compounds and the S-1 (but not the S-2) Standard for lead. The four PAH compounds, in the high-biased samples (see above) averaged 1.79 to 3.99 mg/kg, relative to Method 1 Standards of 0.7 mg/kg for S-1 soil and 0.7 to 1.0 mg/kg for S-2 soil. Lead averaged 501 mg/kg in these same samples.

A Method 3 Risk Assessment for Area #10 would certainly be a more robust approach than Method 1. But, such an assessment would reach the same conclusion, that there is No Significant Risk, considering that:

- 1. The compounds have low water solubility, and groundwater analyses have shown no contamination.
- The three feet of clean cover, geotextile warning layer and AUL eliminate the exposure pathway for direct contact or dust inhalation of the contaminated soil, except for future utility work, which would require a soil management plan under the terms of the AUL for any soil excavations below the cap.

As described by CDM in the October 23, 2001 public meeting, Paul Locke (DEP Office of Research and Standards) published draft revisions to the Method 1 Standards in September 2001. While the draft changes are not yet in effect, and may change, the methodology used to generate the revisions could be applied to the four PAH compounds in question at Buckley & Mann Inc. Locke's draft would raise the S-1 Standards above the concentration found at Buckley & Mann Inc. Hence, a Method 3 Risk Assessment for these compounds, using the same methodology, would show that these compounds posed No Significant Risk (even without an AUL).

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT PLAN GROUP COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS DATED NOVEMBER 7, 2001

16. At the public hearing, CDM stated that surface water sampling requirements applicablehad been met... What additional sediment or surface water sampling has been conducted to meet MCP requirements for assessment and risk characterization of the Tail Race and Mill River?

Water quality in the Tail Race was monitored from 1979 to 1985, when Lagoons #1 and #2 were still in service, as described in Response 7 and Table 1. There was no significant adverse impact on Tail Race water quality, based on indicator pollutants.

The groundwater samples collected from the Lagoons in 2000 showed that the residual PAH contaminants in the Lagoon bottom soils are adsorbed on the soil and that the groundwater in the Lagoons meets MCP GW-1 (and GW-3) Standards. Neither the Tail Race nor the Mill River received direct discharge of wastewater from manufacturing operations at Buckley & Mann Inc. The wastewater was subject to treatment in the Carbonizer Lagoon (until operations ceased in 1965) and Lagoons #1 and #2 (until operations ceased in 1986) prior to filtration through the berms surrounding these manmade impoundments.

Consequently, there was no technical justification for additional surface water sampling or sediment sampling in the Tail Race or Mill River.

17. At the Public Hearing, CDM indicated that no Method 3 was conducted because of the visible presence of unstressed vegetation. However, the Public Hearing did not explain why no Method 3 was conducted despite the documented presence of a sheen in the Tail Race, the known presence of OHM related to the site in the lagoons, and the known presence of environmental receptors at the site. Please clarify the MCP exemption used to avoid a Method 3 despite these mandatory triggers.

CDM personnel have no recollection of an oil sheen in Lagoons #1 or #2 during their operation as wastewater treatment Lagoons prior to 1986, in the Tail Race during that period, or subsequently.

Refer to Response 13 for additional comments on subject of a Method 3 Risk Characterization.

18. At the Public Hearing, CDM suggested that the PCB levels found in sediments were not of concern despite exceeding DEP-recommended benchmark levels, because they [PCB at Buckley & Mann Inc.] were below PCB cleanup standards established for other sites. How can use of PCB cleanup standards that were developed for other sites be justified without performing a site-specific evaluation of the receptors, concentrations and potential risk (i.e. a Method 3) at Buckley & Mann Inc.? What about the metals and PAH concentrations in the lagoons that also exceed sediment benchmarks?

The PCB concentrations reported are suspected of high bias, as described in Response 2 above; "Quality control spikes for the surrogate decachlorobiphenyl to test for matrix interference in these samples produced recoveries of 6,400 and 3,100 percent for Samples 2 and 3, respectively. Hence, the concentrations of the reported Aroclors are likely overstated. Even if these concentrations were real, the PCB concentrations would be less than clean up 1 mg/kg clean up goal set for other sites in Massachusetts, such as the Housatonic River in Pittsfield." CDM notes that the PCB (if actually present) reported for the sediment at Buckley & Mann Inc. is in an isolated wetland not directly connected to the Mill River or Tail Race, and hence, not subject to erosion and migration. A Method 3 Risk Characterization and Risk Management plan would be unlikely to require cleanup standards more stringent than those set for the Housatonic River.

With regard to the metals and PAH compounds, please refer to Response 13.

19. At the Public Hearing, CDM suggested that PIP concerns about the lack of delineation of vertical extent of contamination had been taken out of context. Please describe the vertical extent of contamination in (a) the landfill area and (b) the lagoons, with specific references to the analytical data used to determine this extent.

For the landfill area, please refer to Response 1. There was a visible difference between the fill material and the underlying native soils. No analytical testing was required to make this distinction. Furthermore, contaminants are immobile and the concentrations in the fill are relatively low.

For Lagoons #1 and #2, please refer to Response 1. Most of the contamination in Lagoon #1 was in the top 1.5 inches. This layer was removed with hand tools in 1988, and the material was subsequently designated Area #4 and Area #5. The remaining contamination in Lagoon #2 decreases with depth, as summarized in Response 1.

For the Carbonizer Lagoon, metals concentrations decrease with depth. The two samples reported in Appendix C of the RAO report were taken at 0 to 6 inches (SS-5) and 6 to 12 inches (SS-5A) below the surface. The original laboratory report was in included with the 1986 "Report on an Environmental Site Assessment at Buckley & Mann Inc." The data show a rapid decrease in metals concentrations with depth:

	Top 6 inches	Next 6 inches
Chromium	450 mg/kg	62 mg/kg
Lead'	670 mg/kg	73 mg/kg
Zinc	920 mg/kg	260 mg/kg

19. At the Public Hearing, CDM reiterated on more than one occasion that a Method 2 Risk Characterization had been completed for methylnaphthalene and naphthalene compounds that exceeded applicable standards in the Lagoon(s). Please provide the original dated text for this Method 2 Risk Characterization.

The following clarifies the use of a Method 2 Risk Characterization for the residual compounds in Lagoons #1 and #2, as explained in Section 9 of the RAO. CDM may have mis-spoke at the October 23, 2001 Public Hearing, confusing how the naphthalenes and biphenyl were handled under the Risk Characterization.

Soil concentrations of methylnaphthalene and naphthalene in Lagoons #1 and #2 did not exceed S-1/GW-1 standards, and the concentration of these compounds in clarified groundwater did not exceed GW-1 (or GW-3) Standards. Consequently, there was no need for a Method 2 Risk Characterization for these compounds.

Soil concentrations of biphenyl in Lagoons #1 and #2 slightly exceeded S-1/GW-1 standards, but the concentration of these compounds in clarified groundwater did not exceed GW-1 (or GW-3) Standards. Hence, a Method 2 approach was used to show that under site specific conditions, measured in actual groundwater samples from the source area, leaching to concentrations greater

than the Standard did not occur. Concentrations of biphenyl were well below the Method 2 limit for direct contact.

20. At the Public Hearing, CDM suggested that exceeding the MCP S-1 and S-2 standards for PAHs was not a concern because the standards were due to be revised.....

CDM said at the Public Hearing that the draft revisions to the Method 1 Standards could *not* be used directly. CDM referenced comments by Paul Locke, DEP Office of Research and Standards, who said that the methodology used to develop the draft Standards could be used, and that under a Method 3 Risk Characterization, the same or similar conclusions could be reached. CDM noted that the concentrations in the Area #10 samples were less than the draft Standards, and that hence, a simple Method 3 Risk Characterization would show No Significant Risk in Area #10. Furthermore, such a Risk Characterization, might obviate the need for an Activity and Use Limitation in Area #10.

21. Please explain how the use of an AUL despite exceeding applicable standards is legally valid. At the Public Hearing, CDM declined to address the legal requirements established by the MCP that must be met by a PRP......

These questions and assertions repeat questions listed above. Refer the to appropriate responses.
TABLE 1 SURFACE WATER QUALITY DATA BUCKLEY & MANN INC.

Sample Date Location	CDM Lab #	Hd	Chloride	COD	BOD	Total solids	Total volatile solids
			mg/L	mg/L	mg/L	mg/L	mg/L
Samples analyzed by CDM for Buckley & Mann	inc.						
11-Aug-77 Bush Pond	2472	7.1	32	11			
11-Aug-77 Tail Race, downstream of Lagoon	2473	6.45	35	15			
21-Sep-77 Bush Pond	2622	6.6	30	7	۷		
21-Sep-77 Tail Race, downstream of Lagoon	2624	6.35	39	7	7		
11-Sep-79 Bush Pond	5273	7.14	26	25	<10		-
11-Sep-79 Tail Race, downstream of Lagoons	5274	6.54	22	<10	10		
Samples analyzed by the MA Division of Water I	ollution Contro	10					
28-May-85 Bush Pond		6.0		36		124	32
28-May-85 Tail Race, downstream of Lagoon		6.4		36		132	14

Note: Lagoon #2 was constructed in 1978 to supplement Lagoon #1.

17

CDM

Memorandum

To:	Robert Dangel, LSP
From:	Dwight Dunk, Professional Wetland Scientist
Date:	October 22, 2001
Subject:	Buckley and Mann Property, Norfolk, MA

This field completion memorandum summarizes today's qualitative plant community assessment completed at the Buckley and Mann property in Norfolk, Massachusetts. The attached Figure 4 from the RAO presents the areas evaluated during the site visit. The purpose of the site visit was to assess the plant communities in the following locations identified on the attached figure; Lagoon #1, Lagoon #2, Wetland (north of Lagoon #2), Lagoon #3 and the Carbonizer Lagoon. These locations support various types of wetland plant communities.

First, a brief discussion of wetland plant ecology. All plants would "prefer" to live in ideal conditions; defined as areas with well drain soils, soils with neutral pH, loamy soils (soils with equal percentages of silt, clay and sand particles) and sufficient irrigation. Not all environments present preferred conditions and therefore plants compete with each other for these preferred conditions. A wetland area is a very harsh or stressed environment; poorly drain soils, acidic soil conditions, tight soils (high fractions of silt and clay particles) and excess water. The plants found in wetlands have adapted to these harsh conditions, but would "prefer" to live in upland conditions. Wetland plants are usually out-competed from upland areas and upland plants have not adapted to the harsh wetland conditions. Hydrology is the primary factor controlling the plant community type in a wetland. Extremely wet conditions typically defined the plant community. In the northeastern United States, wetter areas usually support marshes, drier wetland communities can support a forested wetland, and a variety of community types may exist between these two extremes.

The wetland areas observed today are described below.

Lagoon #1

This wastewater lagoon was used to treat industrial wastewater while the Buckley and Mann company was in operation. This lagoon was in service until 1986 and contained permanent standing water when it was in use.

Buckley & Mann Inc. October 22, 2001 Page 2

During the site assessment, soils in this lagoon were saturated to the surface. Test pits within the lagoon indicate that the groundwater was about one foot below the soil surface on October 22, 2001, after a period with below normal rainfall. The soils in the floor of this man-made lagoon are sandy. Clean sand is present in the top six to eight inches and black sand with a faint oil odor is present below the clean sand.

The plant community present in the lagoon is young, developing after the cessation of use as a treatment lagoon. The community is emergent and includes sedges (*Scirpus cyperinus*, *Carex* sp.), soft rush (*Juncus effuses*), grasses and moss. This plant community suggests that the lagoon contains standing for the majority of the growing season. Small areas of exposed soil were observed in the lowest elevation of the lagoon, where standing water remains except during prolonged dry periods. Observations by other CDM employees report standing water well into the summer months with standing water observed year round in some years. The stress of the extremely wet conditions and variable wet conditions limit the structural and species diversity present in this lagoon.

Wildlife signs observed in this lagoon include numerous mammal tracks, deer, raccoon and canine tracks (dog or coyote) and water insects within the pool present in the lagoon.

Lagoon #2

This lagoon was also used to treat industrial wastewater from 1978 to 1986. The plant community is also emergent, and includes sedges, rushes, grasses, a small patch of cat-tails and mosses. The lowest portion of the lagoon contains exposed soils, too. The soils within this lagoon are sandy soils and groundwater was about one foot below the surface at the lower, north end of the Lagoon on October 22, 2001. Aquatic insects and bullfrog tadpoles were observed in the north test pit pool in this Lagoon. Again the hydrology determines the plant community and limits the community to emergent species.

Wetland 1 (North of Lagoon 2, on the west side of the Tail Race)

This appears to be a natural wetland and contains deep organic soils (about eight inches of black organic soils above sand). This wetland is also an emergent community with cattails, sedges, grasses, rushes, goldenrod and a few shrubs. This wetland expresses greater species and structural diversity than the former wastewater treatment Lagoons #1 and #2. However, the hydrology is the controlling factor and maintains a community dominated by emergent plants.

Lagoon #3

Lagoon #3, constructed in 1978, was not used as a treatment lagoon. Lagoon #3 drains through a shallow ditch to Wetland 1, and hence Lagoon #3 is never flooded. The Lagoon #3 plant community exhibits the greatest species and structural diversity of the four wetlands on the westerly side of the site.

Buckley & Mann Inc. October 22, 2001 Page 3

Carbonizer Lagoon

The Carbonizer Lagoon is located on the easterly side of the site. It contains a narrow channel and flow within the channel was observed during the site visit. Pockets of standing water were also observed. Depending on the controlling hydrology, the lagoon contains standing water, emergent vegetation, emergent vegetation with shrubs, and a small island a bog community on the east. A portion of the bog is floating (or quaking) bog. This lagoon contains a well developed wetland community.

Conclusion

The wetland communities within the natural wetlands and former lagoons on the Buckley and Mann site do not appear to be plant communities stressed by chemical contamination. Plants were not stunted nor did they appear to be dead or dying - typical signs for chemically stressed vegetation. The plant diversity appears to be normal for the localized environments. The few areas of exposed soils within the former lagoons are shallow ponding areas that remain wet throughout the entire, or long enough, portions of the growing season to prevent colonization by wetland plants. These pools dry out periodically and thereby prevent the growth of truly aquatic plants.

The former Lagoons #1 and #2 will continue to develop over time into communities with greater species diversity and structural diversity compared to the current conditions. These communities are developing in former lagoons that used to contain standing water at all times. The greatest stressor controlling these communities is the fluctuating hydrologic regime to which the areas are subjected.

-

Dwight Dunk is a wetland ecologist with over 13 years of consulting experience. He is skilled at wetland resource delineation in freshwater and coastal environments, wetland function and values evaluations, wildlife habitat assessments, wetland replication planning and design, environmental permitting, environmental impact assessment, Massachusetts (MEPA) and National Environmental Policy ACT (NEPA) documentation, development feasibility studies, and environmental planning.

Norfoly 17 Lawrence ST

N CANNED

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT AND PUBLIC MEETING ANNOUNCEMENT BUCKLEY & MANN, INC.

On behalf of Stephen and Richard Mann, Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. is pleased to:

- Acknowledge of the receipt of your petition to make the site known as Buckley and Mann Inc. and listed as Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup Release Tracking Number (RTN) 3-0173 a Public Involvement Plan (PIP) site.
- Provide a notice of public meeting to review site conditions and describe the remediation work completed at the site.

The public meeting will be held on Tuesday October 23, 2001 at 7 P.M. in the auditorium at the Freeman Centennial School, Boardman Street, Norfolk. Mr. Robert Markel, Town Administrator, will moderate the meeting. At the meeting, Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. will describe the conditions at the Buckley & Mann Inc. site and what was done to attain a condition of No Significant Risk under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan. The meeting will include a question and answer session.

A legal notice announcing the meeting will be published in the Attleboro Sun Chronicle at least 14 days prior to the meeting. The site investigation documents requested by the petitioners will be available at the Norfolk Conservation Commission Office in the Town Hall and at the Norfolk Public Library by approximately October 1, 2001.

If you wish to submit questions prior to the meeting or request that specific information be provided at the meeting, please call Robert Dangel at 617- 452-6267 or myself at 617- 452-6274.

William R. Swanson Vice President Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. 50 Hampshire Street Cambridge, MA 02139

September 19, 2001

Petitioners

CC:

ĩ

5

S. Mann K. Stromberg, DEP R. Markel, Norfolk M. Simpson, Norfolk Cons. Comm. J. Spinney, Norfolk Library

C	DM	Camp Dresser	& McKee Inc.		
;	consulting engineering construction operations	One Cambridge Place 50 Hampshire Street Cambridge, Massachuse Tel: 617 452-6000 Fax: 6	etts 02139 617 452-8000		
ĩ	9	September 20, 2	2001		
э		Marie Simpson Conservation C Town Hall Norfolk, MA 0 Subject: Buckl	commission 2056 ey & Mann, Inc.	John Spinney Reference Librarian Norfolk Public Library 139 Main Street Norfolk, MA 02056	
		Petitioners under by Camp Dress Buckley & Mar	er the Massachusetts Continge er & McKee Inc. be made ava nn, Inc. site:	ncy Plan requested that the enclosed reports, prepared ilable as part of the Public Involvement Plan for the	
		Jul 1986	Report on Environmental Sit	e Assessment.	
		Apr 1992	Summary of Environmental Site Assessment Work and Interim Remedial Measures.		
		Apr 1996	Site Assessment and Remed Plan Support Document. Al supporting the April 1996 re	ation Status Report and Release Abatement Measure so included, the October 1995 analytical data port.	
		Nov/Dec 1997	Revised Release Abatement Alternatives (Phase III) Rep Specifications for the On-Sit	Measure (RAM) Plan; Evaluation of Remedial Action ort; Tier II Extension Report; Drawings and Draft e Consolidation of Contaminated Soils.	
		Aug 2001	Response Action Outcome F Activity and Use Limitation	teport, Release Abatement Completion Statement and	
64		Please make the documents available to interested parties.			
		Contact me at ((617) 452-6267 if you have ar	y questions.	
		Very truly you	rs,		
		CAMP DRESS UW US Robert A. Dan Principal Scier C. S. Mann, B&M K. Stromberg, DEP C. Elder, Petitioner	SER & MCKEE INC.		

* . . .



Buckley and Mann, Inc. 15 Bush Pond Road Norfolk, MA 02056

3

SCANNED

Attn: Mr. Richard Mann and Mr. Stephen Mann

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Northeast Regional Office 205 Lowell Street Wilmington, MA 01887

Attn: Public Involvement Plan Coordinator

Re: Designation of Public Involvement Plan Site Buckley and Mann, Lawrence Street, Norfolk, Massachusetts RTN 3-00173

Dear Sir or Madame:

Pursuant to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP), the list of the following persons by way of the attached signatures are <u>requesting</u> that the listed disposal site known as Buckley and Mann, located on Lawrence Street in Norfolk, Massachusetts <u>be designated a Public Involvement Plan</u> (PIP) Site. This is a formal request to designate the disposal site as a PIP site pursuant to M.G.L. c. 21E, § 14(a) and the Massachusetts Contingency Plan, 310 CMR 40.1404. The site has been assigned a Release Tracking Number (RTN) 3-000173. Currently the site is Tier Classified as a Tier II site. The site has not been numerical ranked as this site was a waivered site prior to the revisions and implementation of the 1993 MCP.

This site and submittal meets the requirements of Public Involvement Plan Site Designation pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1404, whereas (1) Any disposal site that has been classified as either Tier I or Tier II pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0500 shall be eligible for designation as a Public Involvement Plan (PIP) site, and (2) Petitions shall be submitted to the party responsible for conducting the response action at the disposal site. For disposal sites where a RP, PRP or Other Person is conducting the response action, a copy of the petition shall also be sent concurrently to the Department.

Copies of this petition have been sent by certified mail to the PRP and DEP.

This submittal includes, as required by regulation:

- Identity of the disposal site to be designated, by name, address, and Release Tracking Number;
- Request to designate the disposal site as a PIP site pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws and the Massachusetts Contingency Plan,
- Signatures and addresses of at least ten persons signing the petition. These names and addresses shall also be legibly printed so that they can be used to respond to the petition.

Page 2 July 5, 2001 Buckley and Mann, Inc. 15 Bush Pond Road Norfolk, MA 02056

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Northeast Regional Office 205 Lowell Street Wilmington, MA 01887

Reasons for Requesting Designation of the Site as a Public Involvement Plan Site

During recent public hearings about the subject disposal site, testimony was presented that the site was "cleaned up." However, a recent Release Abatement Measure Plan Status Report dated March 2001 and submitted to the Norfolk Board of Health, documented that "four groundwater samples from October 2000 were analyzed for [Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons] PAH....One of the four samples contained 2-methylnapthalene at 16 ug/L [micrograms per liter] in excess of the 10 ug/L MCP GW-1 Method 1 limits." Many of the abutters to the disposal site are concerned that private wells could be impacted by groundwater contaminants. No information has been provided or included in the report which looks at fate and transport, natural attenuation or other routes of exposure related to the known contaminants in the groundwater.

In addition the report calls for "complet[ion] of an Activity and Use Limitation (AUL) and fil[ing a] Release Abatement Measure Completion Report and Response Action Outcome Report." It is the petitioners' understanding that the based upon the DEP policy document, *GUIDANCE ON IMPLEMENTING ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS Interim Final Policy #WSC 99-300, May 1999, "AULs are primarily required to address human activities and uses of a site that could result in exposure to soil contamination. AULs are specifically required for groundwater in one instance: to restrict the ongoing use of an existing private well for use as a drinking water supply where the GW-1 standards will not be met.*" The owners of the private wells in the area have not been contacted to discuss whether an AUL would be used or considered on adjacent private property because of contaminated groundwater.

Additional concerns of Town of Norfolk residents are due to comments made at a recent Town Meeting that the Town would and may consider this location as a source of public water. The policy cited above states that the "decision behind the MCP's limits on the use of AULs for groundwater contamination rests on several considerations. First, because contamination in groundwater migrates over time, providing an accurate description of the affected area of groundwater as part of an AUL is problematic as the boundaries can be expected to change. Second, because groundwater migration does not respect property boundaries, AULs for groundwater in many cases would entail obtaining agreement(s) from owners of neighboring properties to restrict access/exposure to contamination in groundwater underlying their properties. Because it is unlikely that parties engaging in cleanups could routinely obtain such agreements, any MCP requirement to do so would be impractical and unachievable. Finally, in the case of ensuring that new private wells are not installed in and are not drawing upon contaminated groundwater, local Boards of Health have the authority to ensure that such supplies are potable. Therefore, the MCP does not need to provide a separate regulatory check on potential exposure to groundwater contamination via new private water supply wells." By the simple intent of an AUL for groundwater, a municipal supply well would not be permitted when there are exceedances of GW-1 standards.

Page 3 July 5, 2001 Buckley and Mann, Inc. 15 Bush Pond Road Norfolk, MA 02056

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Northeast Regional Office 205 Lowell Street Wilmington, MA 01887

Risk of Harm to the Environment

While the petitioners fully understand that an AUL to address risk of harm to the environment is feasible per policy, "[c]learly, an AUL stating that animals must not use the property, or limiting an animal's use of a property, is not realistic and should not be considered. However, when a remedial action, such as capping to prevent run-off to a wetland, is conducted to prevent risk of harm to the environment, it may be appropriate to include an AUL with the RAO to establish continuing obligations for human activities such as maintenance of the cap and obligations to not interfere with its function." An area of the Buckley and Mann site has been capped as part of the response actions and is reportedly the same area of the AUL. The petitioners are requesting information on fate and transport of those chemicals in the capped area that could impact Bush Pond and other water bodies, streams and rivers downstream

Request for Locating the Information Repository

The petitioners request the information repository be established at the Town of Norfolk Library.

On behalf of the Petitioners,

Ramesh Advani 1 Bush Pond Rd. Norfolk, MA

Catherine A Elder 117 Seekonk St. Norfolk, MA

Carpenine a Elder Hen P. Cleary

Helen P. Cleary 67 Myrtle St. Norfolk, MA

Key petitiones

Name (Printed)	Name Signature and Date	Home Address	Telephone Number
CATHERINE A ELDER	Catherine a ilder	117 Seckont Sr Norfolk	508 528 1299
Thomas M Elder	In ome m. Elder 7/7/2001	Norfolk MA	508 528 1299
PAUL STUERE	Pour gatul	115 Sector St Nortal MA	508 528-9570
JONALD L. TOMKINSON -	Donald L. Tombarrow	12 SEEKONK ST.	508 328-6443
FERAYNE M. TOMKINSON	Guarpe In. Jonkons 7-7-01	12 Superik St.	508-528-6403
WILLIAM F ADOLUTA	1.7.7.91	127 SEEKONK ST	508-520-4041
WENDY ARCHIBALD	Wordy Archibal	127 See Konk St	508-520-4041
Hargaret Harlow	man jourt Haul	113 Seekonk St.	508-528-9570
GRAHAM STERLING	Hulas Hula	50 FROM ST	508-528-233
Judith A. Sterbing	Judith a.	50 FRUit ST.	508-528-2324
GORDON A. STERLING	that all 7/9/01	50 Fruit ST.	508-528-2609
DAVID L. WILDMAN	Daviett. Wildow 7/8/01	NORFOLK MA	508-541-8219
WILDMAN	Pat Wildman	19 PARK ST. NARFOLK, MA	508 541-8219
Louvence Mequer	mar	22 Ponduia Rd Norrolk, MA	508-528-1081

Petitioners for Designation of Public Involvement Plan Site

.

.

Name (Printed)	Name Signature and Date	Home Address	Telephone Number
HELEN P. CLEARY	Recen P.	67 MYRTLEST NORFICK Dage	ୈ୦ଟ-ଚକଟ-367
ALEXANDER F. MATULENICZ	alant Mature	3 G FAZ DAICIESON RD NORFOLK 4455	508-528-0979
CLANTON J. MORRIS	Clype & Moning 7/0/01	33 NOON HILL NORFOLK, MASS	508-528-3055
JANE P. MORRIS	Jan P. Maris	33 NON HILL AVE NORFOLK,MA	508-528-3055
	1	-	
			······
		1.000	

Petitioners for Designation of Public Involvement Plan Site

•

+

Name (Printed)	Name Signature and Date	Home Address	Telephone Number
Elizabeth Magner	Elypleth Magner 7/8/01	22 Bonduieer Rd.	528-1091
MARYANNT. MAGUER	Mayunt Magner 7/8/01	22 Pond View Rd	528-1091
GLENN R. BEERNINK	Sen R. Beening	7 CHURCHILL RD	528-2448
Norman G GENTRY	Nama Haty	6 Montesm 55	528-1863
Kathleen M Sebring	Hattle Searcy	18 Parkst	528-5589
J DAVID	1 percent	74 GROVES	528-7553
NANCY A. SMYTH	Henry Smith	74 Grave At	528-7553
	- J. Sidler		
		ж	

Petitioners for Designation of Public Involvement Plan Site

•

 $\sim 10^{-10}$

Name (Printed)	Name Signature and Date	Home Address	Telephone Number
TESSY MAUAHAL	Tlelos Levey malun	1 Ridgefied & Norgell	528-7236
Usa Von Thiel	- Ale	is longmeadew Norbik	520-7158
Rephand Maliahl	R og had Nahiell	Ridgefielded	528 7236
Kathy Beans	Jothy Beans	9 Kingst	528-8935
Mancy Quintis	Mancy Quentos	b I Torect In	528-5401
Famela Moor	famues). Mon 7/8/01	3 Story Rd.	520-0447

Petitioners for Designation of Public Involvement Plan Site

Name (Printed)	Name Signature and Date	Home Address	Telephone Number
PATRICIA SAINT AUBIN	Pat Suff	6 Shady Wor NORFELK MARDESSE	553-9778.
Ralph Greggs	Hoff 7/8/91	65 hady Way	508 553 9718
ROBERT SMITH	Calend Ship	9 BARNSFABLERS	528 8387
Daniel Mason	Demilk Mason 7/9/01	14 Ware Onive	508-553-8727
·			

Petitioners for Designation of Public Involvement Plan Site

Name (Printed)	Name Signature and Date	Home Address	Telephone Number
Adeline Bee	Adelino Bee 2-9-01	3 Dayst Norfolk, MA	508-528-2601
Joseph ballurzo	Jour Jalleyy	3 Day St. Worto IK, MA 03056	508-5-28-2601
			- et - et 17 (j.e
<u></u>			

Petitioners for Designation of Public Involvement Plan Site

• •

. .

.

e,

CDM

Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

consulting engineering construction operations One Cambridge Place 50 Hampshire Street Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 Tel: 617 452-6000 Fax: 617 452-8000

Norfolk 17 Lawrence ST UA

SCANNED

September 14, 2001

Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup Northeast Regional Office 205A Lowell Street Wilmington, MA 01887

Subject: Buckley & Mann Inc., Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup #3-0173

On behalf of Buckley & Mann, Inc., Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. is pleased to submit the attached copy of the Activity and Use Limitation notice published in classified advertisement section of the Attleboro Sun Chronicle on September 5, 2001.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (617) 452-6267.

Very truly yours,

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.

Aubut D

Robert A. Dangel Licensed Site Professional

cc: Richard & Stephen Mann



SEP 1 7 2001

DEP NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE

BA



MEMORANDUM

To: Mr. Robert A. Dangel, LSP, Camp Dresser & McKee

SCAN:

- Cc: Ms. Karen Stromberg/DEP-NERO, Mr. William R. Swanson, VP, Camp Dresser & McKee Cc: Buckley and Mann, Inc.
- Cc: Norfolk Board of Selectmen, Norfolk Town Administrator, Norfolk Board of Health, Norfolk Conservation Commission, Norfolk Golf Committee
- Cc: National Golf Foundation, Earth Tech (both via Town Administrator)
- From: Public Involvement Plan (PIP) petitioners Buckley and Mann property, Norfolk
- Date: October 3, 2001

ŝ

ĩ

Re: August 2001 Class A-3 Response Action Outcome and Release Abatement Measure Completion Report, Buckley and Mann, Inc., Norfolk, MA

This document has been prepared by members of the Public Involvement Plan (PIP) group for the Buckley and Mann site in Norfolk, MA, in preparation for the October 23, 2001 public hearing. Following our review of the RAO, we have assembled a list of questions regarding the work done to date. For your convenience, we are making this list available in advance of the meeting, and we would appreciate a written list of responses.

The document is structured as follows: Section 1 addresses site assessment and remediation activities; Section 2 describes the risk characterization conducted at the site; and Section 3 discusses the Activity and Use Limitation implemented prior to filing the Response Action Outcome.

1.0 SITE ASSESSMENT AND REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES

1.1 Areas Included in the Response Action Outcome (RAO)

The following section describes the portions of the site that have been investigated and included within the Response Action Outcome.

As described in the report, work to date has been limited to approximately 12 acres of the 143-acre property. These 12 acres, which comprise the extent of the disposal site covered by the Response Action Outcome (RAO), include a 2-acre former on-site landfill; three lagoons, each approximately 1 acre in extent; and seven acres of adjacent land located between the Tail Race (which is a manmade brook) and the Mill River. Within this area, the following were identified as areas of concern during site investigation activities:

- Area #1 material at the bottom of Lagoon #1
- Area #2 material at the bottom of Lagoon #1
- Areas #3, 4, and 5 material excavated from Lagoon #1 in 1975 and 1988
- Area #6 material excavated from the former dyehouse trench to Lagoon #1

- Area #7 material collected in 1986 from a small pit where wooden drum(s) with dye paste were buried
- Area #8 the pit from which wooden drum(s) with dye paste were excavated (a small area within Area 10)
- Areas #9, 10, and 11 the carbonizer lagoon; carbonizer spoils and old building demolition debris; and the trench to the carbonizer lagoon, respectively. (Note: As described in the report, carbonizing was a process used to reclaim wool from used garments. The raw material was conveyed through acid vapor, which charred the cotton threads on the seams and fasteners and facilitated separation of the wool. The wool was neutralized, rinsed, and reused. The solid residue, consisting of fiber and fasteners, was discarded on site in Area #10, and wastewater was discharged through the carbonizer trench (Area #11) to the carbonizer lagoon (Area #9).
- Area #12 fire pit (a small area within Area #10).

[Note: Investigations to date have not included the area of the dyehouse, which was operating until 1986 and which discharged effluent to the lagoons; any of the other on-site factory buildings; or the diesel and fuel oil underground storage tanks that were removed between 1986 and 1993. The reviewers understand that these areas were not included in CDM's scope of work, and they are listed in order to inform town officials and other readers of this document of the limitations of the workscope and areas of potential future concern.

1.2 Summary of Site Investigation Activities

Initial site investigation activities were conducted in 1986, and were followed by sampling around the carbonizer lagoon in 1992. Further assessment was conducted in 1995, when 28 pits were dug at the site. Solid samples were collected from 21 of these pits: 3 samples from Area #1, 6 samples from Area #2, 1 sample each from Areas #3, #5, and #6, 2 samples from Area #4, 6 samples from the 2-acre Area #10, and 1 sample from Area #12 (Appendix A, Table A-1). The material in the pits was consistent with the property usage as a textile mill, and included coal ash, building debris, fasteners (buttons, zippers, etc), and textile machinery.

The results of the assessments, as described in the RAO document, are summarized below.

The following compounds were present in solid samples collected from the bottoms of wastewater Lagoons 1 and 2 (Areas #1 and #2) between 1986 and 2000: trace Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs), lead, chromium, total petroleum hydrocarbons, 1,1-biphenyl (representative of dye carrier compounds), and PAHs. Although the analytical results were not presented in the RAO, Section 6.0 of the RAO stated that traces of dye carrier volatile hydrocarbons were present in dyehouse wastewater and Lagoon #1 surface water prior to and in 1986. According to Appendix A of the RAO report, it was concluded following the 1986 investigation that there was groundwater contamination (as represented by Chemical Oxygen Demand) under Lagoons 1 and 2 and the adjacent 30-foot-wide earthen bank separating the lagoons from the Tail Race.

1

ĩ

- Soil samples from Areas #3, #4, #5, and #6, all of which represented materials removed from the bottom of Lagoon #1 or the trench between the dyehouse and the lagoon, had one or more of the following compounds: lead, chromium, total petroleum hydrocarbons, and certain Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbon (PAH) compounds.
- At least two solid samples were collected from the carbonizer lagoon area in 1988, and were found to have metals including lead and chromium. Two additional samples were collected in 1992, from the edge of the carbonizer lagoon and from the trench to the carbonizer lagoon; these samples were reported to have metals, total petroleum hydrocarbons, and polychlorinated biphenyl compounds (PCBs). In addition, a sample of carbonizer washtub discharge (with buttons, buckles, zippers, and fibers) and a sample (with old brick, glass, and rubbish) from a disposal area near the carbonizer that was periodically burned were also analyzed in 1992; these areas are reported to have been consolidated into Area 10.
- The following compounds were detected in soil samples from landfill Area #10: lead, chromium, total petroleum hydrocarbons, and certain Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbon (PAH) compounds.

1.3 Remediation Activities

×

As described in Section 7 of the RAO, a Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Plan was implemented between 1998 and 1999 to reduce the risk posed by soil at the site.

In brief, the material in Area #10, part of which falls within a wetland buffer zone, was excavated. The material was sorted to remove debris such as concrete, lumber, machinery, building debris, and other solid (non-hazardous) waste, which was stockpiled for future disposal (according to the RAO, this will be conducted at the time of building demolition). Approximately 315 cubic yards of material from test pit #10, which was known to have high levels of chromium and lead, were shipped off site for disposal.

The rest of the excavated material from Area #10, plus materials from Areas #3 through #8 and Area #12, were visually inspected and were then consolidated at the former location of Area #10. The consolidated material was graded and covered with a geotextile fabric, followed by 3 feet of clean sand cover. This area is subject to an Activity and Use Limitation (deed restriction).

1.4 Reviewer Questions and Comments re: Site Investigation and Remediation Activities

Has the vertical extent of contamination in the soil been delineated, as required by the MCP (310 CMR 40.0904(2))?

[This review did not note any references to vertical delineation in any areas of the site. In paricular, it was noted in the Appendix A, Nov/Dec 1997 report summary that "the depth of the fill material in Area #10 was not fully known [...]." Since metals and PAH compounds are documented to have been present in the fill material sampled by the shallow test pits in Area #10, it is possible that additional

contaminants are present in the fill material at depth. Similarly, the presence and/or depth of contamination in soil immediately adjacent to or beneath the lagoons and the earthen bank has not been documented].

Why was no further sampling of PCBs conducted at the site?

*

[The report indicates that PCBs at levels exceeding benchmark values were detected in samples from the carbonizer lagoon and trench in May 1992. However, no further analytical data for PCBs was included in the RAO report or summary tables].

Why was no sampling conducted following individual phases of excavation to confirm that all material with concentrations exceeding standards had been removed?

[For example, why was no sampling conducted around and beneath test pit 10 to confirm that all the material with high Cr and Pb concentrations had been removed off site? Similarly, why were no samples collected from the base of the landfill subgrade, prior to consolidation, to evaluate potential concentrations at depth?]

What is the average depth to groundwater in the area of former landfill #10? What, if any, evaluation was conducted to determine the potential for groundwater infiltration into the consolidated materials, and the consequent leaching of contaminants to groundwater?

Why was no barrier material placed beneath the consolidated materials to prevent potential downward migration of contaminants over time?

Why was only one round of groundwater sampling conducted at the site?

[QA/QC note: According to page 18 of the laboratory report in Appendix E, the sample preparation for analysis by EPA Method 8270 was conducted past the 7-day holding period.]

Given the location of the Tail Race and Mill River near areas of known contamination and within 200 feet of wells with OHM, why were no surface water and sediment samples collected from either the Tail Race or the river to evaluate potential impact, as required by 310 CMR 40.0904(2)(c)?

How does the RAM Plan, as implemented, vary from on-site storage of Remediation Waste?

[The material consolidated and left in place in the landfill area meets the definition of Contaminated Media, which includes Contaminated Soil, defined as "soil containing OHM at concentrations equal to or greater than a release notification threshold established by 310 CMR 40.0300 and 40.1600" (definition in 310 CMR 40.0006). And Contaminated Media is included in the definition of Remediation Waste, so it would seem that the on-site consolidation falls under MCP regulations governing the management of remediation waste. The MCP states that:

310 CMR 40.0036(2): "where practicable, stockpiling or consolidating of Remediation Waste near sensitive human health receptors such as public and private water supply wells or sensitive environmental receptors such as wetlands, surface water bodies, or marine environments shall be avoided; and

310 CMR 40.0036(3): all remediation waste stored at the site of generation [..] shall be placed entirely on a base composed of an impermeable material [..].

3.0 RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME AND ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATION

The Response Action Outcome (RAO) at this site is based primarily on the use of an Activity and Use Limitation (AUL) to restrict future uses of the site. In brief, the AUL seeks to maintain future uses and activities in the consolidated Area #10 such that they are consistent with the S-2 designation said to have been created by the clean cover material. However, in Section 10.2, the RAO refers to the soil currently under cover in the Area #10 Consolidation Area as follows: "The averages for several PAH compounds and lead exceed MCP S-1 and S-2 standards. The Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) concentrations exceeded the current (2001) MCP S-1 standards, although the TPH test has since been replaced by the Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbon (EPH) procedure [...] Because these average concentrations exceed the Method 1 S-1 and S-2 standards, B&M has imposed an Activity and Use Limitation on the covered consolidation area in Area #10."

3.1 Reviewer Questions and Comments re: RAO and AUL at the site

Since the contaminated soil in Area #10 has not been placed on any kind of impermeable layer, the vertical extent of contamination in the landfill area has not been defined, and concentrations exceeding applicable standards have been left in place, how have the minimum requirements for an RAO been met?

[310 CMR 40.1003(5)(a) states that: A Class A or Class B RAO shall not be achieved unless and until each source of OHM which is resulting or likely to result in an increase in concentrations of OHM in an environmental medium, either as a consequence of a direct discharge or through intermedia transfer of OHM, is eliminated or controlled. Such sources may include, without limitation: [..] contaminated fill, soil, sediment, and waste deposits.]

How could an AUL be implemented at the site when soil concentrations exceed applicable Method 1 standards?

As described in DEP's May 1999 Guidance on Implementing Activity and Use Limitations, Interim Final Policy #WSC 99-300:

Section 2.5.3 Prohibited Uses of AULs

310 CMR 40.1012(4) states explicitly that an AUL cannot be used in lieu of an applicable Method standard. For example, when using Method 1, if the soil is categorized as S-2 and the calculated exposure point concentrations exceed an S-2 standard, cleanup to meet the S-2 level is needed to achieve a permanent solution. The implementation of an AUL does not negate the requirement to meet the applicable standards. Specifically, 310 CMR 40.1012(4) states that an AUL cannot be used to:

- change the category of groundwater categorized as GW-1 or GW-2 (except as provided in 310 CMR 40.0932(5)(d) with respect to existing private wells); or
- justify a conclusion of No Significant Risk when using Method 1 or 2 if an applicable standard is exceeded.

Further information provided by DEP in their February 1995 Q&A indicates that it is not possible to leave contaminated soil which exceeds Method 1 or Method 2 standards without using a Method 3 approach, which evaluates site-specific risk exposures.

16

RTN 3-0173 1/2 ilonfolk 17 hawrence St

SCANNED

MEMORANDUM

To: Mr. Robert A. Dangel, LSP, Camp Dresser & McKee

- Cc: Ms. Karen Stromberg/DEP-NERO, Mr. William R. Swanson, VP, Camp Dresser & McKee
- Cc: Buckley and Mann, Inc.
- Cc: Norfolk Board of Selectmen, Norfolk Board of Health
- From: Public Involvement Plan (PIP) petitioners Buckley and Mann property, Norfolk
- Date: November 7, 2001

Re: Follow-up to October 3, 2001 Memo and October 23, 2001 Public Hearing

The Public Involvement Plan (PIP) petitioners would like to request a date by which we will
receive a written response to the questions submitted in writing on October 3, 2001.

In addition, we would like to request clarification on the following issues:

- At the Public Hearing, CDM stated that the surface water sampling requirements applicable due to 310 CMR 40.0904(2)(c) had been met by surface water sampling. Our review shows that in 1986, one surface water sample was collected from the Tail Race, upstream of the lagoons, and one surface water sample was collected from the Mill River, downstream of the lagoons. Since neither sample was collected in the vicinity of the lagoons with contaminants, they do not represent site conditions, although they may be considered representative of local conditions/background. Further, no sediment samples were collected from either the Tail Race nor the Mill River for analysis of Oil and/or Hazardous Materials (OHM) known to be present at the site. What additional sediment or surface water sampling has been conducted to meet the MCP requirement for assessment and risk characterization of the Tail Race and Mill River?
- At the Public Hearing, CDM indicated that no Method 3 was conducted because of the visible presence of unstressed vegetation. However, the Public Hearing did not explain why no Method 3 was conducted despite the documented presence of a sheen in the Tail Race, the known presence of OHM related to the site in sediments in the lagoons, and the known presence of environmental receptors at the site. Please clarify the MCP exemption used to avoid a Method 3 despite these mandatory triggers.
- At the Public Hearing, CDM suggested that the PCB levels found in sediments were not of concern despite exceeding DEP-recommended benchmark levels, because they were below PCB cleanup standards established for other sites.
 - How can the use of PCB cleanup standards that were developed to address specific conditions at other sites be justified without performing a site-specific evaluation of the receptors, concentrations, and potential risk (i.e a Method 3) at Buckley and Mann?
 - What about the metals and PAH concentrations in the lagoons that also exceed sediment benchmarks?

- _____
- At the Public Hearing, CDM suggested that PIP concerns about the lack of delineation of vertical extent of contamination had been taken out of context. Please describe the vertical extent of contamination in (a) the landfill area and (b) the lagoons, with specific references to the analytical data used to determine this extent.
- At the Public Hearing, CDM reiterated on more than one occasion that a Method 2 Risk Characterization had been completed for methylnaphthalene and naphthalene compounds that exceeded applicable standards in the lagoon(s). Please provide the original dated text for this Method 2 Risk Characterization.
- At the Public Hearing, CDM suggested that exceeding MCP S-1 and S-2 standards for PAHs was not a concern because the standards were due to be revised. Is it not true that:
 - Proposed standards cannot be used in a Method 1 risk characterization until they have been ratified by the legislature and thus implemented in the MCP? and
 - In order to use standards other than the existing Method 1 S-1 and S-2 standards, a sitespecific risk characterization is required?
 - If both the above are true, does the RAO, as presented, meet the MCP requirements for achieving a condition of No Significant Risk? Where can the documentation supporting this be found?
- Please explain how the use of an AUL despite exceeding applicable standards is legally valid.

 At the Public Hearing, CDM declined to address the legal requirements established by the MCP that must be met by a PRP. These were of specific interest to the audience because of concerns that the town could undertake the legal obligations by acquiring an interest in the property. The requirements were listed on a slide and a handout at the hearing, and are provided below. Please explain, with reference to the appropriate sections of CDM's original documents, how the Response Action Outcome meets each of these legal requirements:

- The law requires that the full extent of contamination, both vertical and horizontal, be delineated in all media
 310 CMR 40.0835 and 40.0904
- The law requires that the Tail Race and Mill River be sampled and characterized because of their proximity to areas of contamination. 310 CMR 40.0904
- The law requires that the potential impact to wetlands be fully characterized via a process called a Method 3 risk characterization.
 310 CMR 40.0942 and 40.0990
- The law requires that contaminated soil be placed entirely on a base of impermeable material, and that it not be stockpiled in an environmentally sensitive area 310 CMR 40.0036
- The law requires that cleanup efforts continue until the applicable standards have been met 310 CMR 40.1003
- The law forbids the implementation of an AUL (aka deed restriction) in lieu of meeting applicable standards. 310 CMR 40.1012(4)





January 14, 2002

tel: 617 452-6000 fax: 617 452-8000

.

UIA

Public Involvement Plan Group C/o Catherine Elder 117 Seekonk Street Norfolk, MA 02056

One Cambridge Place, 50 Hampshire Street Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139

Subject: Buckley & Mann Inc., Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup #3-0173

Dear Public Involvement Plan Group:

Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. (CDM) is pleased to submit the attached responses to the is Public Involvement Plan Group's written questions submitted prior to and after the October 23, 2001 public meeting.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (617) 452-6267.

Very truly yours,

Robert A. Dangel, L.S.P. Principal Scientist Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

cc: Richard and Stephen Mann

Town of Norfolk Conservation Commission Town Hall P.O. Box 316 Norfolk, MA 02056

Karen Stromberg, also DEP files Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup Northeast Regional Office 205A Lowell Street Wilmington, MA 01887

C:\PROJECTS\B&MANN\PIP\Response to PIP Group Cov Ltr 14Jan02.doc

RESPONSE TO PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT PLAN GROUP COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS DATED OCTOBER 3, 2001

SECTION 1.4 SITE ASSESSMENT AND REMEDIATION

1. Has the vertical extent of the soil contamination been delineated?

The question refers to Appendix A of the RAO report, where the November/December 1997 Revised Release Abatement Measure Plan is briefly summarized. The PIP Group refers to the statement "the depth of the fill material in Area #10 was not fully known...". This statement was written in 1997, prior to remediation in Area #10, and reflects the knowledge at that time, when only test pits had been dug. In 1998, when Area #10 was excavated under the Revised Release Abatement Measure Plan, all of Area #10 was excavated and inspected. Excavation proceeded down to native soils and hence, the depth and extent of the fill material in Area #10 was delineated. The original test pits, excavated in 1995 were representative of the Area #10. Section 6 of the RAO report includes a brief summary of the test pit observations.

The question also refers to the extent of contamination adjacent to or beneath the earthen bank of the Dye House Lagoons #1 and #2. The Lagoons are located in a area where groundwater in the unconsolidated overburden soils discharges to the Tail Race, which is adjacent to the Lagoons. The water surface in the Tail Race is 4 to 5 feet lower than the bottom in the Lagoons. Bedrock groundwater has been shown to have a higher potentiometric surface, and is rising into the unconsolidated overburden. Hence, the groundwater infiltration from the Lagoons is confined to a shallow, narrow zone less than five feet deep, extending easterly approximately 30 feet to the Tail Race.

Analytical data for chromium and TPH in Appendix D of the RAO report show that the soil contamination in the bottom of Lagoons #1 and #2 decreases with depth (the relatively high concentration material in the top 1.5 inches of Lagoon #1 has been removed).

1. Soil from the top 0.5 inches of Lagoon #1, manually scraped and drummed, designated Area #4

Chromium: 1300 and 920 mg/kg TPH: 5100 and 6000 mg/kg

 Soil from the next 1 inch of Lagoon #1, manually removed from the surface of the Lagoon, designated Area #5 Chromium: 1100 mg/kg TPH: <25 mg/kg

 Soil from Lagoon #1, mixed from surface to 3 foot depth (after the top 1.5 inches was removed)

	Chromium: 160, 64, 49 mg/kg	TPH: 350, 940, 300 mg/kg
4.	Soil from Lagoon #2, surficial Chromium: 37, 540, 58 mg/kg	TPH: 92, 1400, 190 mg/kg
5.	Soil from Lagoon #2, 3 foot depth Chromium: 15, 11, 43 mg/kg	TPH: 60, 27, 540 mg/kg

Note: Two site specific background samples were analyzed for TPH in 1995, and reported in the 1996 Release Abatement Measure Plan. A sample of top soil uphill and west of the Lagoons contained 250 mg/kg TPH and a sample from the edge of Bush Pond, upstream of the plant contained 440 mg/kg. This indicates that leaf litter and organic soils can contribute to TPH. Lagoons #1 and #2 subsoils include some organic-peaty soils, and hence, the TPH in these Lagoons may be biased high by naturally occurring plant waxes. By example, Appendix G to the RAO report shows the Aliphatic C19-C-36 EPH fraction, which includes the plant wax group, was the dominant EPH fraction.

2. Why was no further sampling of PCB conducted at the site?

There was no reason to believe that PCB contamination would be present at the site, based on the type of manufacturing operations and support systems. Nevertheless, CDM collected and analyzed a few samples for PCB, as a normal procedure in evaluating old industrial sites. These samples were collected in areas most likely to indicated whether PCB contamination might exist on the site.

The PIP Group refers to samples collected in 1992 from the Carbonizer Lagoon and Carbonizer Trench, as reported in Appendix C of the RAO report:

- Sample 2 (Lab # 92-01609) from the Carbonizer Lagoon was reported to contain 0.29 mg/kg and 0.39 mg/kg Aroclors 1254 and 1260, respectively, and less than the reporting limit of 0.048 mg/kg for other Aroclors.
- Sample 3 (Lab # 92-01610) from the Carbonizer Lagoon Trench contained less than the 0.24 mg/kg reporting limit of all Aroclors.

Quality control spikes for the surrogate decachlorobiphenyl, to test for matrix interference in these samples, produced recoveries of 6,400 and 3,100 percent for Samples 2 and 3, respectively. Hence, the concentrations of the reported Aroclors are likely overstated. Even if these concentrations were real, the PCB concentrations would be less than 1 mg/kg clean up goal set for other sites in Massachusetts, such as the Housatonic River in Pittsfield.

Additional samples for PCB analyses were collected from other locations on the site in October 1995. The analytical results were presented in the 1996 Release Abatement Measure Plan:

- The drums containing soil from Areas 4 and 7 contained less than the detection limit of 1.8 mg/kg.
- Soil from Test Pit TP-6 in the "Fire Pit" Area #12, which is within the larger Area #10, contained less than the detection limit of 0.081 mg/kg.
- Soil from Test Pit TP-21 in Lagoon #1 contained less than the detection limit of 0.075 mg/kg.

Based on the above results, CDM cannot recommend further PCB sampling and analysis in the area of the Buckley & Mann Inc. site subject to the RAO.

3. Why was no sampling conducted following individual phases of excavation to confirm that all material with concentrations exceeding standards had been removed?

Soil samples were analyzed for Areas 3, 5, 6 after contaminated soils were removed. Soil samples were also analyzed for the south end of Area #10, outside the cap. The remaining soils met MCP S-1 Method 1 Standards, as shown in Appendix F of the RAO report.

The soil from Test Pit 10 had a distinct, orange-brown rust color, and the extent of this contaminated soil was easily determined by visual examination. Hence, no analytical confirmation was necessary. Photographs presented at the October 23, 2001 public meeting showed this material when it was stockpiled on-and-under plastic, pending off site disposal.

The slightly contaminated soil in the landfill was adequately characterized in the site investigation phase of the work. Native soil was encountered under the landfill area during the 1998 remediation work. Consequently, there was no need for further characterization data.

4. What is the average depth to groundwater in the area of former landfill Area #10? What if any evaluation was conducted to determine the potential for groundwater infiltration into the consolidated materials, and the consequent leaching to groundwater?

Prior to the 1998 remediation, the depth to groundwater ranged from 2 feet below ground surface in the south end of Area #10, to 8 feet below ground surface in the areas with the highest piles. Under high groundwater conditions, the depth to groundwater in the south end of Area #10 could be less than one foot. Some of the landfill was below the groundwater table, and the rest was just above the groundwater table. The landfill had been available to leach to groundwater for more than 35 years. Monitoring well sampling and analyses in 1986 and 1998 found no groundwater contamination in the area.

5. Why was no barrier material placed beneath the consolidated material to prevent potential downward migration of contaminants over time?

The excavation and inspection of Area #10 confirmed that there were no drums, containers or other potential sources of time-release contaminants present. Consequently, future conditions will be the same as past conditions. The landfill material had been available to leach to groundwater for more than 35 years. Monitoring well sampling and analyses in 1986 and 1998 found no groundwater contamination in the area. Consequently, there is no need for a barrier under the material in the landfill.

6. Why was only one round of groundwater sampling conducted at the site?

Y Two rounds of sampling were conducted in and/or near the Area #10 landfill, the Carbonizer Lagoon and Lagoons #1 and #2, in 1986 and 1998. Two additional rounds of groundwater sampling were completed for groundwater in Lagoons #1 and #2 in 2000.

The PIP Group also notes that some samples reported in Appendix E to the RAO report were extracted for analysis past the 7-day holding period. These samples were refrigerated at the laboratory, and were extracted on day 8. One extra day holding time under these conditions would not result in significant under-reporting of the slowly degradable PAH compounds analyzed in these samples. PAH concentrations in these samples were all less than the reporting limits of 0.3 to 0.69 ug/L, depending on the specific compound.

7. Given the location of the Tail Race and the Mill River near areas of known contamination and within 200 feet of wells with OHM, why were no surface water and sediment samples collected from either the Tail Race or the River to evaluate potential impacts?

Lagoons #1 and #2 and the Carbonizer Lagoon have no surface water connection to the Tail Race or the Mill River. Area #10 was stabilized by vegetation prior to the 1998 remediation, and since

remediation, has been protected by three feet of clean soil and replanted. Consequently, there was no potential for erosion from these areas to reach the Tail Race or the Mill River.

There was no visual evidence, such as color from residual dye, that Lagoons #1 and #2 had any impact on the Tail Race, even when the Lagoons were still receiving wastewater prior to 1986. The analyses in Table 1 with this response to comments, collected as part of Buckley & Mann Inc.'s voluntary self-monitoring program, were reported to the Division of Water Pollution control in May 1985. Table 1 also includes analytical results for samples collected by the Division of Water Pollution Control in 1985. These data, which were not included in the 2001 RAO report, show that Lagoons #1 and #2 (active at that time) had no significant impact on the Tail Race.

A surface water sample was analyzed in 1986 from the Tail Race just down stream of the factory area. This sample location was selected to determine whether there might be an undocumented release from the factory area infiltrating the penstock discharging to the Tail Race, which is the lowest conduit down gradient of the factory area. This surface water sample was not contaminated.

A surface water sample was also collected in 1986 downstream of the manufacturing area, at the confluence of the Tail Race and the Mill River. This location was included at the request of the Massachusetts Division of Water Pollution Control, to evaluate the overall impact of the site on the River. This surface water sample was not contaminated.

The absence of groundwater contamination in monitoring wells in the Area #10 landfill and near the Carbonizer Lagoon indicate that there was no potential for pollutant migration from these areas to the Mill River or the Tail Race.

Considering the above, there was no evidence to suspect that contamination would be found in the Tail Race or Mill River surface water or sediments related to activities at Buckley & Mann Inc.

8. How does the RAM Plan, as implemented, vary from on-site storage of Remediation Waste, with reference to 310 CMR 40.0032?

The cited regulation applies to contaminated media stockpiled for off site disposal or further remedial actions. The procedure was followed for the Test Pit 10 material from Area #10, as shown in the photographs presented at the October 23, 2001 public meeting.

The cited regulation does not apply to the soil retained on site in Area #10, which had resided in that location for over 35 years, and the relatively small volume of soil consolidated from Areas #3 through 7 to Area #10. These soils are subject to the AUL.

2.0 RISK CHARACTERIZATION

π

9. It is further assumed, based on a statement in Appendix B, that S-2 Standards are being applied to Area #10 following the installation of clean cover material, and that S-1 Standards apply to the rest of the site.

The three feet of clean cover soil placed over the consolidation area in Area #10 meets S-1 Standards. Soil at a depth below 3 feet is classified S-2, but access is restricted under the Activity and Use Limitation.

2.2 REVIEWER QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS RE: THE RISK ASSESSMENT

10. Why would the S-2 Standards apply in the consolidated landfill area following the implementation of the AUL?

The top three feet of soil in the consolidation area in Area #10 is S-1, and the soils meets the S-1 Standards. The S-2 Standards would apply to the soil below 3 feet, and as such, access to this soil is physically restricted by the geotextile and also restricted under the Activity and Use Limitation. Refer to Response 15 below for further discussion on this subject.

11. Given the wetlands nature the site, and the known presence of aquatic life such as frogs in Lagoon #2 (Appendix B), why were no environmental receptors identified...?

Refer to Response 13.

3

12. Why was none of the data from any of the lagoons, including the Carbonizer Lagoon, compared to sediment benchmarks?

Refer to Response 13.

13. Why was a Method 3 risk characterization not performed for the site?

The comment continues, "There are several situations in which a Method 1 may not be used, and a Method 3 risk characterization is required by the MCP. Section 310 CMR 40.0971 of the MCP states that if contamination is present in one or more environmental media other than soil or groundwater, Method 1 alone shall not be used. Sediments and surface water both meet the definition of other media, so at this site, the presence of sediments as described above, as well as the presence of contaminants in surface water as stated in Section 6 of the report, would require the use of a Method 3. Also, Section 310 CMR 40.0942 of the MCP requires that a Method 3 be conducted if environmental receptors have been identified for a site, and if OHM known to bioaccumulate are present within 2 feet of the ground surface, as is the case with the lagoons."

A Method 1 human health risk characterization combined with a Method 3, Stage I environmental screening ecological Risk Characterization is appropriate for this site. According to DEP's Guidance for Disposal Site Risk Characterization, "the combination Method 1/Method 3 Risk Characterization is an option at sites where the contamination is not limited to soil or groundwater, but the exposure to humans comes predominately from those media". This combination approach was written into the regulations so that sites with minor sediment or surface water contamination could benefit from using the Method 1 standards to evaluate soil and groundwater while still adequately evaluating the potential environmental risks by Method 3.

Groundwater and soil, including the Carbonizer Lagoon and Lagoons #1 and #2, meet MCP Method 1 Standards, as described in the RAO and in this compilation of responses.

The RAO report does not document a comprehensive Method 3 Environmental Risk Characterization for the site. CDM considered the following evidence prior to preparing the RAO report:

The absence of any overt evidence of contamination or potential for future release from
past operations on the site. There are no current operations.

- The healthy vegetation in the Carbonizer Lagoon, developed over the last 35 years.
- The healthy vegetation in Lagoons #1 and #2, which developed after the Lagoons were removed from wastewater treatment service in 1986.
- The concentrations of the contaminants. Few contaminants exceed the sediment "Screening Levels", and the concentrations of these contaminants are only marginally above the "Screening Levels".
- The potential for significant damage to the Carbonizer Lagoon wetlands from a remediation effort, for minimal environmental improvement.

CDM concluded, in Sections 10 of the RAO report, that there would be no significant environmental benefit from further remediation in the wetlands.

In preparation for the public meeting, CDM revisited the site to further assess the condition of the vegetation in the wetland areas. The memorandum attached with this comment letter describes the condition of these areas, and concludes that there is no indication of adverse impact on the plant ecology from any residual contamination, essentially completing the Method 3, Stage 1 environmental screening.

The "contamination in surface water" comment in the PIP Group question is not applicable any recent condition at the Buckley & Mann Inc. Section 6 of the RAO report refers to contaminated "surface water" in former wastewater treatment Lagoons #1 and #2 when the Lagoons were in active service during and prior to 1986. Wastewater treatment lagoons in active service are not "surface waters" under the MCP. Residual contaminants biodegraded shortly after wastewater discharges ceased in 1986.

3.1 REVIEWER QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS RE: RAO AND AUL AT THE SITE

14. Since the contaminated soil in Area #10 has not been placed on any kind of impermeable layer, the vertical extent of the contamination in the landfill area has not been defined and the concentrations exceeding applicable standards have been left in place, how have the minimum requirements of the RAO been met?

The Area #10 material has been in place for over 35 years. The residual PAH and metal contaminants are at low concentrations and unlikely to migrate. Indeed, no groundwater contamination has been found in monitoring wells installed through and adjacent to Area #10. There is no requirement in the MCP for such material as that found in Area #10 to be placed on an impermeable layer.

The 310 CMR 40.0036 to a "base of impermeable material" refers to temporary stockpiling of remediation waste pending off site disposal, and this procedure was followed for the Test Pit 10 material. The intent of the regulation is to prevent migration or leaching of contaminated soil pending off site disposal. The regulation is not applicable to the material retained in the Area #10 consolidation area.

The assertion that the vertical extent of the contamination in the landfill has not been defined in incorrect. This claim was taken out of context, from a description of the 1995 test pit program. During remediation in 1998, the Area #10 was excavated and inspected to native soils, between approximately 2 and 8 feet below grade. Photographs presented at the October 23, 2001 public meeting showed the excavations.

15. How could an AUL be implemented at the site when soil concentrations exceed applicable Method 1 standards?

A risk characterization can be conducted at any stage of the MCP process- either as a baseline assessment before remediation or following remediation. At this site, a Method 1 risk characterization was conducted following remediation, after the contaminated soils were covered with a cap.

The approach used in this project for Area #10 provides four levels of protection:

- As described in Section 6 of the RAO report, samples analyzed in the 1995 characterization study for Area #10 were selected to be *biased high*. Samples were taken only from test pits with visible debris and from within these pits, only from elevations which visually contained debris. No samples were taken from test pits free of visible debris or contamination.
- 2. Area #10 was thoroughly excavated and inspected during the 1998 remediation, to determine whether drums or other undocumented materials might be present. The work showed that the fill material was well characterized by the test pits. (Only two drums were found- one with sodium bicarbonate and one with a water-insoluble glassy flake plasticizer. Both were removed for off site disposal.)
- A geotextile was placed over the consolidated material as a warning/identification layer, and three feet of clean soil were installed on top of the material.
- 4. An AUL was recorded, to restrict future excavation in Area #10.

Although the soils under the cap exceed applicable Method 1 Standards, the presence of the cap and the AUL preclude any further exposure to contaminated soil. This approach to site closure under the MCP has been used at landfills and sites with contaminated urban fill (with PAH and metals concentrations higher than at Buckley & Mann Inc.) converted to playing fields elsewhere in Massachusetts with similar cover and AUL restrictions. Contaminant concentrations in the soils outside of the cap are well below Method 1 soil standards. Therefore, a condition of No Significant Risk exists for Area #10. The purpose of the AUL is to maintain a condition of No Significant Risk by identifying and prohibiting any activities (such as excavation) that could potentially damage the cap.

The question also refers to whether the imposition of an AUL requires a Method 3 risk assessment, rather than a Method 1 risk assessment. This question is addressed in the next response.

Further information provided by DEP in their February 1995 Q&A indicates that it is not possible to leave contaminated soil which exceeds Method 1 or Method 2 standards without using a Method 3 approach, which evaluates site-specific risk exposures.

This question asks whether the conclusion of No Significant Risk for Area #10 requires a Method 3 site specific Risk Assessment, rather than a Method 1 Risk Assessment, because soil below the three foot clean cover for the Area #10 consolidation area exceeds S-1 and S-2 Method 1 Standards for four PAH compounds and the S-1 (but not the S-2) Standard for lead. The four PAH compounds, in the high-biased samples (see above) averaged 1.79 to 3.99 mg/kg, relative to Method 1 Standards of 0.7 mg/kg for S-1 soil and 0.7 to 1.0 mg/kg for S-2 soil. Lead averaged 501 mg/kg in these same samples.

A Method 3 Risk Assessment for Area #10 would certainly be a more robust approach than Method 1. But, such an assessment would reach the same conclusion, that there is No Significant Risk, considering that:

- The compounds have low water solubility, and groundwater analyses have shown no contamination.
- The three feet of clean cover, geotextile warning layer and AUL eliminate the exposure pathway for direct contact or dust inhalation of the contaminated soil, except for future utility work, which would require a soil management plan under the terms of the AUL for any soil excavations below the cap.

As described by CDM in the October 23, 2001 public meeting, Paul Locke (DEP Office of Research and Standards) published draft revisions to the Method 1 Standards in September 2001. While the draft changes are not yet in effect, and may change, the methodology used to generate the revisions could be applied to the four PAH compounds in question at Buckley & Mann Inc. Locke's draft would raise the S-1 Standards above the concentration found at Buckley & Mann Inc. Hence, a Method 3 Risk Assessment for these compounds, using the same methodology, would show that these compounds posed No Significant Risk (even without an AUL).

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT PLAN GROUP COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS DATED NOVEMBER 7, 2001

16. At the public hearing, CDM stated that surface water sampling requirements applicablehad been met... What additional sediment or surface water sampling has been conducted to meet MCP requirements for assessment and risk characterization of the Tail Race and Mill River?

Water quality in the Tail Race was monitored from 1979 to 1985, when Lagoons #1 and #2 were still in service, as described in Response 7 and Table 1. There was no significant adverse impact on Tail Race water quality, based on indicator pollutants.

The groundwater samples collected from the Lagoons in 2000 showed that the residual PAH contaminants in the Lagoon bottom soils are adsorbed on the soil and that the groundwater in the Lagoons meets MCP GW-1 (and GW-3) Standards. Neither the Tail Race nor the Mill River received direct discharge of wastewater from manufacturing operations at Buckley & Mann Inc. The wastewater was subject to treatment in the Carbonizer Lagoon (until operations ceased in 1965) and Lagoons #1 and #2 (until operations ceased in 1986) prior to filtration through the berms surrounding these manmade impoundments.

Consequently, there was no technical justification for additional surface water sampling or sediment sampling in the Tail Race or Mill River.

17. At the Public Hearing, CDM indicated that no Method 3 was conducted because of the visible presence of unstressed vegetation. However, the Public Hearing did not explain why no Method 3 was conducted despite the documented presence of a sheen in the Tail Race, the known presence of OHM related to the site in the lagoons, and the known presence of environmental receptors at the site. Please clarify the MCP exemption used to avoid a Method 3 despite these mandatory triggers.

CDM personnel have no recollection of an oil sheen in Lagoons #1 or #2 during their operation as wastewater treatment Lagoons prior to 1986, in the Tail Race during that period, or subsequently.

Refer to Response 13 for additional comments on subject of a Method 3 Risk Characterization.

18. At the Public Hearing, CDM suggested that the PCB levels found in sediments were not of concern despite exceeding DEP-recommended benchmark levels, because they [PCB at Buckley & Mann Inc.] were below PCB cleanup standards established for other sites. How can use of PCB cleanup standards that were developed for other sites be justified without performing a site-specific evaluation of the receptors, concentrations and potential risk (i.e. a Method 3) at Buckley & Mann Inc.? What about the metals and PAH concentrations in the lagoons that also exceed sediment benchmarks?

The PCB concentrations reported are suspected of high bias, as described in Response 2 above; "Quality control spikes for the surrogate decachlorobiphenyl to test for matrix interference in these samples produced recoveries of 6,400 and 3,100 percent for Samples 2 and 3, respectively. Hence, the concentrations of the reported Aroclors are likely overstated. Even if these concentrations were real, the PCB concentrations would be less than clean up 1 mg/kg clean up goal set for other sites in Massachusetts, such as the Housatonic River in Pittsfield." CDM notes that the PCB (if actually present) reported for the sediment at Buckley & Mann Inc. is in an isolated wetland not directly connected to the Mill River or Tail Race, and hence, not subject to erosion and migration. A Method 3 Risk Characterization and Risk Management plan would be unlikely to require cleanup standards more stringent than those set for the Housatonic River.

With regard to the metals and PAH compounds, please refer to Response 13.

19. At the Public Hearing, CDM suggested that PIP concerns about the lack of delineation of vertical extent of contamination had been taken out of context. Please describe the vertical extent of contamination in (a) the landfill area and (b) the lagoons, with specific references to the analytical data used to determine this extent.

For the landfill area, please refer to Response 1. There was a visible difference between the fill material and the underlying native soils. No analytical testing was required to make this distinction. Furthermore, contaminants are immobile and the concentrations in the fill are relatively low.

For Lagoons #1 and #2, please refer to Response 1. Most of the contamination in Lagoon #1 was in the top 1.5 inches. This layer was removed with hand tools in 1988, and the material was subsequently designated Area #4 and Area #5. The remaining contamination in Lagoon #2 decreases with depth, as summarized in Response 1.

For the Carbonizer Lagoon, metals concentrations decrease with depth. The two samples reported in Appendix C of the RAO report were taken at 0 to 6 inches (SS-5) and 6 to 12 inches (SS-5A) below the surface. The original laboratory report was in included with the 1986 "Report on an Environmental Site Assessment at Buckley & Mann Inc." The data show a rapid decrease in metals concentrations with depth:

	Top 6 inches	Next 6 inches
Chromium	450 mg/kg	62 mg/kg
Lead	670 mg/kg	73 mg/kg
Zinc	920 mg/kg	260 mg/kg

19. At the Public Hearing, CDM reiterated on more than one occasion that a Method 2 Risk Characterization had been completed for methylnaphthalene and naphthalene compounds that exceeded applicable standards in the Lagoon(s). Please provide the original dated text for this Method 2 Risk Characterization.

The following clarifies the use of a Method 2 Risk Characterization for the residual compounds in Lagoons #1 and #2, as explained in Section 9 of the RAO. CDM may have mis-spoke at the October 23, 2001 Public Hearing, confusing how the naphthalenes and biphenyl were handled under the Risk Characterization.

Soil concentrations of methylnaphthalene and naphthalene in Lagoons #1 and #2 did not exceed S-1/GW-1 standards, and the concentration of these compounds in clarified groundwater did not exceed GW-1 (or GW-3) Standards. Consequently, there was no need for a Method 2 Risk Characterization for these compounds.

Soil concentrations of biphenyl in Lagoons #1 and #2 slightly exceeded S-1/GW-1 standards, but the concentration of these compounds in clarified groundwater did not exceed GW-1 (or GW-3) Standards. Hence, a Method 2 approach was used to show that under site specific conditions, measured in actual groundwater samples from the source area, leaching to concentrations greater
than the Standard did not occur. Concentrations of biphenyl were well below the Method 2 limit for direct contact.

20. At the Public Hearing, CDM suggested that exceeding the MCP S-1 and S-2 standards for PAHs was not a concern because the standards were due to be revised.....

CDM said at the Public Hearing that the draft revisions to the Method 1 Standards could *not* be used directly. CDM referenced comments by Paul Locke, DEP Office of Research and Standards, who said that the methodology used to develop the draft Standards could be used, and that under a Method 3 Risk Characterization, the same or similar conclusions could be reached. CDM noted that the concentrations in the Area #10 samples were less than the draft Standards, and that hence, a simple Method 3 Risk Characterization would show No Significant Risk in Area #10. Furthermore, such a Risk Characterization, might obviate the need for an Activity and Use Limitation in Area #10.

21. Please explain how the use of an AUL despite exceeding applicable standards is legally valid. At the Public Hearing, CDM declined to address the legal requirements established by the MCP that must be met by a PRP......

These questions and assertions repeat questions listed above. Refer the to appropriate responses.

TABLE 1 SURFACE WATER QUALITY DATA BUCKLEY & MANN INC.

ī

Sample Date Location	CDM Lab #	Ha	Chloride	COD	BOD	Total solids	solids
			mg/L	mg/L	mg/L	mg/L	mg/L
amples analyzed by CDM for Buckley & Mann	Inc.						
11-Aug-77 Bush Pond	2472	7.1	32	11			
11-Aug-77 Tail Race, downstream of Lagoon	2473	6.45	35	15			
21-Sep-77 Bush Pond	2622	6.6	30	7	۲,		
21-Sep-77 Tail Race, downstream of Lagoon	2624	6.35	39	7	2		
11-Sep-79 Bush Pond	5273	7.14	26	25	<10		1
11-Sep-79 Tail Race, downstream of Lagoons	5274	6.54	22	<10	10		
amples analyzed by the MA Division of Water F	ollution Contro	10					
8-May-85 Bush Pond		6.0		36		124	32
8-May-85 Tail Race, downstream of Lagoon		6.4		36		132	14

Note: Lagoon #2 was constructed in 1978 to supplement Lagoon #1.

12

CDM

Memorandum

To:	Robert Dangel, LSP
From:	Dwight Dunk, Professional Wetland Scientist
Date:	October 22, 2001
Subiect:	Buckley and Mann Property, Norfolk, MA

This field completion memorandum summarizes today's qualitative plant community assessment completed at the Buckley and Mann property in Norfolk, Massachusetts. The attached Figure 4 from the RAO presents the areas evaluated during the site visit. The purpose of the site visit was to assess the plant communities in the following locations identified on the attached figure; Lagoon #1, Lagoon #2, Wetland (north of Lagoon #2), Lagoon #3 and the Carbonizer Lagoon. These locations support various types of wetland plant communities.

First, a brief discussion of wetland plant ecology. All plants would "prefer" to live in ideal conditions; defined as areas with well drain soils, soils with neutral pH, loamy soils (soils with equal percentages of silt, clay and sand particles) and sufficient irrigation. Not all environments present preferred conditions and therefore plants compete with each other for these preferred conditions. A wetland area is a very harsh or stressed environment; poorly drain soils, acidic soil conditions, tight soils (high fractions of silt and clay particles) and excess water. The plants found in wetlands have adapted to these harsh conditions, but would "prefer" to live in upland conditions. Wetland plants are usually out-competed from upland areas and upland plants have not adapted to the harsh wetland conditions. Hydrology is the primary factor controlling the plant community type in a wetland. Extremely wet conditions typically defined the plant community. In the northeastern United States, wetter areas usually support marshes, drier wetland communities can support a forested wetland, and a variety of community types may exist between these two extremes.

The wetland areas observed today are described below.

Lagoon #1

This wastewater lagoon was used to treat industrial wastewater while the Buckley and Mann company was in operation. This lagoon was in service until 1986 and contained permanent standing water when it was in use. Buckley & Mann Inc. October 22, 2001 Page 2

During the site assessment, soils in this lagoon were saturated to the surface. Test pits within the lagoon indicate that the groundwater was about one foot below the soil surface on October 22, 2001, after a period with below normal rainfall. The soils in the floor of this man-made lagoon are sandy. Clean sand is present in the top six to eight inches and black sand with a faint oil odor is present below the clean sand.

The plant community present in the lagoon is young, developing after the cessation of use as a treatment lagoon. The community is emergent and includes sedges (*Scirpus cyperinus*, *Carex* sp.), soft rush (*Juncus effuses*), grasses and moss. This plant community suggests that the lagoon contains standing for the majority of the growing season. Small areas of exposed soil were observed in the lowest elevation of the lagoon, where standing water remains except during prolonged dry periods. Observations by other CDM employees report standing water well into the summer months with standing water observed year round in some years. The stress of the extremely wet conditions and variable wet conditions limit the structural and species diversity present in this lagoon.

Wildlife signs observed in this lagoon include numerous mammal tracks, deer, raccoon and canine tracks (dog or coyote) and water insects within the pool present in the lagoon.

Lagoon #2

This lagoon was also used to treat industrial wastewater from 1978 to 1986. The plant community is also emergent, and includes sedges, rushes, grasses, a small patch of cat-tails and mosses. The lowest portion of the lagoon contains exposed soils, too. The soils within this lagoon are sandy soils and groundwater was about one foot below the surface at the lower, north end of the Lagoon on October 22, 2001. Aquatic insects and bullfrog tadpoles were observed in the north test pit pool in this Lagoon. Again the hydrology determines the plant community and limits the community to emergent species.

Wetland 1 (North of Lagoon 2, on the west side of the Tail Race)

This appears to be a natural wetland and contains deep organic soils (about eight inches of black organic soils above sand). This wetland is also an emergent community with cattails, sedges, grasses, rushes, goldenrod and a few shrubs. This wetland expresses greater species and structural diversity than the former wastewater treatment Lagoons #1 and #2. However, the hydrology is the controlling factor and maintains a community dominated by emergent plants.

Lagoon #3

Lagoon #3, constructed in 1978, was not used as a treatment lagoon. Lagoon #3 drains through a shallow ditch to Wetland 1, and hence Lagoon #3 is never flooded. The Lagoon #3 plant community exhibits the greatest species and structural diversity of the four wetlands on the westerly side of the site.

Buckley & Mann Inc. October 22, 2001 Page 3

Carbonizer Lagoon

The Carbonizer Lagoon is located on the easterly side of the site. It contains a narrow channel and flow within the channel was observed during the site visit. Pockets of standing water were also observed. Depending on the controlling hydrology, the lagoon contains standing water, emergent vegetation, emergent vegetation with shrubs, and a small island a bog community on the east. A portion of the bog is floating (or quaking) bog. This lagoon contains a well developed wetland community.

Conclusion

The wetland communities within the natural wetlands and former lagoons on the Buckley and Mann site do not appear to be plant communities stressed by chemical contamination. Plants were not stunted nor did they appear to be dead or dying - typical signs for chemically stressed vegetation. The plant diversity appears to be normal for the localized environments. The few areas of exposed soils within the former lagoons are shallow ponding areas that remain wet throughout the entire, or long enough, portions of the growing season to prevent colonization by wetland plants. These pools dry out periodically and thereby prevent the growth of truly aquatic plants.

The former Lagoons #1 and #2 will continue to develop over time into communities with greater species diversity and structural diversity compared to the current conditions. These communities are developing in former lagoons that used to contain standing water at all times. The greatest stressor controlling these communities is the fluctuating hydrologic regime to which the areas are subjected.

.....

Dwight Dunk is a wetland ecologist with over 13 years of consulting experience. He is skilled at wetland resource delineation in freshwater and coastal environments, wetland function and values evaluations, wildlife habitat assessments, wetland replication planning and design, environmental permitting, environmental impact assessment, Massachusetts (MEPA) and National Environmental Policy ACT (NEPA) documentation, development feasibility studies, and environmental planning.

C:\PROJECTS\B&MANN\PIP\DDunk wetlands.docDDunk wetlands.doc

NORFOLK 17 LAWEQUCE ST 3-0173

Buckley & Mann, Inc. 14 Bush Pond Road Norfolk, MA 02056

411

December 13, 2000

Department of Environmental Protection Northeast Regional Office 205A Lowell Street Wilmington, MA 01887

÷

Enclosed please find a Tier II Extension request for the Buckley & Mann property in Norfolk, Massachusetts. The site is Bureau of Waste Cleanup #3-0173.

If you have any questions, please contact Richard Mann at (508) 528-7422 ext.121, or Stephen Mann at (508) 528-4296.

TRA

Stephen L. Mann, Treasurer

1

NARFOLK 17 LAWRENIE ST 3-0173

MCP TIER II EXTENSION REPORT for BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS

BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

Prepared by

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC. CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS

December 7, 2000

Robert A. Dangel Licensed Site Professional # 7798

.

William R. Swanson Licensed Site Professional # 6406

0	Massachusetts Department of Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup	Environmental Protection	BWSC-107A
	TIER CLASSIFICATION, TIER II TIER II TRANSFER TRANSMITT	EXTENSION &	Release Tracking Number
DEP	Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560	(Subpart E)	3 - 173
A. DISPOSAL SITE	LOCATION:		
Disposal Site .Bu Name:	ckley & Mann, Inc		
Street: 17 Lawren	ce_Street	Location Aid: Bush Pond	
City/Town: Norfolk	, МА	ZIP 02056-0000 011	5.5.3111111
Related Release Trackin Address:	ng Numbers That This Submittal Will		DEP 1 0 0000
B. THIS FORM IS BI	EING USED TO: (check all that apply)	<u>hill</u>	1 3 2000 110
Submit a new or re (complete Sections	vised Tier Classification Submittal for a Tier I Sit A, B, C, I, J, K and L).	e, including a Numerical Ranking Scoresties	NORTHEAST REGION
Submit a new or re (complete Sections	vised Tier Classification Submittal for a Tier II Sil A, B, C, F, G, I, J, K and L).	te, including a Numerical Ranking Scoreshe	et
Submit a Notice th required at this tim Modification Trans	at an additional Release Tracking Number(s) is (e (complete Sections A, B, J, K and L). If this subm mittal Form (BWSC-109).	are) being linked to this Tler Classified S ittal is for a Tier I Site, you must also submit	ite and rescoring is not a Minor Permit
List Additional Rele Number(s):	ease Tracking	ration Submittal (complete Sections A. P. I	L K and L)
Submit a Tier II E	tension Submittal for Response Actions at a Tier L	LSite (complete Sections A. B. D. F. G. L. J.	Kanril)
Submit a Tier II Ex	ttension Submittal for Response Actions taken a	fter expiration of a Waiver, pursuant to 310) CMR 40.0630(4)
Submit a Tier II Tr	ansfer Submittal for a change in person(s) underta	king Response Actions at a Tier II Site	
Submit a Tier II Tr 310 CMR 40.0630	ansfer Submittal for a change in person(s) under (6) (complete Sections A, B, E, F, J, K, L, M, N and	rtaking Response Actions at a Waiver Site O, and also complete Sections G and I or Section Sec	e, pursuant to action H).*
in *NOTE: The Waiv	You must attach all supporting documentation cluding copies of any Legal Notices and Notices are expires on the effective date of this submittal	on required for each use of form indicated to Public Officials required by 310 CMR 4 and all further Response Actions must b	l, 10.1400. e taken as a Tier II Site.
C. TIER CLASSIFIC	ATION SUBMITTAL:		
Numerical Ranking Sco Scoresheet)	re for Disposal Site: (from Numerical Ranking		
Proposed Tier Classific one)	ation of Disposal Site: (check Tier IA	Tier IB Tier	C Tier II
Check which, if any, of	the Tier I inclusionary criteria are met by the Dispos	al Site, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0520:	
Groundwater by an Oil or i Reportable O	is located within an Interim Wellhead Protection Are lazardous Material at the time of Tier Classification oncentration set forth in 310 CMR 40.0360.	a or a Zone II, and there is evidence of grou at concentrations equal to or exceeding the	indwater contamination applicable RCGW-1
An Imminent Classification Check here if this Scoresheet with the (BWSC 10).	Hazard is present at the time of Tier I. Tier Classification revises a previous submittal for th is submittal. If a Tier I Permit has been issued, you	nis Disposal Site. You must include a revised I may also need to submit a Major Permit Mo	Numerical Ranking odification Application
If incorporating ac Number(s):	ditional Release(s) into the Disposal Site, list Release	se Tracking	
D. TIER II EXTENSI REQUIREMENTS: State the expiration da applicable:	ON SUBMITTAL te of the Tier II Classification or Walver for the Dispo	sal Site, whichever is 02/22/01	
Attach a si A Tier II Extens	atement summarizing why a Permanent or Temp ion is effective for a period of one year beyond t	oorary Solution has not been achieved at he current expiration date of the Tier II Cl	the Disposal Site. assification or Waiver.
E. TIER II TRANSF	ER SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:		
State the proposed effective Site:	ective date of the change in person(s) undertaking R	esponse Actions at the Disposal	
Attach a st All Response Action	tement summarizing the reasons for the propos s must be completed by the deadline applicable the Disposal Site or receiv	ed change in person(s) undertaking the f to the person who first filed either a Tier red a Waiver of Approvals.	Response Actions. Classification Submittal for
Revised 4/6/95	Supersedes Forms BWS Do Not Alte	SC-010 (in part) and 014 or This Form	Page 1 of 4

M B	assachus ureau of V	etts Department of E /aste Site Cleanup	nvironmental Protection	BWSC-107A
	ER CLAS	SIFICATION, TIER II NSFER TRANSMITT	EXTENSION & AL FORM	Release Tracking Number
DEP	ursuant to 310	CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560	(Subpart E)	3 - 173
F. DISPOSAL SITE COM	PLIANCE HIS	STORY SUMMARY:		
 If providing either a Tier C Section J must provide a If providing a Tier II Exten effective date of the Tier II If providing a Tier II Trans 	lassification S Compliance His sion Submitta Classification. fer Submittal f	ubmittal for a Tier II Site or a Ti tory. I for a Tier II Site, the person na for a Tier II or Waiver Site, the p	ler II Extension Submittal for a Waiver S med in Section J must update their Comp verson named in Section M must provide a	ite, the person named in liance History since the Compliance History.
Compliance History for (prov History):	ide only one na	me per Buckley & M	Mann, Inc	(a)
Check here if there has	been no chang	e to the Compliance History of th	e person named above (Extension Submit	tal for a Tier II Site ONLY).
List all permits or licenses th	at have been is	sued by the Department that are	relevant to this Disposal Site:	
PROGRAM:		PERMIT NUMBER:	PERMIT CATEGORY:	FACILITY ID:
Air Quality		0		1
Hazardous Waste (M.G.L. c.	21C)	.0		
Solid Waste		0	No. 1997	
Industrial Wastewater Manag	gement	.0		
Water Supply		_0		
Water Pollution Control/Surf	ace Water	_0		
Water Pollution Control/Grou	undwater			
Water Pollution Control/Sew	er Connection	0		
Wetland & Waterways		_0		
List all other Federal, state of	or local permits,	licenses, certifications, registrati	ons, variances, or approvals that are releva	ant to this Disposal Site:
ISSUING AUTHORITY OF	PROGRAM, C	R DOCUMENTATION TYPE:	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	DATE ISSUED:
Inactive_site				
86				
	-			
If needed, attach to this Tran describe the compliance his	nsmittal Form a tory of the pers	statement further describing the on named above with the following	Compliance History of this Disposal Site. ig:	This statement must
 DEP regulations; and other laws for the pro- agency. 	tection of healt	n, safety, public welfare and the e	environment administered or enforced by an	ny other government
Such a statement should ide	entify informatio	n such as:		
(1) actions relevant to the Noncompliance (NON	Disposal Site N, Notice of Int	taken by the Department to enfo ent to Assess Civil Administrative	rce its requirements including, but not limite Penalty (PAN), Notice of Intent to Take R	ed to, a Notice of esponse Action (NORA),
an administrative enf (2) administrative conse (3) judicial consent judge (4) similar administrative (5) civil or criminal action (6) any additional releva	orcement order nt orders; ements; actions taken ns relevant to th nt information.	by other Federal, state or local ac e Disposal Site brought on beha	gencies; If of the DEP or other Federal, state, or loca	al agencies; and
For each action identified, p	provide the follo	wing information:		
 (1) name of the issuing a (2) description of noncor (3) current status of the (4) final disposition, if an 	authority, type on mpliance cited; matter; and y.	f action, identification number an	d date issued;	
Revised 4/6/95		Supersedes Forms BWS	C-010 (in part) and 014	Page 27

	Massachusetts Department of En Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup	/ironn	nental Protection	BWSC-107A
	TIER CLASSIFICATION, TIER II EX TIER II TRANSFER TRANSMITTAL	TENS	ION & M	Release Tracking Number
DEP	Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560 (Su	bpart E)		3 - 173
G. CERTIFICATION	OF ABILITY AND WILLINGNESS:			
If providing either a Timerson	er II Classification Submittal or a Tier II Extension Se	ibmittal, f	the person who signs this certi	fication MUST be the
named in Section J, o	er that person's agent. ransfer Submittal, the person who signs this certification	n MUST I	be the person named in Section	on M. or that person's
attest under the pains a examined and am/is fam Site Professional(s) emp of the person(s) or entity costs of necessary respo response actions for suc authorized to make this a whose behalf this submit person(s) or entity(ies) o actions.	ind penalties of perjury that (i) I/the person(s) or entity(le iliar with the requirements of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CM loyed or engaged to render Professional Services for th (ies) on whose behalf this submittal is made, and my/this onse actions, that/those person(s) or entity(ies) has/have h site in accordance with M.G.L. c. 21E, 310 CMR 40.00 attestation on behalf of the person(s) or entity(ies) legall tal is made is aware of the requirements in 310 CMR 40 n whose behalf this submittal is made learn(s) that it/the	s) on who R 40.0000 a disposal t person's the tech 000 and o respons 0.0172 for y is/are u	use behalf this submittal is man be behalf this submittal is man c(ii) based upon my inquiry o l site which is the subject of the s(s') or entity's(ies') understant nical, financial and legal ability ther applicable requirements; ible for this submittal. If the pe- notifying the Department in the nable to proceed with the necessary	te has/have personally / the/those Licensed is Transmittal Form and ding as to the estimated to proceed with and (iii) that I am fully rson(s) or entity(ies) on e event that I/the assary response
Ma	162	100.00445111	There	
3y:(signature)	mant, mana	Title:	Reasures	
For Buckley & M	ann. Inc.	Date:	12/13/00	
(print name of pers	on or entity recorded in Section J or M, as appropriate)			
If you are sub	mitting either a Tier II Extension Submittal for a Wai you may choose to sign the alternative Ability and W in place of providing the certification in Section	ver Site o illingnes n G and t	r a Tier II Transfer Submittal s Certification found in Sect he LSP Opinion in Section I.	for a Waiver Site, ion H
attest under the pains a examined and am/is fan Consultant-of-Record fo submittal is made, and r berson(s) or entity(ies) h M.G.L. c. 21E, 310 CMF person(s) or entity(ies) h requirements in 310 CM made learn(s) that it/the	and penalties of perjury that (i) I/the person(s) or entity(in illiar with the requirements of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CM r the disposal site which is the subject of this Transmitta my/that person's(s') or entity's(ies') understanding as to has/have the technical, financial and legal ability to proce & 40.0000 and other applicable requirements; and (iii) the egalty responsible for this submittal. I/the person(s) or e R 40.0172 for notifying the Department in the event that y is/are unable to proceed with the necessary response	es) on whi IR 40.0000 I Form an he estima ed with re at I am ful ntity(ies) I/the pers actions.	ose behalf this submittal is ma 0; (ii) based upon my inquiry o d of the person(s) or entity(les ted costs of necessary respon esponse actions for such site i ly authorized to make this atte on whose behalf this submittal son(s) or entity(les) on whose l	de has/have personally f the) on whose behalf this se actions, that/those n accordance with station on behalf of the is made is aware of the behalf this submittal is
By:		Title:		
(signature)				2000
For		Date:		
(print name of pers	on or entity recorded in Section J or M, as appropriate)			
. LSP OPINION:	14-1710-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-01-0			0.11.00
I attest under the pains documents accompany 4.02(1), (ii) the applicab information and belief, > if Section B of this fo Completion Statement i M.G.L. c. 21E and 310	and penalties of perjury that I have personally examined ing this submittal. In my professional opinion and judgm le provisions of 309 CMR 4.02(2) and (3), and (iii) the p m indicates that a Tier I or Tier II Classification Submit is being submitted, this Tier Classification Submittal has CMR 40.0000;	and am f ent based ovisions o hittal which been dev	familiar with this transmittal for d upon application of (i) the sta of 309 CMR 4.03(5), to the bes th relies upon a previously sub eloped in accordance with the	m, including any and all ndard of care in 309 CMR it of my knowledge, mitted Phase I applicable provisions of
if Section B of this fo upon a previously subm (i) has (have) been dev (are) appropriate and re 21E and 310 CMR 40.0	rm indicates that a Phase I Completion Statement or a nitted Phase I Completion Statement is being submitted, eloped and implemented in accordance with the applica assonable to accomplish the purposes of such response 000, and (iii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of	Tier I or the respo ble provisi action(s) f all order	Tier II Classification Submit onse action(s) that is (are) the s ions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 as set forth in the applicable p s, permits, and approvals iden	tal which does not rely subject of this submittal CMR 40.0000, (ii) is rovisions of M.G.L. c. tified in this submittal;
	SECTION I IS CONTINUED	N THE N	EXT PAGE	
Revised 4/6/95	Supersedes Forms BWSC-)10 (in pi	art) and 014	Page 3 (

	Massachusetts Department of E Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup	nvironmenta	Protection	BWSC-107A
	TIER CLASSIFICATION, TIER II	EXTENSION &	ŝ.	Release Tracking Number
DEP	Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0510 and 40.0560	Subpart E)		3 - 173
LSP OPINION:	continued)		- 19-181 (19-18)	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1
if Section B of this for that is (are) the subject of 40.0000, (ii) is (are) appr M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 C submittal. I am aware that significa know to be false, inaccur	m indicates that a Tier II Extension Submittal or a if this submittal (i) is (are) being implemented in accor- opriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes MR 40.0000, and (iii) complies(y) with the identified int penalties may result, including, but not limited to, rate or materially incomplete.	Tier II Transfer Subr ordance with the appl of such response act provisions of all orde possible fines and im	nittal is being submitte icable provisions of M. ion(s) as set forth in th rs, permits, and approv prisonment, if I submit	ed, the response action(s) G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR e applicable provisions of vals identified in this information which I
Check here if the R issued by DEP or E	esponse Action(s) on which this opinion is based, if PA. If the box is checked, you MUST attach a state	any, are (were) subje ment identifying the,	ct to apy order(s), perm	nit(s) and/or approval(s) nereof.
LSP William	RSwanson LSP#: 6406_	Stamp:	ADDIN OF LODGE	
Telephone .617-452	-6000 Ext. 6274	- 351	R. JE	
FAX: 617-4	52-8000	- 3/2	Stranger a	
Signature: 7	Jille A don	21 60	Seneres Staff	
Date:	12/7/00		PROVERSION OF	
J. PERSON MAKING	SUBMITTAL: (For Transfer Submittals describ	e person currently un	dertaking response ac	tions, not transferee)
Name of	Buckley & Mann, Inc.			
Name of Ric	hard Mann/ Stephen Mann	Title: _Owner:	s	
Street: 14 Bush P	ond Lane			
City/Town: Norfolk		State .MA	ZIP Code: _02	056-0000
Telephone: _781-821	-0029 Ext: 3427	FAX:		
K. RELATIONSHIP	O DISPOSAL SITE OF PERSON MAKING SU	JBMITTAL: (ch	eck one)	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1
RP or PRP Spec	fy 🜒 Owner 🔿 Operator 🔿 Generator 🔿	Transporter Othe	r RP or	
Fiduciary, Secured	Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defin	ed by M.G.L. c. 21E,	s. 2)	
Agency or Public L	Itility on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E	, s. 5(j))		
Any Other Person	Making Submittal Specify			
L. CERTIFICATION	OF PERSON MAKING SUBMITTAL:			
IRic am familiar with the info my inquiry of those indi- best of my knowledge a legally responsible for ti including, but not limiter	hard Mann, attest under the rmation contained in this submittal, including any an viduals immediately responsible for obtaining the info nd belief, true, accurate and complete, and (iii) that is submittal. I/the person or entity on whose behalf to, possible fines and imprisonment, for willfully sub-	e pains and penalties d all documents acco rmation, the material am fully authorized i this submittal is mad omitting false, inaccu Title TR	of perjury (i) that I hav mpanying this transmit information contained to make this attestation e am/is aware that the rate, or incomplete info	e personally examined and ttal form, (ii) that, based on in this submittal is, to the on behalf of the entity re are significant penalties, struction.
By: (signature)	7	:	. / /	
For Buckley & M	ann, Inc.	Date:	2/13/00	
Enter address of the per recorded in Section J:	rson providing certification(s), including Ability and V	Villingness Certificatio	on where applicable, if	different from address
Street:				
City/Town:		State	ZIP Code:	
Telephone:	Ext	FAX:		
YOU MUST CO	OMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF T PLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE	HIS FORM OR DE	P MAY RETURN TH	E DOCUMENT AS
Revised 4/6/95	Supersedes Forms BWS	C-010 (in part) and	014	Page 4 of

MCP TIER II EXTENSION REPORT for BUCKLEY & MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS

BUREAU OF WASTE SITE CLEAN-UP SITE NUMBER 3-0173

The third year of the Tier II extension for this site expires on February 22, 2001.

This report describes the progress made over the last 12 months and plans to complete remediation at the site.

The following work was completed during the 2000 Tier II extension period:

 Sampling and analysis of soil and groundwater in the bottom of the former dyehouse Lagoons #1 and #2 in October 2000, as described in the attached letter report. A second round of groundwater samples was collected in December 2000, but the results were not yet available when this Tier II Extension was prepared.

The following tasks remain to complete the work in 2001:

- Obtain a Certificate of Compliance from the Norfolk Conservation Commission.
- Evaluate the results of the second set of groundwater samples from the two former dyehouse wastewater treatment lagoons for PAH compounds. Based on the analytical results, determine what actions, if any, would be needed to reach a Response Action Outcome for the lagoons.
- Complete an Activity and Use Limitation and file the appropriate completion reports with the Department of Environmental Protection.



Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

consulting, engineering construction operations One Cambridge Place 50 Hampshire Street Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 Tel: 617 452-6000 Fax: 617 452-8000

November 3, 2000

Messrs. Richard and Stephen Mann Buckley & Mann, Inc. 14 Bush Pond Road Norfolk, Massachusetts 02056

Subject: Soil and Groundwater Analyses

Dear Dick and Steve:

Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. (CDM) is pleased to present the results of the recent soil and groundwater sampling and analyses for the Buckley & Mann, Inc. (B&M) property at 17 Lawrence Street, Norfolk, Massachusetts. CDM collected four soil and four groundwater samples from the former Dyehouse Wastewater Lagoons on October 3, 2000. The samples were analyzed by Alpha Analytical Laboratory for polyaromatic hydrocarbons and related "extractable" (under base-neutral conditions) parameters. These parameters were selected because comprehensive analyses in 1995 showed that concentrations of other constituents (metals, volatile organic compounds, etc.) were either absent (at analytical detection limits), or present at less than regulated limits.

MCP nomenclature and classifications

Under Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) definitions, the groundwater at B&M is classified GW-1 and GW-3. The soil is classified S-1. CDM uses the term *soil*, rather than *sediment*, because the Lagoons are man-made and the bottoms were graded with sand and gravel during construction and in the case of Lagoon #1, subsequent maintenance. The soil on the bottom is not naturally deposited sediment like that found in ponds.

For this report, CDM used the standardized MCP Method 1 risk assessment procedure to evaluate the soil and groundwater data.

1. Groundwater

The groundwater is classified GW-1 because Wretham designated the entire Mill River watershed upgradient of the Town's wells as Zone II (potentially contributing to the well water), and because the B&M property is not serviced by public water, and may have residential water wells in the future. By MCP definition, all groundwater is also GW-3 because it eventually discharges to surface water.

2. Soil

The S-1 designation means that the soil is in within three feet of the surface and is accessible either now, or under foreseeable future conditions. The S-1/GW-1 soil standard includes consideration of both human exposure (direct contact) and leaching to

CDM Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

Messrs. Richard and Stephen Mann November 3, 2000 Page 2

groundwater. The S-1/GW-3 soil standard is controlled more by potential for leaching of soluble components, but includes a 10 fold dilution for the leaching component prior to comparison with surface water quality standards.

3. "Unlisted" Chemicals

The MCP requires consideration of all chemical residues present at the site. For complex mixtures like fuel (gasoline, diesel, etc.), MCP sets Method 1 standards for groups of similar compounds. This approach would also apply to the hydrocarbon dye carriers used at B&M prior to termination of dyeing operations in 1986. For the B&M site, the applicable fractions are:

- Aliphatic hydrocarbons with 9 to 18 carbons.
- Aliphatic hydrocarbons with 19 to 36 carbons (this fraction may record plant waxes from tree leaves, etc., as well as petroleum compounds).
- Aromatic hydrocarbons with 11 to 22 carbons.

Individual unlisted compounds must also be evaluated in some cases. CDM anticipates that a standard for 1-methylnaphthalene, found in the recent and previous analyses, would be similar to the MCP standard for 2-methylnaphthalene, or that the concentrations could be added and considered a single compound.

Sample Preparation and Analytical Methods

Soil samples were collected from hand dug pits in the Lagoons, as described in the attached field notes. Figure 1 shows the locations for each sample, and the extent of standing water in Lagoons at the time of sampling. Composite samples from equal volumes of pits A/B and C/D were made in each Lagoon.

Water from each test pit was bailed to waste prior to collecting samples of freshly infiltrated water. The groundwater samples all contained suspended solids (up to 10 percent of the volume of the bottle) and two remained turbid even after settling overnight. The laboratory was instructed to decant the samples and avoid extracting the portion with the suspended solids. The samples were not clarified by filtration, to avoid adsorbing sparingly soluble target PAH compounds on the filter paper. For these samples, with significant suspended solids (which also adsorb PAH), the results represent the upper bound of "soluble" PAH compounds.

After discussions with the laboratory, CDM elected to analyze the groundwater by Method 8270 SIM. The procedure involves extracting the sample with hexane, clean-up, and then analysis by gas chromatography with a mass spectrometer detector. The SIM ("selective ion mass spectroscopy") designation means that the detector is programmed to focus on selected masses, rather than scanning the entire mass range. This procedure improves sensitivity sufficiently to measure certain PAH compounds at concentrations

CDM Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

 \mathbf{r}



equal to (or less than) the MCP standards, although other compounds normally reported by the same method are not measured.

Analytical Results

Tables 1 through 3 summarize the results for Groundwater, Lagoon #1 soils and Lagoon #2 soils, respectively.

1. Groundwater

Methyl naphthalenes. The Lagoon #1 A/B sample contained $16 \mu g/L$ 2-methylnaphthalene, slightly above the $10 \mu g/L$ standard. The Lagoon #1 C/D sample contained less than $10 \mu g/L$ standard, but the sum of the 1-methyl and 2-methyl naphthalenes exceeded the $10 \mu g/L$ limit. The concentrations of these compounds in water from Lagoon #2 were below the standard.

Other PAH compounds. The concentrations of other compounds in this group were below their respective MCP standards. 1,1-Biphenyl, found in soil (see below), was not analyzed in the groundwater samples because this compound is not on the target list for the SIM procedure.

2. Soil

Base neutral extractable compounds (including PAH) and Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons. The results show that traces of hydrocarbon dye carrier compounds remain in the Lagoons bottom soils. The soil concentration of biphenyl in three of four samples slightly exceeded the MCP S-1/GW-1 limit. The concentrations ranged from 1.6 to 2.6 mg/kg, relative to the 1.0 mg/kg standard. No other individual compound and none of the Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbon ranges exceeded the MCP standards.

Analytical methods have evolved over the last 15 years and consequently, results from prior analyses are not strictly comparable to the October 2000 results. Nevertheless, the data suggest a gradual decline in the concentration of the target compounds in the soil. This was anticipated, based on experience at other sites and the bench scale degradation tests conducted at B&M in the late 1980s.

With an Activity and Use Limitation (AUL), to require proper management of any soil excavated from the Lagoons in the future, the soil concentrations are low enough to allow "closure" under the Massachusetts Contingency Plan. Future excavation in the Lagoons is unlikely in any event, as the Lagoons are close to the Tail Race and subject to Massachusetts and Town regulations under the provisions of the various Wetland laws. Closure with an AUL would be subject to resolution of the groundwater quality issue, as explained below.



2

Messrs. Richard and Stephen Mann November 3, 2000 Page 4

Recommendation for Additional Groundwater Sampling

The MCP prohibits modification or exception to the GW-1 standard. Hence, consideration of contaminant dilution and/or exposure control to reduce the calculated risk are not allowed. Consequently, CDM recommends that a new set of groundwater samples, processed prior to analysis to completely remove suspended solids with their adsorbed PAH and other hydrocarbons. This would eliminate interference from compounds adsorbed on particulates, which do not move with the groundwater.

For these tests, CDM would process the samples, rather than relying on the laboratory to remove the suspended solids. The samples would be settled overnight, and decanted if clear. A small dose of alum coagulant would be added to samples which do not fully clarify, and then the samples would be resettled. If necessary, the samples would be centrifuged to allow decant of clear supernate for analysis.

A total of four clarified groundwater samples would be analyzed for the target PAH compounds by Method 8270 SIM, and for a complete base neutral extractable scan. The latter would include biphenyl.

Per our telephone conversation on November 1, 2000, CDM will proceed with the above sampling and analysis program.

Possible Outcomes for Groundwater

If the results from the groundwater resampling show that the concentrations of target compounds are less than the MCP Method 1 standards, no further work would be needed, other than the installation of an Activity and Use Limitation for future excavation of the soils. If the analyses find concentration above the Method 1 limits, CDM would recommend that the soils in the Lagoon(s) be excavated into wind-rows in the Lagoons and fertilized to accelerate aerobic biodegradation of the remaining hydrocarbons.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (617) 452-6267.

Very truly yours,

CAMP DRESSER & McKEE INC.

Robert A. Dangel Licensed Site Professional

Approved

William R. Swanson Licensed Site Professional

C.\PROJECTS\B4cMANN\Lagoons 2000\Lag rept Oct00.doc



TABLE 1

Ŧ

٦,

۰.

GROUNDWATER ANALYSES FROM FORMER DYEHOUSE WASTEWATER TREATMENT LAGOONS #1 AND #2 Settled and decanted, but not filtered samples. All results in ug/L.

	MCP Metho	d 1 Standard	Lagoon 1	Lagoon 1	Lagoon 2	Lagoon 2
	GW-1	GW-3	GW-1-AB	GW-1-CD	GW-2-AB	GW-2-CD
Polynuclear Aromatic Compo	unds					
Acenaphthene	20	5000	17	80	6.8	1.1
2-Chloronaphthalene	NL	N	0.54	<0.14	<0.12	. <0.2
Fluoranthene	300	200	<0.2	<0.14	<0.12	<0.2
Naphthalene	20	6000	13	2.1	1.6	<0.2
Benzo(a)anthracene	-	3000	<0.2	<0.14	<0.12	<0.2
Benzo(a)pyrene	0.2	3000	<0.2	<0.14	<0.12	<0.2
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	-	3000	<0.2	<0.14	<0.12	<0.2
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	-	3000	<0.2	<0.14	<0.12	<0.2
Chrysene	2	3000	<0.2	<0.14	<0.12	<0.2
Acenaphthylene	300	3000	<0.2	<0.14	<0.12	<0.2
Anthracene	2000	3000	<0.2	<0.14	<0.12	<0.2
Benzo(ghi)peryiene	300	3000	<0.2	<0.14	<0.12	<0.2
Fluorene	300	3000	1:1	1.2	1.8	<0.2
Phenanthrene	300	50	<0.2	0.2	<0.12	<0.2
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	0.5	3000	<0.2	<0.14	<0.12	<0.2
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene	0.5	3000	<0.2	<0.14	<0.12	<0.2
Pyrene	200	3000	<0.2	<0.14	<0.12	<0.2
1-Methylnaphthalene	N	NL	9.7	6.9	2	<0.2
2-Methylnaphthalene	10	3000	16	7.3	<0.12	<0.2
Perylene	200	3000	<0.2	<0.14	<0.12	<0.2
Benzo(e)Pvrene	NL	N	<0.2	<0.14	<0.12	<0.2

1

NL, Value Not Listed ND, Not Detected Legend

Notes

1. Concentration in boxes exceeds at least one of the criteria listed MCP Standard.

If a compound was not detected in a sample, then the detection limit is shown next

to the less-than symbol.

3. Analyses by Method 8270, with selective ion mass spectroscopy to achieve lower detection limits for target PAH compounds

Samples collected from shallow test pits on October 2, 2000

CDM 11/2/00/Lag1 & 2 gw Oct00.xts/Lag 1 & 2 gw

TABLE 2

=

=

٠

۰.

SOIL ANALYSES FROM FORMER DYEHOUSE WASTEWATER TREATMENT LAGOON #1 BUCKLEY AND MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MA All results in mg/kg

1

\$

.

	MCP Method	d 1 Standards	1986 Data	1986 Data	1995 Data	1995 Data	1995 Data	2000 Data	2000 Data	
	1-MD/1-S	S-NGW3	55.4	SS-4A	BM-TP941-M8	BM-TP20-L1-C1	BM-TP21-L1-S1	LS-1-AB	LS-1-CD	
	de ou Bolumietas	a Aromatic Car	anounde dana	Mene on anilon	tical data					
Corbozole	N. N.	N NI	adan 'enimodu	Linite In Runnin	< 0.77	< 1.9	< 0.37			
2-mathulnanhthalane	40	500	11.5	13	9.2	33	4.3	1.2	0.62	-
1-methylnaohthalana	NF	NL						< 1.1 ×	0.65	
Nanhthalana	4.0	100	10	8.7	2.9	9.2	1.1	1.1	< 0.57	_
Acenanhthene	20	1.000			1.6	6.1	1.5	1.4	1.3	-
Acenaphthylene	100	100			< 0.39	< 0.96	< 0.19	< 1.1 >	< 0.57	_
Fluorene	400	1,000			0.69	1.5	0.77	< 1.1 ×	0.7	
Anthracene	1,000	1,000			< 0,39	< 0.96	< 0.19	1.1 ×	< 0.57	-
Fiuoranthene	1,000	1,000			< 0.39	< 0.96	< 0.19	1.1	< 0.57	_
Hexachlorobenzene	0.70	0.70			< 0.39	< 0.96	< 0.19			-
Phenanthrene	700	100			< 0.39	< 0.96	0.35			-
1.2.4-trichlorobenzene	100	400			5.4	7	1.1		<i></i>	
Dibonzofuran	NL	N			1.3	3.8	0.93			-
Diethylphthalate	100	0.70	0.001		< 0.39	< 0.96	< 0.96			
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate	100	200			< 0.39	< 0.96	< 0.96			-
Benzo(a)anthracene	0.7	0.7			< 0.39	< 0.96	< 0.96	× 1:1	< 0.67	-
Chrysene	20	10			< 0.39	< 0.96	< 0.96	< 1.1 ×	< 0.57	
Pvrene	700	200			< 0.39	< 0.96	< 0.96	< 1.1	< 0.57	-
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	0.7	0.7			< 0.39	< 0.96	< 0.96	< 1.1	< 0.57	
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	0.7	0.7			< 0.39	< 0.96	< 0.96	1:1	< 0.57	
Benzo(a.h.i)pervlene	1,000	1,000			< 0.39	< 0.96	< 0.96			
Benzo(a)pyrene	0.7	0.7			< 0.39	< 0.96	< 0.96	1.11.1	< 0.57	
Indeno(1,2.3-cd)pyrene	0.7	0.7			< 0.39	< 0.96	< 0.96	× 1:1	< 0.57	-
Dibenzo(a.h)anthracene	0.7	0.7		1000 C	< 0.39	< 0.96	< 0.96	< 1.1	< 0.57	_
1,1-Biphenyl	1	100	23	29				2.6	2.5	
			1							
Extractable Petroleum Hydro	carbons									-
C9-C-18 Aliphatics	1,000	1,000						< 11.2	< 11.4	-
C19-C36 Aliphatics	2,500	2,500						24.4	13.3	
C11-C22 Aromatics	200	800						< 11.2	< 11.4	

Notes ND, Not Detected NL, Value Not Listed

Legend

Concentration in boxes exceeds at least one of the criteria listed MCP Standard.
 If a compound was not detected in a sample, then the detection limit is shown next to the less-than symbol.
 Analyses by Method 8270
 Samples collected May 7, 1986

Samples collected May 7, 1986 Samples collected October 25-26, 1995. Samples collected October 2, 2000

1995 2000

CDM 11/2/00Leg(& 2 cells BN enabyses history.slut.agoon #1

TABLE 3

÷

1

SOIL ANALYSES FROM FORMER DYEHOUSE WASTEWATER TREATMENT LAGOON #2 BUCKLEY AND MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MA

All results in mg/kg

	MCP Method	11 Standards	1995 Data	1995 Data	1995 Data	1995 Data	1995 Data	1995 Data	2000 Data	2000 Da	ata
	S-1/GW-1	S-MGW-3	BM-TP16-L2-NOR1	BM-TP16-L2-NOR2	BM-TP17-L2-C1	BM-TP17-L2-C2	BM-TP18-L2-S1	BM-TP18-L2-52	IS-2-AB	LS-2-CD	
Acid/Base Neutral Compounds	s or Polynuclea	r Aromatic Cor	npounds, depe	uding on analy	tical date						
Carbazole	z	z	< 1.8	< 0.36	< 2.3	< 0.41	< 0.37	< 0.73			
2-mathvinanhthalene	4.0	500	2.5	1.5	< 1.1 ×	< 0.20	< 0.18	4.6	< 0.59	< 1.50	
1-methylnaohthalene	ł	۶							< 0.59	< 1.50	1
Nanhthalene	4.0	100	< 0.89	0.23	1.1	< 0.20	< 0.18	1.0	< 0.69	< 1.50	
Acenaphthene	20	1,000	1.5	0.87	× 11	< 0.20	< 0.18	1.7	< 0.69	< 1.50	
Acenaphtiviene	100	10	< 0.89	< 0.18	< 1.1 ×	< 0.20	< 0.18	< 0.36	< 0.59	< 1.50	
Fluorene	400	1.000	< 0.89	0.52	< 1.1 ×	< 0.20	< 0.18	0.69	< 0.59	< 1.50	
Anthracene	1.000	1.000	< 0.89	< 0.18	× 11	< 0.20	< 0.18	< 0.36	< 0.59	< 1.50	
Fluoranthene	1.000	1,000	< 0.89	< 0.18	1.11.1	< 0.20	< 0.18	< 0.36	< 0.59	< 1.50	
Haxachlorobenzene	0.70	0.70	< 0.89	< 0.18	× 5	< 0.20	< 0.18	< 0.36			
Phenanthrene	700	100	< 0.69	0.32	1.1	< 0.20	< 0.18	< 0.36			-
1.2.4-trichlorobenzene	100	400	< 0.89	< 0.18	1.11.1	< 0.20	< 0.18	0.54			
Dibenzofuran	R	Ł	0.93	0.71	< 1.1 ×	< 0.20	< 0.18	0.79			
Diathylohthalate	100	0.70	< 0.89	0.22	< 1.1	< 0.20	< 0.18	< 0.36			
Bis(2-ethvihexvi)phthalate	100	200	< 0.89	< 0.18	1.11.1	< 0.20	< 0.18	< 0.36			
Benzo(a)anthracene	0.7	0.7	< 0.89	< 0.18	۰ ۲	< 0.20	< 0.18	< 0.36	< 0.59	< 1.50	
Chrysene	10	07	< 0.89	< 0.18	1.1	< 0.20	< 0.18	< 0.36	< 0.69	< 1.50	
Pvrene	200	200	< 0.89	< 0.18	1.1	< 0.20	< 0.18	< 0.36	< 0.59	< 1.50	
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	0.7	0.7	< 0.89	< 0.18	111	< 0.20	< 0.18	< 0.36	< 0.59	< 1.50	
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	0.7	0.7	< 0.89	< 0.18	1.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.1<l< td=""><td>< 0.20</td><td>< 0.18</td><td>< 0.36</td><td>< 0.59</td><td>< 1.50</td><td>ल्लोर -</td></l<>	< 0.20	< 0.18	< 0.36	< 0.59	< 1.50	ल्लोर -
Benzo(a.h.i)perviene	1.000	1,000	< 0.89	< 0.18	× 1:1	< 0.20	< 0.18	< 0.36	1		_
Benzo(a)pyrene	0.7	0.7	< 0.89	< 0.18	1.11.1	< 0.20	< 0.18	< 0.36	< 0.59	< 1.50	
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	0.7	0.7	< 0.89	< 0.18	< 1.1 1.1	< 0.20	< 0.18	< 0.36	< 0.59	< 1.50	1
Dibenzo(a.h)anthracene	0.7	0.7	< 0.89	< 0.18	1.11.1	< 0.20	< 0.18	< 0.36	< 0.59	< 1.50	
1.1-Biphenyi	-	100							< 0.59	1.6	Π
											ſ
Extractable Petroleum Hydroc	arbons								50	2010	-
C9-C-18 Aliphatics	1,000	1,000							16.0	108	
C19-C36 Aliphatics	2,500	2,500							31.0	644	
C11-C22 Aromatics	200	800							< 11.8	191	

+

3

 Concentration in boxes exceeds at least one of the criteria listed MCP Standard.
 If a compound was not detected in a sample, then the detection limit is shown next to the less-than symbol.
 Analyses by Method 8270 Notes 1986 ND, Not Detected NL, Value Not Listed Legend

1

Samples collected May 7, 1986 Samples collected October 25-26, 1995. Samples collected October3, 2000

1995 2000

CDM 51/2/004.ag1 & 2 sols EN ansiyes history dellageon #2

CDM Camp Dresser & McKee Inc.

Memorandum

To: Robert Dangel

From: Brendan MacDonald

Date: October 3, 2000

Subject: Buckley & Mann; Lagoons 1 & 2 Sampling Event

On October 2, 2000 CDM field personnel collected subsurface soil and groundwater samples from Lagoons 1 and 2. The following text describes the procedures utilized and the samples collected. The attached figure shows the sampling locations. The attached spreadsheet shows soil types encountered.

Subsurface Soil Sampling

Four soil samples (LS-1-A, LS-1-B, LS-1-C, LS-1-D) were collected from Lagoon 1. At each sampling location, holes were dug to 12" below ground surface using a shovel and, as necessary, a post-hole digger. Soil was collected with a stainless steel spoon from depths of 6" and 12" below ground surface (bgs). Sampling equipment was decontaminated (Alconox/DeI-DeI-MeOH-DeI) prior to sample collection at each location. Samples LS-1-A and LS-1-B were composited in a stainless steel bowl, placed in an amber glass jar, and renamed LS-1-AB. Samples LS-1-C and LS-1-D were composited in a stainless steel bowl, placed in an amber glass jar, and renamed LS-1-CD. Soil samples were sent to Alpha Analytical Laboratories for MADEP EPH "standard" analysis and PAH analysis via Method 8270C.

Four soil samples (LS-2-A, LS-2-B, LS-2-C, LS-2-D) were collected from Lagoon 2. At each sampling location, holes were dug to 12" below ground surface using a shovel and, as necessary, a post-hole digger. The soils encountered at LS-2-A and LS-2-B were dry, therefore the holes were dug further, to a depth of 18". Soil was collected with a stainless steel spoon from depths of 6" and 12" below ground surface (bgs) from LS-2-C and LS-2-D, and from depths of 6" and 18" below ground surface (bgs) from LS-2-C and LS-2-D, Sampling equipment was decontaminated (Alconox/DeI-DeI-MeOH-DeI) prior to sample collection at each location. Samples LS-2-A and LS-2-B were composited in a stainless steel bowl, placed in an amber glass jar, and renamed LS-2-AB. Samples LS-2-C and LS-2-D D were composited in a stainless steel bowl, placed in an amber glass jar, and renamed LS- Page 2

ε.

'n.

2-CD. Soil samples were sent to Alpha Analytical Laboratories for MADEP EPH "standard" analysis and PAH analysis via Method 8270C.

Groundwater Sampling

Two composite groundwater samples (GW-1-AB and GW-1-CD) were collected from Lagoon 1. At each of the four soil sampling locations in Lagoon 1, groundwater entered the holes from the sides of the excavation. Standing groundwater was evacuated from each location with a pond sampler, and newly infiltrated groundwater was then collected with the sampler and placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Both of the bottles filled per composite sample GW-1-AB received 1/2-liter of groundwater each from both soil sampling locations LS-1-A and LS-1-B. Both of the bottles filled per composite sample GW-1-CD received 1/2liter of groundwater each from both soil sampling locations LS-1-C and LS-1-D. Two composite groundwater samples (GW-2-AB and GW-2-CD) were collected from Lagoon 2. At two of the four soil sampling locations in Lagoon 2, groundwater entered the holes from the sides of the excavation. The holes at locations LS-2-A and LS-2-B were moved towards the lagoon edges and redug as no groundwater had entered the excavations. LS-2-A was ultimately excavated to 2 feet 10 inches in order to collect groundwater, while LS-2-B was excavated to 2 feet. Standing groundwater was evacuated from each location with a pond sampler, and newly infiltrated groundwater was then collected with the sampler and placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Both of the bottles filled per composite sample GW-2-AB received 1/2-liter of groundwater each from both soil sampling locations LS-2-A and LS-2-B. Both of the bottles filled per composite sample GW-2-CD received 1/2-liter of groundwater each from both soil sampling locations LS-2-C and LS-2-D.

Sampling equipment was decontaminated (Alconox/DeI-DeI-MeOH-DeI) prior to sample collection at each location. All groundwater samples were sent to Alpha Analytical Laboratories, with a request to analyze (decanted water) for PAH at low concentrations via Method 8270C-SIM.

cc: Michael Guidice w/ attachments Project File w/ attachments SUBSURFACE SOIL SAMPLING IN LAGOONS 1 & 2 OCTOBER 2, 2000 BUCKLEY AND MANN, INC., NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS

-

:

			A CONTRACTOR OF STATE	Su	ibsurface Soll S	ampling Locatio	ns			
		Lag	00n 1				Lage	20n 2		
Depth (bgs)	A	8	0	a	A	A*	8	*	0	0
0	dk brn org SIL1	dk brn org SILT	light brown	Hight brown	dk brn org SILT	dk brn org SILT	dk brn org SiLT	dk brn org SILT	blk org PEAT	blk org PEAT
3	tr leaves, dry	tr leaves, dry	fine to medium	fine to medium	tr leaves, dry	tr leaves, dry	tr leaves, dry	tr leaves, dry	tr org/grass	tr org/grass
4	It brn m to f S	It bm m to f S	SAND	SAND		light brown	8	light brown	moist	moist
.9	tr f to m g	tr f to mg	trace	trace	It brn m to f S	fine to medium	It brn m to f S	fine to medium	It brn m to f S	It brn m to f S
* 0			fine to medium	fine to medium	tr f to mg	SAND	tr f to m g	SAND	tr f to m g	tr f to m g
10"			gravel	gravel	light blue/grey	trace		trace		
12"	wet @ 2"	wet @ 2"	wet @ 2"	wet @ 2"	fine to medium	fine to medium	dry	fine to medium	wet @ 4"	wet @ 2"
14"					SAND	gravel		gravel		
16"					dense				1.2	
18,					dry					
20"	1									
22"								wet @ 22"		
24"									3	
26"										
28"										
30"								2		
32"										
34"						wet @ 34"				

Associated groundwater sampling location; no soil sample collected from starred locations.

CDMN112000Lag1 & 2 soli description xis/Sheet1

ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES

Eight Walkup Drive Westborough, Massachusetts 01581-1019 (508) 898-9220

MA:M-MA-086 NH:200395-B/C CT:PH-0574 ME:MA086 RI:65 NY:11148

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client:	Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc.	Laboratory Job Number: L0008913
Address:	1 Cambridge Place	Invoice Number: 42392
	Cambridge, MA 02139	Date Received: 04-OCT-00
Attn:	Bob Dangel	Date Reported: 16-OCT-00
Project 1	Number: 1121-25944-GS.LAGN	Delivery Method: Alpha

Site: BUCKLEY & MANN

*

1

ALPHA SAMPLE NUMBER	CLIENT IDENTIFICATION	SAMPLE LOCATION
L0008913-01	GW-1-AB	NORFOLK, MA
L0008913-02	GW-1-CD	NORFOLK, MA
L0008913-03	GW-2-AB	NORFOLK, MA
L0008913-04	GW-2-CD	NORFOLK, MA
L0008913-05	LS-1-AB	NORFOLK, MA
L0008913-06	LS-1-CD	NORFOLK, MA
L0008913-07	LS-2-AB	NORFOLK, MA
L0008913-08	LS-2-CD	NORFOLK, MA

I attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete. This certificate of analysis is not complete unless this page accompanies any and all pages of the report.

Authorized by:

Scott McLean - Laboratory Director

10160008:57 Page 1 of 21

ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES NARRATIVE REPORT

Laboratory Job Number: L0008913

.

Alpha Job L0008913

۰.

•

.

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Please note that Alpha Samples L0008913-01 through -04 were decanted prior to extraction for the analysis of PAHs by EPA Method 8270C-SIM.

MA:M-MA-086 NH:200395-B/C CT:PH-0574 ME:MA086 RI:65

Laboratory Sample Number:	L0008913-01	Date Collected: 02-OCT-2000
	GW-1-AB	Date Received : 04-OCT-2000
Sample Matrix:	WATER	Date Reported : 16-OCT-00
Condition of Sample:	Satisfactory	Field Prep: None

Number & Type of Containers: 2-Amber

•

.

PARAMETER	RESOLT	UNITS	RDL	REF	METHOD	DATES PREP ANALYSI	ID
PAH by GC/MS SIM 8270M	en en production		م ال مراجع اليان مراجع اليان	1.10	8270C-M	06-Oct 13-00	t MK
Acenaphthene	17.	ug/l	0.20		N	e e general de la constante de	
2-Chloronaphthalene	0.54	ug/l	0.20				
Fluoranthene	ND	ug/l	0.20				
Naphthalene	13.	ug/l	0.20				
Benzo(a) anthracene	ND	uq/1	0.20				
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND	ug/l	0.20				
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	ND	ug/1	0.20				
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	ND	ug/1	0.20				
Chrysene	ND	ug/l	0.20				
Acenaphthylene	ND	ug/l	0.20				
Anthracene	ND	ug/1	0.20				
Benzo(ghi)perylene	ND	ug/l	0.20				
Fluorene	1.1	ug/1	0.20				
Phenanthrene	ND	ug/l	0.20				
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	ND	ug/1	0.20				
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene	ND	ug/l	0.20				
Pyrene	ND	ug/l	0.20				
1-Methylnaphthalene	9.7	ug/1	0.20				
2-Methylnaphthalene	16.	ug/l	0.20				
Perylene	ND	ug/1	0.20				
Benzo (e) Pyrene	ND	ug/l	0.20				
Surrogate Recovery							
Nitrobenzene-d5	81.0	*					
2-Fluorobiphenyl	78.0	8					
4-Terphenyl-d14	79.0	8					

Comments: Complete list of References and Glossary of Terms found in Addendum I

MA:M-MA-086 NH:200395-B/C CT:PH-0574 ME:MA086 RI:65

Laboratory Sample Number:	L0008913-02	 Date Collected:	02-OCT-2000
	GW-1-CD	Date Received :	04-OCT-2000
Sample Matrix:	WATER	Date Reported :	16-OCT-00
Condition of Sample:	Satisfactory	Field Prep:	None

Number & Type of Containers: 2-Amber

7

٠

۰.

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	RDL	REF	METHOD	DATES I PREP ANALYSIS	D
PAH by GC/MS SIM 8270M	an , while the star	and a second	- 16.3BS	1	8270C-M	06-Oct 11-Oct M	ĸ
Acenaphthene	8.0	ug/1	0.14		0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000		
2-Chloronaphthalene	ND	uq/1	0.14				
Fluoranthene	ND	ug/1	0.14				
Naphthalene	2.1	ug/1	0.14				
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND	ug/1	0.14				
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND	ug/1	0.14				
Benzo(b) fluoranthene	ND	ug/1	0.14				
Benzo(k) fluoranthene	ND	ug/1	0.14				
Chrysene	ND	ug/1	0.14				
Acenaphthylene	ND	ug/1	0.14				
Anthracene	ND	ug/l	0.14				
Benzo(ghi)perylene	ND	ug/l	0.14				
Fluorene	1.2	ug/l	0.14				
Phenanthrene	0.20	ug/1	0.14				
Dibenzo(a, h) anthracene	ND	ug/1	0.14				
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene	ND	ug/l	0.14				
Pyrene	ND	ug/l	0.14				
1-Methylnaphthalene	6.9	ug/1	0.14				
2-Methylnaphthalene	7.3	ug/1	0.14				
Perylene	ND	ug/l	0.14				
Benzo (e) Pyrene	ND	ug/l	0.14				
Surrogate Recovery							
Nitrobenzene-d5	93.0	90					
2-Fluorobiphenyl	86.0	8					
4-Terphenyl-d14	43.0	2					

Comments: Complete list of References and Glossary of Terms found in Addendum I

10160008:57 Page 4 of 21

MA:M-MA-086 NH:200395-B/C CT:PH-0574 ME:MA086 RI:65

Laboratory Sample Number:	L0008913-03	34	Date Collected:	02-OCT-2000
	GW-2-AB		Date Received :	04-OCT-2000
Sample Matrix:	WATER		Date Reported :	16-OCT-00
Condition of Sample:	Satisfactory		Field Prep:	None

Number & Type of Containers: 2-Amber

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	RDL	REF	METHOD	DATES PREP ANALYSIS	ID
PAH by GC/MS SIM 8270M	Car et de la Part	titlet ums.t	and the second	1	8270C-M	06-Oct 11-Oct	MK
Acenaphthene	6.8	ug/l	0.12	er at dae, control	148.11.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1	 Attack of the second s	
2-Chloronaphthalene	ND	uq/1	0.12				
Fluoranthene	ND	ug/l	0.12				
Naphthalene	1.6	ug/1	0.12				
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND	uq/1	0.12				
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND	uq/1	0.12				
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	ND	uq/1	0.12				
Benzo(k) fluoranthene	ND	uq/1	0.12				
Chrysene	ND	ug/1	0.12				
Acenaphthylene	ND	ug/1	0.12				
Anthracene	ND	ug/1	0.12				
Benzo(ghi)perylene	ND	ug/1	0.12				
Fluorene	1.8	ug/l	0.12				
Phenanthrene	ND	ug/1	0.12				
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	ND	ug/1	0.12				
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene	ND	ug/l	0.12				
Pyrene	ND	ug/l	0.12				
1-Methylnaphthalene	5.0	ug/l	0.12				
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND	ug/l	0.12				
Perylene	ND	ug/1	0.12				
Benzo (e) Pyrene	ND	ug/l	0.12				
Surrogate Recovery							
Nitrobenzene-d5	78.0	ale a					
2-Fluorobiphenyl	77.0	*					
4-Terphenyl-d14	51.0	de la					

Comments: Complete list of References and Glossary of Terms found in Addendum I

10160008:57 Page 5 of 21

MA:M-MA-086 NH:200395-B/C CT:PH-0574 ME:MA086 RI:65

Laboratory Sample Number	: L0008913-04	1.5	Date Collected	1: 02-OCT-2000
	GW-2-CD		Date Received	: 04-OCT-2000
Sample Matrix:	WATER		Date Reported	: 16-OCT-00
Condition of Sample:	Satisfactory		Field Prep:	None
Number & Type of Contain	ers: 2-Amber			

PARAMETER RESULT ID UNITS RDL REF METHOD DATES PREP ANALYSIS 1 8270C-M 06-Oct 12-Oct MK PAH by GC/MS SIM 8270M Acenaphthene 1.1 ug/l 0.20 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 0.20 ug/l Fluoranthene ND ug/10.20 Naphthalene ND ug/l 0.20 Benzo (a) anthracene 0.20 ND ug/l ND 0.20 Benzo(a)pyrene ug/1 Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.20 ug/l 0.20 Benzo(k) fluoranthene ND ug/1ug/l Chrysene ND 0.20 Acenaphthylene ND 0.20 ug/1ND 0.20 Anthracene ug/1 Benzo(ghi)perylene ND 0.20 ug/l Fluorene ND 0.20 ug/l Phenanthrene ND 0.20 ug/l 0.20 Dibenzo(a, h) anthracene ND ug/1 0.20 Indeno(1,2,3-cd) Pyrene ND ug/l Pyrene ND ug/1 0.20 1-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/l 0.20 2-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/1 0.20 ug/1 Perylene ND 0.20 ND ug/1 0.20 Benzo (e) Pyrene Surrogate Recovery Nitrobenzene-d5 69.0 8 2-Fluorobiphenyl 77.0 8 4-Terphenyl-d14 45.0 8

Comments: Complete list of References and Glossary of Terms found in Addendum I

10160008:57 Page 6 of 21

MA:M-MA-086 NH:200395-B/C CT:PH-0574 ME:MA086 RI:65

Laboratory Sample Number:	L0008913-05	 Date Collected:	02-OCT-2000
	LS-1-AB	Date Received :	04-OCT-2000
Sample Matrix:	SOIL	Date Reported :	16-OCT-00
Condition of Sample:	Satisfactory	Field Prep:	None

Number & Type of Containers: 1-Amber

	PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	RDL	REF	METHOD	DATES PREP ANALYSIS	II
						11.1 - 11		
	Solids, Total	89.	8	0.10	30	2540G	10-Oct	M
	PNA's by GC/MS 8270	12.1 - 1. 100	1 Contra	" hind	1	8270C	05-Oct 10-Oct	J
•	Acenaphthene	1400	ug/kg	1100	1300200000	11110-000	- A A CHAR AND AN	
	2-Chloronaphthalene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	Fluoranthene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	Naphthalene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	Benzo(a) anthracene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	Benzo(a)pyrene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	Benzo(b)fluoranthene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	Benzo(k)fluoranthene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	Chrysene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	Acenaphthylene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	Anthracene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	Benzo(ghi)perylene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	Fluorene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	Phenanthrene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	Pyrene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	Benzo(e)pyrene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	Biphenyl	2600	ug/kg	1100				
	Perylene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	1-Methylnaphthalene	ND	ug/kg	1100				
	2-Methylnaphthalene	1200	ug/kg	1100				
	Surrogate Recovery							
	Nitrobenzene-d5	84.0	die .					
	2-Fluorobiphenyl	79.0	alo					
	4-Terphenyl-d14	84.0	*					

Comments: Complete list of References and Glossary of Terms found in Addendum I

Laboratory Sample Number: L0008913-05 LS-1-AB

.

 $\bullet = \{i\}$

2

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	RDL	REF	METHOD	DATE: PREP A	S NALYSIS	ID
Extractable Petroleum Hydr	ocarbons	¢., · · · · · · · · ·	1.1	46	98-1	06-0ct	11-0ct 1	HL
$\mathbb{V}_{n}^{(2,2)} = \mathbb{V}_{n}^{(2,2)} = \mathbb{V}_{n}$	Quality Cont	rol Inform	ation	- 1	1 ¹ x. ¹	e di se di se	$= s \in \mathbb{P}_{q}$	
Condition of sample receiv	ved:		Satisfa	actory				
Sample temperature upon re	ceipt:		Receive	ed on 1	Ice			
Sample extraction method:			Extract	ed Per	the Metho	đ		
Were all OA/OC procedures	REQUIRED by 1	the method	followed	1?			YES	
Were all performance/accept	stance standar	rds for th	e require	ed proc	cedures ach	ieved?	YES	
Were significant modificat	tions made to	the metho	d as spec	rified	in Sect 11	.3?	NO	
Please note to subtract th	ne method blan	nk from th	e stated	result	t .			
The normal acceptance range	ge for the ext	traction s	urrogates	s, Chlo	oro-octadec	ane		
and o-Terphenyl, is 40-140	Ď%.			NG 1320263				
The normal acceptance range	ge for the fra	actionatio	n surroga	ates, 3	2-Fluorobip	henyl		
and 2-Bromonaphthalene, is	5 40-140%.		2					
en de l'Alfrede Lande Lande	Carl Production of the		1 Sach	A say	St. 14 74	15 mil 11 mil 1	1. 1 m Ta	
C9-C18 Aliphatics	ND	mg/kg	11.2		12 NO.	1.5.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1	2 62	
C19-C36 Aliphatics	24.4	mg/kg	11.2					
C11-C22 Aromatics	ND	mg/kg	11.2					
Surrogate Recovery								
Chloro-Octadecane	63.0	윩						
o-Terphenyl	67.0	0						
2-Fluorobiphenyl	94.0	5						
2-Bromonaphthalene	88.0	8						
ân.				6				

Comments: Complete list of References and Glossary of Terms found in Addendum I

2) N

+

MA:M-MA-086 NH:200395-B/C CT:PH-0574 ME:MA086 RI:65

Laboratory Sample Number:	L0008913-06	254	Date	Collected	:	02-OCT-2000
	LS-1-CD		Date	Received	:	04-OCT-2000
Sample Matrix:	SOIL		Date	Reported	:	16-OCT-00
Condition of Sample:	Satisfactory		Field	l Prep:	r	Ione

Number & Type of Containers: 1-Amber

5

.

+ 2

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	RDL	REF	METHOD	DATES PREP ANALYSIS	ID
Solids, Total	88.	ę	0.10	30	2540G	10-Oct	MA
PNA's by GC/MS 8270	to and March	2011 642	1.	. · · 1· ·	8270C	05-Oct 10-Oct	JA
Acenaphthene	1300	ug/kg	570	112/0	1997 1998 1998 1992 1992 1992 1992 1992 1992	5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	
2-Chloronaphthalene	ND	ug/kg	570				
Fluoranthene	ND	ug/kg	570				
Naphthalene	ND	ug/kg	570				
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND	ug/kg	570				
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND	ug/kg	570				
Benzo (b) fluoranthene	ND	ug/kg	570				
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	ND	ug/kg	570				
Chrysene	ND	ug/kg	570				
Acenaphthylene	ND	ug/kg	570				
Anthracene	ND	ug/kg	570				
Benzo (ghi) perylene	ND	ug/kg	570				
Fluorene	700	ug/kg	570				
Phenanthrene	ND	ug/kg	570				
Dibenzo(a, h) anthracene	ND	ug/kg	570				
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	ND	ug/kg	570				
Pyrene	ND	ug/kg	570				
Benzo(e)pyrene	ND	ug/kg	570				
Biphenyl	2500	ug/kg	570				
Perylene	ND	ug/kg	570				
1-Methylnaphthalene	650	ug/kg	570				
2-Methylnaphthalene	620	ug/kg	• 570				
Surrogate Recovery							
Nitrobenzene-d5	70.0	*					
2-Fluorobiphenyl	59.0	8					
4-Terphenyl-d14	62.0	*					

Comments: Complete list of References and Glossary of Terms found in Addendum I

10160008:57 Page 9 of 21

Laboratory Sample Number: L0008913-06

1

LS-1-CD

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	RDL	REF	METHOD	DATE: PREP A	S NALYSIS	ID
Extractable Petroleum Hyd	irocarbons	er i l ^{ike} ri.		46	98-1	06-Oct	11-0ct	HL
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Quality Conti	ol Inform	tion	÷.,	grandaria.	сг. ^{1.} ^е .	. • 8	
Condition of sample received:			Satisfa	actory				
Sample temperature upon receipt:			Receive	ed on I	ce			
Sample extraction method			Extract	ted Per	the Method			
Were all QA/QC procedure:	s REQUIRED by t	the method	followed	d?			YES	
Were all performance/acc Were significant modificant Please note to subtract The normal acceptance ran and o-Terphenyl, is 40-14 The normal acceptance ran and 2-Bromonaphthalene, C9-C18 Aliphatics C19-C36 Aliphatics C11-C22 Aromatics	eptance standar ations made to the method blar nge for the ext 40%. nge for the fra is 40-140%. ND 13.3 ND	rds for the the method hk from the traction su actionation mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	e require d as spece stated urrogate n surroga 11.4 11.4 11.4	ed proc cified result s, Chlo ates, 2	edures achie in Sect 11.3 ro-octadecan -Fluorobiphe	eved? ne enyl	YES	
Surrogate Recovery								
Chloro-Octadecane	55.0	8						
o-Terphenyl	63.0	8						
2-Fluorobiphenyl	90.0	*						
2-Bromonaphthalene	86 0	2						

Comments: Complete list of References and Glossary of Terms found in Addendum I

MA:M-MA-086 NH:200395-B/C CT:PH-0574 ME:MA086 RI:65

Laboratory Sample Number:	L0008913-07	Date Collected:	: 02-OCT-2000
	LS-2-AB	Date Received	: 04-OCT-2000
Sample Matrix:	SOIL	Date Reported :	: 16-OCT-00
Condition of Sample:	Satisfactory	Field Prep:	None

Number & Type of Containers: 1-Amber

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	RDL	REF	METHOD	DATES PREP ANALYSIS	ID
							_
Solids, Total	85.	de	0.10	30	2540G	10-0ct	MA
PNA's by GC/MS 8270	, 1° d	$= \sum_{i=1}^{n} A_i ^2 \sum_$	1.12	1. 1 .	8270C	05-Oct 10-Oct	JA
Acenaphthene	ND	ug/kg	590			6. (1997.)	
2-Chloronaphthalene	ND	ug/kg	590				
Fluoranthene	ND	ug/kg	590				
Naphthalene	ND	ug/kg	590				
Benzo(a) anthracene	ND	ug/kg	590				
Benzo(a) pyrene	ND	ug/kg	590				
Benzo(b) fluoranthene	ND	ug/kg	590				
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	ND	ug/kg	590				
Chrysene	ND	ug/kg	590				
Acenaphthylene	ND	ug/kg	590				
Anthracene	ND	ug/kg	590				
Benzo(ghi)perylene	ND	ug/kg	590				
Fluorene	ND	ug/kg	590				
Phenanthrene	ND	ug/kg	590				
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	ND	ug/kg	590				
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	ND	ug/kg	590				
Pyrene	ND	ug/kg	590				
Benzo(e)pyrene	ND	ug/kg	590				
Biphenyl	ND	ug/kg	590				
Perylene	ND	ug/kg	590				
1-Methylnaphthalene	ND	ug/kg	590				
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND	ug/kg	590				
Surrogate Recovery							
Nitrobenzene-d5	103.	锋					
2-Fluorobiphenyl	89.0	*					
4-Terphenyl-d14	95.0	26					

50

Comments: Complete list of References and Glossary of Terms found in Addendum I

10160008:57 Page 11 of 21

Laboratory Sample Number: L0008913-07

.

LS-2-AB

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	RDL	REF METHOD	DATES ID PREP ANALYSIS
Extractable Petroleum Hydroca	rbons	laper e	201	46 98-1	06-Oct 11-Oct HL
, and the second se	lity Contr	col Inform	ation	$\frac{1}{2} = \frac{r_{\rm e}^2 n^2}{r_{\rm e}^2} \qquad \qquad = - \frac{V_{\rm e}^2 n^2}{r_{\rm e}^2}$	$(1-\alpha^*)_{i=0}^{i+1} (1-\alpha)^*$
Condition of sample received:			Satisfa	ctory	
Sample temperature upon recei	pt:		Receive	d on Ice	
Sample extraction method:	•		Extract	ed Per the Method	
Were all OA/OC procedures REC	UIRED by	the method	followed	1?	YES
Were all performance/acceptan	ce standa	ds for the	e require	d procedures achie	eved? YES
Were significant modification	s made to	the metho	d as spec	ified in Sect 11.3	3? NO
Please note to subtract the m	ethod bla	ak from the	e stated	result.	
The normal acceptance range f	or the ext	traction s	urrogates	, Chloro-octadecar	ne
and o-Terphenyl, is 40-140%.					
The normal acceptance range f	or the fra	actionatio	n surroga	tes, 2-Fluorobiphe	envl
and 2-Bromonaphthalene, is 40	-140%.		2		
· 문화 문화 문화했었어? 귀나 있는 것	1. 1 2.52	1 5 5 4	-+ - 2 8	$ \vec{v}_{1}^{T} _{1}^{2} = + \vec{v}_{1} _{1}^{2} + \vec{v}_{1} _{1}^{2} + c_{n-1}$	
C9-C18 Aliphatics	16.0	mg/kg	11.8		
C19-C36 Aliphatics	31.0	mg/kg	11.8		
C11-C22 Aromatics	ND	mg/kg	11.8		
Surrogate Recovery					
Chloro-Octadecane	57.0	*			
o-Terphenyl	62.0	8			
2-Fluorobiphenyl	113.				
2-Bromonaphthalene	101.	de			

Comments: Complete list of References and Glossary of Terms found in Addendum I

MA:M-MA-086 NH:200395-B/C CT:PH-0574 ME:MA086 RI:65

Laboratory Sample Number:	L0008913-08	Date Collected:	02-OCT-2000
	LS-2-CD	Date Received :	04-OCT-2000
Sample Matrix:	SOIL	Date Reported :	16-0CT-00
Condition of Sample:	Satisfactory	Field Prep:	None

Number & Type of Containers: 1-Amber

•

•

4

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	RDL	REF	METHOD	DATES PREP ANALYSIS	ID
10 	* * #1					1.2001	
Solids, Total	67.	客	0.10	30	2540G	10-Oct 1	MA
PNA's by GC/MS 8270	in the shares	1. 7	$\tau_{i}^{*} \rightarrow \tau_{i}^{*} \gamma_{i}^{*} \gamma_$	~1°	8270C	05-Oct 10-Oct	JA
Acenaphthene	ND	ug/kg	1500			n. Hanna statis interintes	
2-Chloronaphthalene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
Fluoranthene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
Naphthalene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
Benzo(a) anthracene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
Benzo(a)pyrene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
Chrysene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
Acenaphthylene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
Anthracene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
Benzo(ghi)perylene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
Fluorene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
Phenanthrene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
Dibenzo(a, h) anthracene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
Pyrene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
Benzo (e) pyrene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
Biphenyl	1600	ug/kg	1500				
Perylene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
1-Methylnaphthalene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND	ug/kg	1500				
Surrogate Recovery							
Nitrobenzene-d5	105.	90					
2-Fluorobiphenyl	86.0	*					
4-Terphenyl-d14	88.0	olo					

Comments: Complete list of References and Glossary of Terms found in Addendum I

· 10160008:57 Page 13 of 21
ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Sample Number: L0008913-08

.

LS-2-CD

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons Quality Control In Condition of sample received: Sample temperature upon receipt: Sample extraction method: Were all QA/QC procedures REQUIRED by the me Were all performance/acceptance standards for Were significant modifications made to the r Please note to subtract the method blank from The normal acceptance range for the extract: and o-Terphenyl, is 40-140%. The normal acceptance range for the fraction	46 98-1 formation Satisfactory Received on Ice Extracted Per the	06-Oct 11-Oct HI
Quality Control In Condition of sample received: Sample temperature upon receipt: Sample extraction method: Were all QA/QC procedures REQUIRED by the me Were all performance/acceptance standards for Were significant modifications made to the r Please note to subtract the method blank from The normal acceptance range for the extract: and o-Terphenyl, is 40-140%. The normal acceptance range for the fraction	formation Satisfactory Received on Ice Extracted Per the	and the state of the state
Condition of sample received: Sample temperature upon receipt: Sample extraction method: Were all QA/QC procedures REQUIRED by the me Were all performance/acceptance standards for Were significant modifications made to the r Please note to subtract the method blank from The normal acceptance range for the extract: and o-Terphenyl, is 40-140%. The normal acceptance range for the fraction	Satisfactory Received on Ice Extracted Per the	
Sample temperature upon receipt: Sample extraction method: Were all QA/QC procedures REQUIRED by the me Were all performance/acceptance standards for Were significant modifications made to the method blank from Please note to subtract the method blank from The normal acceptance range for the extract; and o-Terphenyl, is 40-140%. The normal acceptance range for the fraction	Received on Ice Extracted Per the	
Sample extraction method: Were all QA/QC procedures REQUIRED by the me Were all performance/acceptance standards for Were significant modifications made to the r Please note to subtract the method blank from The normal acceptance range for the extract: and o-Terphenyl, is 40-140%. The normal acceptance range for the fraction	Extracted Per the	
Were all QA/QC procedures REQUIRED by the me Were all performance/acceptance standards for Were significant modifications made to the r Please note to subtract the method blank from The normal acceptance range for the extract: and o-Terphenyl, is 40-140%. The normal acceptance range for the fraction		Method
Were all performance/acceptance standards for Were significant modifications made to the r Please note to subtract the method blank from The normal acceptance range for the extract: and o-Terphenyl, is 40-140%. The normal acceptance range for the fraction	thod followed?	YES
Were significant modifications made to the a Please note to subtract the method blank fro The normal acceptance range for the extract: and o-Terphenyl, is 40-140%. The normal acceptance range for the fraction	or the required procedure	s achieved? YES
Please note to subtract the method blank from The normal acceptance range for the extract: and o-Terphenyl, is 40-140%. The normal acceptance range for the fraction	ethod as specified in Se	ct 11.3? NO
The normal acceptance range for the extract: and o-Terphenyl, is 40-140%. The normal acceptance range for the fraction	m the stated result.	
and o-Terphenyl, is 40-140%. The normal acceptance range for the fraction	on surrogates. Chloro-oc	tadecane
The normal acceptance range for the fraction		
	ation surrogates. 2-Fluc	robinhenvl
and 2-Bromonaphthalene, is 40-140%		
and the second	a, sheet doo ta af i fari	text of the first stress
C9-C18 Aliphatics 106 mg	kg 14.9	1 1
C19-C36 Aliphatics 644 mm	kg 14.9	
Cil-Coo Ariphacica 044. mg	/kg 14.9	
cir-caz Aromacics 157. mg,	Ag 14.9	
Surrogate Recovery		
Chloro-Octadecane 76.0 %		
o-Terphenyl 77.0 %		
2-Fluorobiphenyl 105. %		2
2-Bromonaphthalene 97.0 %		

Comments: Complete list of References and Glossary of Terms found in Addendum I

ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES QUALITY ASSURANCE BATCH DUPLICATE ANALYSIS

Laboratory Job Number: L0008913

5

Parameter	Value	1	Value	2 RPD		Units		
Extractable Petroleum	Hydro	carl	ons for	sample(s)	05-08	{L0008861-01,	WG66721)	
C9-C18 Aliphatics	ND	0.000	ND	NC		mg/kg		
C19-C36 Aliphatics	ND '		ND	NC		mg/kg		
C11-C22 Aromatics	ND		. ND	NC		mg/kg		
Surrogate Recovery								
Chloro-Octadecane	76.0		84.0	10		8		
o-Terphenyl	70.0		76.0	8		*		
2-Fluorobiphenyl	75.0		80.0	6	w.	*		
2-Bromonaphthalene	60.0		78.0	26		8		

10160008:57 Page 15 of 21

.

ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES QUALITY ASSURANCE BATCH SPIKE ANALYSES

Laboratory Job Number: L0008913

18

•

Parameter	% Recovery	
PAH by GC/MS SIM	8270M LCS for sample(s) 02-04 (WG66833)	
Acenaphthene	87	
Pyrene	93	
Surrogate Recovery		
Nitrobenzene-d5	85	
2-Fluorobiphenyl	79	
4-Terphenyl-d14	85	
PNA's by GC/MS	8270 LCS for sample(s) 05-08 (WG66637)	140
Acenaphthene	87	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	83	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	68 .	
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	87	
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine	75	
Pyrene	82	
Surrogate Recovery		
Nitrobenzene-d5	81	
2-Fluorobiphenyl	83	
4-Terphenyl-d14	82	
Extractable Petroleum	Hydrocarbons LCS for sample(s) 05-08 (WG66721)	12
Naphthalene	73	
Acenaphthene	84	
Anthracene	75	
Pyrene	79	
Chrysene	70	
Nonane (C9)	66	
Tetradecane (C14)	92	
Nonadecane (C19)	92	
Eicosane (C20)	93	
Octacosane (C28)	90	
Surrogate Recovery		
Chloro-Octadecane	86	
o-Terphenyl	94	
2-Fluorobiphenyl	87	

27 (M)

ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES QUALITY ASSURANCE BATCH MS/MSD ANALYSIS

•

Laboratory Job Number: L0008913

Parameter	MS %	MSD	*	RPD			
PAH by GC/MS SIM 8270M fc	or sample(s)	02-04	(L00	08913-02	WG66833)	Production of the second	
Acenaphthene	89	85		5		is fotore stato in	
Pyrene	88	88	*	0			
PNA's by GC/MS 8270 for	sample(s)	05-08	(L000	8914-01,	WG66637)	4. *	6 B
Acenaphthene	85	85	1978 - 325	0	31. 13	10	81 BR
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	84	83		1			
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	80	79		1			
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	100	94		6			
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine	85	85		0			
Pyrene	85	85		0			

a * 2

s: 8

ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES QUALITY ASSURANCE BATCH BLANK ANALYSIS

Laboratory Job Number: L0008913

-

•

PARAMETER RESULT UNITS	RDL	REF	METHOD	DATES PREP ANALYSIS	ID
Blank Analysis for sample (ŝ) 02-04	.2.4.	s at the		
PAH by GC/MS SIM 8270M		-1	8270C-M	06-Oct 11-Oct	MK
Acenaphthene ND ug/1	0.20		1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		
2-Chloronaphthalene ND ug/1	0.20				
Fluoranthene ND ug/1	0.20				
Naphthalene ND ug/1	0.20			55.F	
Benzo(a)anthracene ND ug/1	0.20				
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ug/l	0.20				
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ug/1	0.20				
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ug/1	0.20		A.		
Chrysene ND ug/1	0.20				
Acenaphthylene ND ug/1	0.20				
Anthracene ND ug/1	0.20				
Benzo(ghi)perylene ND ug/l	0.20				
Fluorene ND ug/1	0.20				
Phenanthrene ND ug/1	0.20				
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND ug/l	0.20				
Indeno(1,2,3-cd) Pyrene ND ug/1	0.20				
Pyrene ND ug/1	0.20				
1-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/l	0.20				
2-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/1	0.20				
Perylene ND ug/1	0.20				
Benzo (e) Pyrene ND ug/1	0.20				
Surrogate Recovery					
Nitrobenzene-d5 86.0 %					
2-Fluorobiphenyl 85.0 %					
4-Terphenyl-d14 77.0 %					
Blank Analysis for sample PAH by GC/MS SIM 8270M	(s) 01	ite fijf Staff	8270C-M	06-Oct 13-Oct	MK
2-Chloropaphthalana ND ug/1	0.20				
Eluoranthana ND ug/1	0.20				
Naphthalono ND ug/1	0.20			6%.	
Banzo (a) anthracono ND ug/1	0.20				
Benzo (a) mireno	0.20				
Benzo (b) fluoranthono ND ug/1	0.20				
Benzo (b) fluoranthene ND ug/1	0.20				
Chrysene ND ug/1	0.20				
Acepaphthylana ND ug/1	0.20				
Anthracene ND ug/1	0.20				
Renze (chi) perglana ND ug/1	0.20				
Bluerene ND ug/1	0.20		0.275		
Phenopthropo ug/1	0.20				
Dibongo (a, b) anthragene ND ug/1	0.20				
Indeped (1, 2, 2, and) Drawane ND ug/1	0.20				
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) Pyrene ND ug/1	0.20			12.	
ryrene ND ug/I	0.20				

ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES QUALITY ASSURANCE BATCH BLANK ANALYSIS

Laboratory Job Number: L0008913

Continued

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	RDL	REF	METHOD	DATES PREP ANALYSIS	ID
	ank Analysis	for sample	(s)-01			er e a e e Sa	
PAH by GC/MS STM 8270M CONT	inued	Tor builder		1	8270C-M	06-Oct 13-Oct	MK
1-Methylnaphthalene	ND	110/1	0.20	_			0.0000
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND	ug/1	0.20				
Perulana	ND	100/1	0.20				
Benzo (e) Pyrene	ND	ug/l	0.20				
Surrogate Recovery							
Nitrobenzene-d5	81.0	*					
2-Fluorobiphenyl	75.0	de					
4-Terphenyl-d14	48.0	8	ę.				
Black State State	nk Analysis	for sample	(s) 05-08	6	· · · · ·	Contraction and the	8
PNA's by GC/MS 8270	The state	1		1 1	8270C	05-Oct 10-Oct	JA
Acenaphthene	ND	ug/kg	500	501 - 70 14			
2-Chloronaphthalene	ND	ug/kg	500				
Fluoranthene	ND	ug/kg	500				
Naphthalene	ND	ug/kg	500				
Benzo (a) anthracene	ND	ug/kg	500				
Benzo (a) pyrene	ND	ug/kg	500				
Benzo (b) fluoranthene	ND	ug/kg	500				
Benzo(k) fluoranthene	ND	ug/kg	500				
Chrysene	ND	ug/kg	500				
Acenaphthylene	ND	ug/kg	500				
Anthracene	ND	ug/kg	500				
Benzo (ghi) pervlene	ND	ug/kg	500				
Fluorene	ND	ug/kg	500				
Phenanthrene	NTD	ug/kg	500				
Dibenzo(a h)anthracene	ND	ug/kg	500				
Indeno(1,2,3-cd) pyrana	NID	ug/kg	500				
Durene	NID	ug/kg	500				
Benzo (a) purana	NID	ug/kg	500				
Binhenyl	ND	ug/kg	500				
Dervlene	NTD	ug/kg	500				
1-Methylnaphthalene	ND	ug/kg	500				
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND	ug/kg	500				
Surrogate Recovery							
Nitrohenzene-d5	101	8					
2-Fluorobiphenyl	82 0	4					
4-Terphenyl-d14	84.0	dia o					
Bla	nk Analysis	for sample	(s) 05-08	g 112 g		S. 12 44 43	
Extractable Petroleum Hydr	ocarbons	30	1. 1. 1. C.	46	98-1	06-Oct 10-Oct	HL
C9-C18 Aliphatics	ND	mg/kg	10.0				
C19-C36 Aliphatics	ND	mg/kg	10.0				
C11-C22 Aromatics	ND	mg/kg	10.0				

10160008:57 Page 19 of 21

ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES QUALITY ASSURANCE BATCH BLANK ANALYSIS

Laboratory Job Number: L0008913

Continued

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS	RDL	REF, METHOD	DATES PREP ANALYSIS	ID
Blank	Analysis	for sample	(a) 05-08	1	:	52.0
Extractable Petroleum Hydroc	arbons cont	tinued	1	46 98-1	06-Oct 10-Oct	HL
C11-C22 Aromatics, Adjusted	ND	mg/kg	10.0			
Naphthalene	ND	mg/kg	0.500			
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND	mg/kg	0.500			
Acenaphthalene	ND	mg/kg	0.500			
Acenaphthene	ND	mg/kg	0.500			
Fluorene	ND	mg/kg	0.500			
Phenanthrene	ND	mg/kg	0.500			
Anthracene	ND	mg/kg	0.500			
Fluoranthene	ND	mg/kg	0.500			
Pyrene	ND	mg/kg	0.500			
Benzo(a) anthracene	ND	mg/kg	0.500			
Chrysene	ND	mg/kg	0.500			
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	ND	mg/kg	0.500			
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	ND	mg/kg	0.500			
Benzo(a)pyrene	ND	mg/kg	0.500			
Indeno (1, 2, 3-cd) Pyrene	ND	mg/kg	0.500			
Dibenzo(a, h) anthracene	ND	mg/kg	0.500			
Benzo(ghi)perylene	ND	mg/kg	0.500			
Surrogate Recovery						
Chloro-Octadecane	90.0	*				
o-Terphenyl	77.0	*				
2-Fluorobiphenyl	79.0	90				
2-Bromonaphthalene	71.0	00				

4

10160008:57 Page 20 of 21

.

ALPHA ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES ADDENDUM I

REFERENCES

- Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical Methods. EPA SW-846. Update III, 1997.
- 30. Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater. APHA-AWWA-WPCF. 18th Edition. 1992.
- Method for the Determination of Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPH), Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection, (MADEP-EPH-98-1), January 1998.

GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND SYMBOLS

REF Reference number in which test method may be found.

METHOD Method number by which analysis was performed.

ID Initials of the analyst.

٠

LIMITATION OF LIABILITIES

Alpha Analytical, Inc. performs services with reasonable care and diligence normal to the analytical testing laboratory industry. In the event of an error, the sole and exclusive responsibility of Alpha Analytical, Inc., shall be to re-perform the work at it's own expense. In no event shall Alpha Analytical, Inc. be held liable for any incidental consequential or special damages, including but not limited to, damages in any way connected with the use of, interpretation of, information or analysis provided by Alpha Analytical, Inc.

We strongly urge our clients to comply with EPA protocol regarding sample volume, preservation, cooling, containers, sampling procedures, holding times and splitting of samples in the field. attachment 1

Quality Control Acceptance Criteria

Volatile Organics by Method 8260B

surrogate spike % recovery	AQ Limits		Soil I	Limits		
[#1]	LCL	UCL	LCL	UCL		10-01 N
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	75%	125%	75%	125%		
4-Bromofluorobenzene	75%	125%	75%	125%		
Toluene-da	75%	125%	75%	125%	-a	
Dibromofluoromethane	75%	125%	75%	125%	1	1.00
matrix spike / matrix spike duplicate		percent	recovery		duplicate a	nd/or MSD
(MS/MSD) & lab control sample (LCS)	AQL	imits	Soil	imits	AQ Limits	Soil Limits
	LCL	UCL	LCL	UCL	RPD	RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene	61%	145%	59%	172%	all target o	compounds
Trichloroethene	71%	120%	62%	137%	20%	30%
Chlorobenzene	75%	130%	60%	133%		
Benzene	76%	127%	66%	142%		
Toluene	76%	125%	59%	139%		

Volatile Organics by Method 8021B

surrogate spike % recovery	AQ	Lim	nits	Soil	Limits	11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
	LCL		UCL	LCL	UCL		
4-Bromochlorobenzene	70%		110%	70%	120%	San San Strand	14490
4-Bromofluorobenzene	70%		110%	70%	120%		
matrix spike / matrix spike duplicate		pe	ercent	recovery		duplicate a	nd/or MSD
(MS/MSD) & lab control sample (LCS)	AQI	Lim	its	Soil I	Limits	AQ Limits	Soil Limits
	LCL		UCL	LCL	UCL	RPD	RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene	70%		130%	70%	130%	all target o	compounds
Trichloroethene	70%		130%	70%	130%	20%	30%
Chlorobenzene	70%		130%	70%	130%		
Benzene	70%		130%	70%	130%		
Toluene	70%	١.	130%	70%	130%		
Ethylbenzene	70%	13	130%	70%	130%		10 1 Later

Semi-Volatile Organics by Method 8270C (includes PAHs)

surrogate spike % recovery	AQ Limits		Soil Limits		1 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1	
	LCL	UCL	LCL	UCL		
Nitrobenzene-ds	23%	120%	23%	120%	200 20. 4 Control - 200 200.	
Phenol-d ₈	10%	120%	10%	120%		12
2-Fluorophenol	21%	120%	25%	120%		-
2-Fluorobiphenyl	43%	120%	30%	120%	a	
p-Terphenyl-d ₁₄	33%	120%	18%	120%		
2,4,6-Tribromophenoi	10%	120%	19%	120%		*
matrix spike / matrix spike duplicate		percent	recovery	(duplicate a	nd/or MSD
(MS/MSD) & lab control sample (LCS)	AQL	imits	Soil	Limits	AQ Limits	Soil Limits
	LCL	UCL	LCL	UCL	RPD	RPD
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	39%	98%	38%	107%	all target of	compounds
Acenaphthene	46%	118%	31%	137%	40%	50%
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	24%	96%	28%	89%		
Pyrene	26%	127%	35%	142%		
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine	41%	116%	41%	126%		
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	36%	97%	28%	104%		
Pentachlorophenol	9%	103%	17%	109%		
Phenol	12%	110%	26%	90%		
2-Chlorophenol	27%	123%	25%	102%		
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	23%	97%	26%	103%		
4-Nitrophenol	10%	80%	11%	114%		in the

Alpha Analytical Labs

revised 03/23/2000

-

Quality Control Acceptance Criteria

PCB/Pesticides by Method 8082/8081

surrogate spike % recovery	AQL	imits	Soil Limits			
	LCL	UCL	LCL	UCL		
2,4,5,6-Tetrachloro-m-xylene	40%	120%	40%	120%		
Decachlorobiphenyl	40%	120%	40%	120%		
matrix spike / matrix spike duplicate	percent recovery		duplicate an	nd/or MSD		
(MS/MSD) & lab control sample (LCS)	trol sample (LCS) AQ Li		Soil	limits	AQ Limits	Soil Limits
	LCL	UCL	LCL	UCL	RPD	RPD
Lindane	56%	123%	46%	127%	all target c	ompounds
Heptachlor	40%	131%	35%	130%	30%	50%
Aldrin	40%	120%	34%	132%		
Dieldrin	52%	126%	31%	134%		
Endrin	56%	121%	42%	139%		
4,4'-DDT	38%	127%	23%	134%		
Aroclor 1242/1016	40%	140%	40%	140%		
Aroclor 1260	40%	140%	40%	140%		

Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons (VPH) by MA DEP 98-1

surrogate spike % recovery	AQL	imits.	Soil	Limits		01 012-01
	LCL	UCL	LCL	UCL		
2,5-Dibromotoluene	70%	130%	70%	130%		
	percent recovery			dup	olicate	
laboratory control sample (LCS)	AQL	imits	Soil Limits		AQ Limits	Soil Limits
	LCL	UCL	LCL	UCL	RPD	RPD
all compounds	70%	130%	70%	130%	50%	50%

1

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPH) by MA DEP 98-1

surrogate spike % recovery	AQL	imits	Soil	Limits		
	LCL	UCL	LCL	UCL		
Chloro-octadecane	40%	140%	40%	140%		- Securitation of the
ortho-Terphenyl	40%	140%	40%	140%		
2-Fluorobiphenyl (fractionation)	40%	140%	40%	140%		
2-Bromonaphthalene (fractionation)	40%	140%	40%	140%	6474	
		percent	recovery		dup	licate
laboratory control sample (LCS)	AQL	imits	Soil	Limits	AQ Limits	Soil Limits
	LCL	UCL	LCL	UCL	RPD	RPD
all compounds	40%	140%	40%	140%	50%	50%

TPH (GC-FID) by Method 8100M

	1		102102 10210	10. 10. Th	dup	olicate
surrogate spike % recovery	AQ LI	mits	Soil L	imits	AQ Limits	Soil Limits
	LCL	UCL	LCL	UCL	RPD	RPD
ortho-Terphenyl	40%	140%	40%	140%	40%	40%

TPH by Method 418.1

matrix spike (MS)		percent	ecovery	1221	dup	licate
& laboratory control sample (LCS)	AQL	imits	Soil	Limits	AQ Limits	Soil Limits
	LCL	UCL	LCL	UCL	RPD	RPD
ТРН	60%	140%	60%	140%	40%	40%

Alpha Analytical Labs

revised 03/23/2000

2

Trace Metals by Method 6010B/7000 series

matrix spike (MS)	*	percent r	recovery	E	dup	licate
& laboratory control sample (LCS)	AQL	imits	Soil I	imits	AQ Limits	Soil Limits
*	LCL	UCL	LCL	UCL	RPD	RPD
target analyte	75%	125%	70%	140%	20%	35%

Mercury by Method 7470A/7471A

matrix spike (MS)		percent r	recovery		dup	licate
& laboratory control sample (LCS)	AQL	imits	Soil	limits	AQ Limits	Soil Limits
and the second	LCL	UCL	LCL	UCL	RPD	RPD
mercury	70%	130%	60%	140%	35%	45%

Total Cyanide by Method 9010B

matrix spike (MS)		percent r	recovery		dup	licate
& laboratory control sample (LCS)	AQL	imits	Soil I	imits	AQ Limits	Soil Limits
	LCL	UCL	LCL	UCL	RPD	RPD
cyanide	80%	120%	65%	135%	30%	40%

Total Phenol by Method 9065

matrix spike (MS)	A ROBOLL STOP	percent	recovery		dup	licate
& laboratory control sample (LCS)	AQL	imits	Soil I	imits	AQ Limits	Soil Limits
	LCL	UCL	LCL	UCL	RPD	RPD
phenol	70%	130%	65%	135%	20%	30%

1

						ALPHA Job #:		
cal Laboratories, Inc.	CHAI	N OF	C	IOTSU	YC	007 -	0891	m
stborough, MA 01581 508.898.9193 www.alphalab.com	δN	498	7	She	et of	Date Rec'd in Lab:	Date Due:	61
40 DRESSER & ALKER PR	ject Name: Pockele	トレ	77	Report T	0. B.B. Dr.	시됩은니	Standard TA	L
E Christibere Pite Pr	ject Location: New	Feck,	197	Bill To:	sure @ Chul	(, COS CLUDLING		(SAVO
Dare 14 02134 Pr	lect #: 1121-25	11-95	5.140	5	HA JUGIZO	(2134) 144CE	State Forms	
6267 FAX #: 617452 8200 Pro	ect Manager.	B-Da	14,63	- PO#:			Smart Repo	E
ectific method, detection limit or reporting requiren	ents.)			ANA	ALYSIS REQUES	T	-	
ALLS, DECAUTIAND EXT	LACT	(***)	d'K				553 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
(Net semen sem	15	- 1	- F	٢	-		22	
4		172	y ve	17:2			16/01 16/01	
MLCE .	Smift; elabida	(N/A	Mar 115	<u>~</u> ਮ 7	-			
S\xinsi	sjdure sunjdure	ilitered? (EPH -	oLZ3			2	
1)-1-48 * 7) GW W	ke Bey						ponda	
W-1-C3* 7 9W	15A	7					Noov o	_
w-2-48* 6w	Berl	>	-			1	2 A	
W-2-ch* - 9W	Beul	>					њт Р	_
5-1-43 S	Berl		>	1			5	
5-1-53 5	Rey		>	>				
5-2-AB S	Bey)	1				
5 -2 5 5	1 Beuf		>	>			0	
							:49	
							pəq 1	
			_				sinbu	
bject to Alpha's standard Terms and Conditions.	# of Containers:	2	-	ı			IMM HIPB	
Matrix, Container, and Preservative Codes	Container Type:	Α.	A	1			J.M.	
	Preservative:	4	A	1				_